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WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND, CA 957766803

GEQ-ENGINEERS (530} 668-3300
CAILYF CONTRACTOR #513857 FAY (330) 662-6273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege@cal net
Mr. Bill Thompson ' ' February 9, 2007
Desert Petroleum
P.O. Box 1601

Oxnard, California 93032
(805) 644-6784 FAX (805) 654-0720

Dear Mr. Thompson:

The following report documents the fourth quarter 2006 sampling at DP793, 4035 Park Blvd.,
Oakland, California. Also included in this report is the backyard investigation down gradient of
well RS9 and the destruction of monttor wells MW1, RS2 and RS6.

1.0 SITE LOCATION AND IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS

Former Desert Petroleum #793 is a non-active service station (USTs and associated piping removed
June 23, 1994), located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Park Boulevard and Hampel
Street at 4035 Park Blvd., Oakland, California (Figure 1). The site is located in projected section
32; T18; R3W; MDB&M at an approximate elevation of 210 feet above mean sea level (Figure 2).

East Bay Municipal Utility District - Sewer Discharge Permit #50435501
Alameda County Local Oversight STID 1248

San Francisco Bay Regional Board (Region 2) Case # 01-0170
Facility/Leak Site ID# T0600100158

2.0 SITE INVESTIGATION/REMEDIATION CHRONOLOGY

November 30, 1989 Alameda County Health Department (Mr. Ariu Levi) notified Desert
Petroleum that gasoline was trickling into a sewer on Brighton Avenue
through a crack in the bottom of the sewer access. Desert Petroleum's area
manager sent to site to reconstruct and audit tank inventories and sales
records. The audit indicated overages on all tanks.

December 1, 1989  Desert Petroleum contacted the station tenant, Mr. Jason Gopad, and advised
him to test the fuel tanks and associated piping.

December 5, 1989  The retail fueling facility was closed.

December 6, 1989 Mr. Gopad had the underground storage tanks tested. The test results were
inconclusive.

December 7, 1989 All fuel was removed from the underground storage tanks. The product lines
were tested by Walton Engineering. The regular Jeaded and super unleaded
lines passed. The regular unleaded line failed. A 1/2 inch hole in the 2 inch
unleaded supply line was located beneath the eastern pump island. An
ultrasound investigation was conducted to determine the location of the

3 DP 793 4% 1/4 2006 QMR



December 8, 1989

December 11, 1989

December 12, 1989

December 13, 1989

onsite sewer line. An onsite soil gas survey was conducted and indicated
contamination associated with the pump islands and the sewer line on the
western edge of the property.

Desert Petroleum submitted Unauthorized Release Report, drilling perm1ts ‘
for site assessment obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Water .
Conservation District, Zone 7, Underground Service Alert was notified.
Onsite drlllmg/samphng and well installation initiated. -Sampie borings RS-
1, RS-2, RS-3, RS-5 and RS-4. Groundwater monitoring wells installed into
borings RS-1, RS-5, and RS-6. Vapor extraction well installed into boring -
RS-2.

Encroachment permit secured from the City of Oakland for assessment work
i Brighton Avenue. Sample boring RS-4 drilled and sampled just east of -
the sewer access in Brighton Avenue to the 10 foot depth.

The area northeast of the sewer access was excavated with a backhoe.
Gasoline appeared to be seeping from the backfill around the sewer line, A
water supply line was inadvertently broke (USA markings incorrectly
marked the location of this line). A vacuum truck was used to pump out the
water/product  from the excavation. Approximately 7,200 gallons of
water/gasoline was manifested and sent to H & H Shipyard for treatment and
disposal. The water line was repaired, perforated 4 inch PVC pipe was
placed vertically into the excavation and the excavation backfilled with pea
gravel from approximately the 8 foot depth to subgrade, well RS-7. A
portable vapor extraction unit connected to the sewer and RS-7 (operated

December 15, 1989

July 24, 1990
August 21, 1990

December 19990
September 8, 1993

June 23, 1994
August 14, 1995

August 16, 1995

during-dayhight-hours):

RSI S.A.V.E. vapor extraction system installed and connected to onsite wells
RS-1, RS-2, RS-5 and RS-6. Operated continuously for one week, then
during daylight hours thereafter due to noise. disturbance of neighbors.
Length of vapor extraction and amounts of hydrocarbons removed not
documented.

Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyard 1227 Hampel Avenue.

Soil boring/sampling investigations near the sewer lateral in residential
backyards 4006 Brighton Avenue and 4010/4012 Brighton Avenue,
Commenced quarterly groundwater monitoring. '

Levine - Fricke, conducted soil boring/sampling investigation at residences
4003 Park Blvd. and 4006 Brighton Avenue. Constructed monitor well at
4003 Park Blvd for property owner of 4003 Park Blvd (not a part of 4033
Park Blvd. site assessment/investigation).

Removed all USTs and associated piping from 4035 Park Blvd.
Over-excavated UST and dispenser areas at 4035 Park Blvd, 1700 cubic |
yards of non-hazardous soil transported to and disposed at Forward Landfill, ~
Stockton, California. Installed excavation well R3 (6 inch slotted PVC to 15
feet below surface) south of building, backfill excavation to 5 1/2 feet below
surface with 1/4 inch pea gravel. Excavating removed monitor well RS-1.
Excavated and removed hydraulic hoists from station building.
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August 31, 1995

September 5, 1995
May 2, 1996

January 17, 1997
August 12, 1999
October 7, 1999
January 24, 2000
May 4, 2000

February 15, 2001

Exploratory excavation at waste oil UST area, north of building and
exploratory excavation west of building to 17 feet below surface, Installed
excavation wells R1 in west excavation and R2 in north excavation.
Drill/sampled and installed replacement well for RS-1 (MW-1).

Soil Probe Survey and soil sample borings along sewer route from 4035 Park
Blvd. through back yards, to Brighton Avenue, Temporary casing set in
hand augered borings BH-1, BH-2, BH-3, BH-4 and BH-5. Conducted slug
tests on BH-1, BH-2, BH-3 and BH-5. Not enough water entry into BH-4 to
conduct test. The following hydraulic conductivities (k) were calculated;
BH-1.= 0.15 ft/day, BH-2 = 2.9 fi/day, BH-3 = 0.11 ft/day, and BH-5 = 4 8
ft/day. :
Soil Probe Survey Brighton Avenue :

Installed receptor trench, Brighton Avenue. 148 cubic yards non hazardous
gasoline contaminated soil transported and disposed of at Vacaville Landfill,
Vacaville, California, Installed wells RS-8, RS-9 and RS-10.

Pumped 19,451 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater from receptor
trench, stored in above ground 22,000 gallon Baker tank.

Obtained sewer discharge permit from East Bay Municipal Utility District,

~ started discharge of water stored in Baker tank to city sewer.

Started weekly purging of receptor trench well T1 (4 hours once per week).
Discharged purged water through water carbon and then to sewer.
Set submersible pump in RS-5 to pump continuously, continued once a week

purging of receptor well T1 (46,121 gallons removed from receptor trench

July 19, 2001 -

March 21, 2002
August 6, 2002

November 20, 2002
December 12, 2002
January 9, 2003
Jamary 30, 2003
March 13, 2003
April 3, 2003
April 9, 2003
April 15, 2003

May 1, 2003

May 6, 2003
May 21, 2003
June 25, 2003

well .
well). _

Ceased pumping of RS-5 and weekly purging of T1; 62,511 gallons removed
from T1 and 78,919 gallons removed from RS-5 (total 141,430 gallons of
gasoline contaminated groundwater treated and disposed to sewer).

Resumed pumping at RS-5, _

246,849 gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater pumped, treated and
disposed to sewer.

Commenced weekly hand bailing of free phase product from well RS-8.
Purged receptor trench of 1432 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Purged receptor trench of 1349 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Purged receptor trench of 1624 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Purged receptor trench of 1413 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Purged receptor trench of 1305 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater,
Demolished existing service station building.

Replaced RS05 groundwater recovery pump with WEGE pump, while RS05
pump is serviced. ' '
Reinstalled RS05 groundwater recovery pump.

Submited Workplan to Investigate Contaminated Soils Above and Below the
Water Table at the Former Area of the Station Building, 4035 Park Blvd.,
Qakland, CA, ‘

Purged receptor trench of 1589 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater,

Purged receptor trench of 2544 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1796 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
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July 17, 2003
July 31, 2003
~ August 6, 2003

‘August 13, 2003
September 4, 2003
October 3, 2003
October 16, 2003

November 20, 2003
December 18, 2003
January 22, 2004
February 26, 2004
March 30, 2004
April 29, 2004
May 13, 2004

May 27, 2004
June 30, 2004
July 29, 2004
September 24, 2004

' September 28,2004

Purged receptor trench of 1560 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater
Notice to initiate Workplan submitted May 1, 2003

Alameda County Health, Scott Seery, phoned Western Geo-Engineers,
notifying them not to proceed with workplan.

Purged receptor trench of 1574 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1477 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1285 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.
Removed water carbon unit #1, placed new water carbon in #2 position and
moved #2 water carbon into #1 position.

Purged receptor trench of 1303 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1303 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1175 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 102 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 975 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1406 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Turned pumping system off, removed lid from #1 carbon and removed
scaling from top of carbon, replaced lid and restarted pump.

Purged receptor trench of 1647 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater.

Purged receptor trench of 1759 gallons gasoline tainted groundwater,

No electrical power to treatment compound; has been disconnected.

New power panel at site, need 100 feet extension cord to connect pump
controller to power for RS-5.

Restarted pumping at RS-5. Performed 1/41y well samphngs Purged

=T forfranech 10711 11 e

September 30, 2004
October 15, 2004

December 8, 2004

tortreneh-o4 013 BanonsT

Containment berm full of water, inspected carbon #1, leaking from bottom.
Turned system off and removed carbon from system.

Took delivery of new water carbon, placed #2 carbon into #1 position, new
carbon into #2 position, restarted pumping system.

Performed 1/41y well samplings.

December 9-16, 2004 Direct push/cored 12 borings to obtain groundwater and soil samples.

March 8, 2005
March 23 2005
June 1, 2005
September 21, 2005
December 7, 2005
February 13, 2006

March 28, 2006
June 21, 2006
September 13, 2006
‘October 19, 2006
“November 27, 2006

December 21, 2006

Published Conceptual Model

Performed 1/41y well samplings.

Performed 1/41y well samplings.

Performed 1/4ly well samplings.

Performed 1/4ly well samplings.

Published Work Plan to: Over-excavated benzene contaminated soils; to
connect the receptor trench to treatment compound; further define TPHg
groundwater plume.

Performed 1/4ly well samplings.

Performed 1/4ly well samplings.

Performed 1/4ly well samplings.

Installed new water meter at carbon effluent, Meter # 82773 286

Destroyed monitor wells MW1, RS2 and RS6. Conducted hand anger soil
and groundwater sampling dowugradrent of RS9

Performed 1/41y well samplings.
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3.0 LOCAL GEOLOGY

3.1 Geomorphology

The site is located on the western slope of the Berkeley Hills. The Berkeley Hills are a northwest-
southeast trending range within the Coastal Range Province of California. Erosion of the Coastal
Ranges has filled the valleys within and bordering the Coastal Range with sequences of gravels,
silts, sands, and clays. '

3.2 Stratigraphy

Station Property

The native soil from surface to 13 feet below ground surface (BGS) consists of dark brown silty
clay. The dark brown clay is underlain by light brown stiff clay that includes subrounded to
rounded metavolcanic gravel. This clay extends to approximately 23 feet BGS at the northwest
corner of the site. A fine to medium sand, clayey sand, and silty sand underlies the gravel and
clay. '

... Backyard Sewer Lateral Route. . . ... . ...

Assessments performed along the sewer lateral as it leaves the site and routes through the
residential area towards Brighton Avenue show the subsurface to consist of fill from a couple of
inches thick to two feet thick. Beneath the fill is a sequence of clay formations that vary from light
brown to dark gray to approximately the 6 foot depth. Silty clay then extends to approximately the
14-foot depth.. Beneath the silty clay is sand with occasional gravel. This sand is 11 feet thick at
- RS5 and is underlain by silty clay.

Brighton Avenue

Construction of the receptor trench along the eastern curb area of Brighton Avenue revealed two
separate sequences of lithology. North of the storm drain catch basin the sequence consists of; clay
to the four foot depth, silty clay to the seven foot depth, fine silty sand to the 9 foot depth, medium
sand to the 10 foot depth, silty clay to the 11 % foot depth, gravel to the 12 foot depth underlain by
clay to the 16 foot depth. South of the storm catch basin is a sequence of silty clays and clays to
depth.

Sandier sequence of sediments north of the storm water catch basin at Brighton Avenue compared
to the sediments south of the storm water catch basin, indicate a facies change or a fault remnant
striking east/west near the storm drain catch basin. A topographic lineation along the 200 foot
contour is located in this area, see Figure 2. '
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4.0 COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Groundwater samples were collected on December 21, 2006, Samples were analyzed for Total
Petroluem Hydrocabons as gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes, the fuel oxygenant
Methyl tert-Butal Alcohol (MtBE) using EPA method 8260B, see Tables I and 3. Figure 3 shows
the positions of the groundwater monitoring wells, the receptor trench and previous sample
locations. ' -

4.1 Depth to Water Measurements

On December 21, 2006 depth to water was measured at each well using a product/water interface
probe. Measurements are referenced to the surveyed elevation at the top of casing at each well.
Table 1 shows the elevation of groundwater with respect to mean sea level for all wells through
December 21, 2006,

5.0 RESULTS OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING

5.1 Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Figure 4 shows the groundwater elevation gradients and flow direction that were derived from the
depth to water measurements of the monitor wells on December 21, 2006, prior to purging the
wells for sampling, see Table 1 and Appendix A. On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump was
placed into onsite well RS-5 to try to capture contaminated groundwater beneath the site and
adjoining properties. The pump rate was set at approximately 2 gpm. The pump was removed
from RS-5 on July 19, 2001. After evaluation of the effects the pumping had on remediating the
site the pump was placed back into RS-5 on March 21, 2002. Pumping from RS5 lowered the
water levels in RS-6, RS-8, RS-10, R1 and R2, see Appendix B. Table 1 shows the groundwater
elevations for the wells during the assessment of this site.

The current flow direction is to the northwest and west with a cone of influence created by the
pumping of RS5 and influencing out to downgradient well RS8. The hydraulic gradient averages
0.09 feet/linear foot down gradient from excavation well R2 to the intercept trench well T1. The
present flow direction and hydraulic gradient are consistent with previous determinations by
WEGE.  Another striking feature of the groundwater gradient is the steep slope that extends south
of RS5 and RS 8 out to well LF1. This Northwest lineation is seen in previous groundwater
gradient determinations and could be continuous to the change in lithology noted during the
excavation of the intercept trench. The excavation south of T1 contained clay and the area north of
T1 contained sands.

5.2 Results of Certified .Analysis of Groundwater Samples

The results of the certified analyses of groundwater samples collected on December 21, 2006 are
shown in Table 1. ' : _
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TPH-G concentrations in water samples from the eight monitor wells, the receptor trench well and
two recovery wells ranged from 60000 ug/L at RS8, to below laboratory lower detection limits of
50 ug/L in wells RS10, R1, R2,R3 and LF1.

Benzene concentrations were found in seven wells; the pumping well RS5 contained 140 ug/L,
trench well T1 contained 4600 ug/L, RS7 contained 100 ug/L. and RS8 contained 1900 ug/L., Wells
RS9, RS10, R1, R2, R3 and LF! were below laboratory lower detection limits (0.5 ug/l), see
Appendix C - Laboratory Report.

Analytical results for Fuel Oxygenant M(BE were below laboratory lower detection limits in wells
RS8, RS10, R1, R2, R3 and LF1. Well RSS5 contained 0.78 ug/L MBE, well RS7 contained 1.1
ug/L MtBE, well RS9 contained 0.81 ug/L MtBE and well T1 contained 21 ug/L. MtBE, see Table
3. ' : '

Figure 5 (December 21, 2006) shows the lateral distribution of the hydrocarbon plume with

benzene distinction in groundwater. Also depicted on Figure 5 is the groundwater sample results

from the November 27, 2006 backyard hand auger sampling downgradient of RS9. Four hand

auger grab water samples were obtained and all were below laboratory lower detection limits for
TPHg and Benzene. A sump sample was obtained from 3976 Gregnwood Avenue and showed 180

ug/.L. TPHg and 58 ug/L Toluene. The laboratory noted that 15% of the compounds included in the

TPH as Gasoline concentration reported for sample 3976-Sump are compounds that they do not

consider to be normal gasoline constituents. Since the toluene makes up approximately 32% of the -
TPHg and the addition of 15% other thap gasoline compounds, approximately 47% of the
compounds could be a toluene based solvent.

TPHg - Figure § |
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-gasoline range has a laboratory lower detection limit (LLDL) of 50
ug/L and was detected in wells RS5, RS7, RS8, RS89 and T1 ranging from a low of 85 ug/L at RS9
to a high of 60,000 ug/L at well RSS. :

Benzene - Figure 5 _ :
Benzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG (California Public Health Goal) for
Benzene is 1.5 ug/L. Benzene was detected in wells RS5, RS7, RS8 and T1 ranging from a low of
100 ug/L at RS7 to a high of 4600 ug/L at trench well T1. o

Toluene _
Toluene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for toluene is 150 ug/L. Toluene was
detected in wells RS5, RS7, RSS, and T1, along with the sump sample from 3976 Greenwood
Avenue, ranging from a low of 3.7 ug/L at well RS7 to a high of 2000 ug/L at well RSS. '

Ethylbenzene

Ethylbenzene has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for Ethylbenzene is 300 ug/L.
Ethylbenzene was detected in wells RS5, R87, RS8 and T1, ranging from a low of 37 ug/L at well
RS9 to a high of 1300 ug/L at well RSS. '
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Xylenes

Xylenes have a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for Xylenes is 1800 ug/L.. Xylenes
were detected in wells RS5, RS7, RSS and T1, ranging from a low of 30 ug/L at well RS7 to a high
~0f 5200 ug/L at well RS8, see Table 1 and Appendix C - Laboratory Report.

MtBE ~ Figure 6 -

MtBE has a LLDL of 0.5 ug/L. The recommended CPHG for M(BE is 13 ug/L. MtBE was
detected in wells RSS5, RS7, RS9 and TI1, along with the hand auger boring at 3990/3992
Greenwood Avenue, ranging from a low of 0.78 ug/L at well RS5 to 2 high of 21ug/L at well T1,
see Table 1 and Appendix C - Laboratory Report.

6.0 PURGING OF RECEPTOR TRENCH

Commencing on May 4, 2000, weekly pumping of the receptor trench has been performed for
approximately 4 hours per week. During purging the depth to water within the trench is lowered an
average of one foot. Immediately after purging ceases, the water level in the trench recovers to its
original depth. Weekly purging of the receptor trench was suspended on July 19, 2001 at the
request of Desert Petroleum. 62,511 gallons of contaminated groundwater had been removed from
the trench, processed through two, in series, activated carbon water scrubs and discharged to the
sanitary sewer. Due to the increase of gasoline range hydrocarbons in downgradient well RS9
sampled on November 3, 2002, the receptor trench was purged on December 12, 2002, removing
1,432 gallons during 5 hours of pumping. Periodic purging of the trench has occurred since that

e The Tast purgimg of the receptor (intercept) trench occurred on June 30, 2004. 93 211 gallons
of groundwater have been pumped from the receptor trench and purged from the groundwater
monitoring wells, see Table 2. '

7.0 PUMPING ON-SITE WELL RS-5

On February 15, 2001 a submersible pump with a pump bypass was placed into RS-5. The pump
rate was adjusted to 1.5 gpm and allowed to continuously pump from RS-5 for one week. 3223
gallons were pumped from RS-5 through the two, in series, water carbon units and discharged to
the sewer. On February 22, 2001 the pump was inspected and showed a slimy growth covering the
pump and discharge line that was below the water level The pump was cleaned and placed back
into RS-5 and continued to discharge from RS-5 through the water carbon units to sewer until July
18, 2001. On July 19, 2001 Desert Petroleum requested suspension of further pumping at the site.
The pump was removed and the site secured. From February 15 through July 19, 2001, 78,919
gallons of gasoline contaminated groundwater was recovered from RS-5 and treated through carbon
before being discharged to the sewer. Pumping from RSS was resumed on March 21, 2002, Asof -
December 28, 2006, 1,362,792 gallons of groundwater have been pumped from RS5 and treated
through two, in series, water carbon units prior to being discharge to the sanitary sewer, see Table
9 _ _
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The pumping' from RS-5 haé, lowered the groundwater at this well by at least IZfeét, when
compared to non pumping water measurements, see Chart - Appendix B. This creates a cone of
influence out to offsite wells RS-8 and RS-10, see Figure 4

8.0 FREE PHASE FLOATING PRODUCT REMOVAL

Yellow Free Phase Floating Product was discovered in well RS8, 0.04 feet in thickness on August
6, 2002. Since all product storage and dispensing systems have been removed from the site (June
1994}, it is thought that the product found in RSS8, is residual from the November 1989 release and
groundwater pumping at RS-5 is retrieving this residual product. Weekly bailing of the floating
product commenced on November 20, 2002 and as of December 12, 2002, (the last noted detection
of free phase product in RS8) 0.014 gallons of degraded gasoline have been removed and are stored
on site in a 55 gallon 17H drum. Inspection of the 55 gallon drum on June 21, 2006 showed that
the recovered gasoline had evaporated; the drum is now empty.

9.0 BRIGHTON AVENUE SEWER LATERAL STUDY

On November 27, 2006, Western Geo-Engineers supervised RSI Drilling in the hand auguring of
four borings two to three feet below top of groundwater in the backyards of 3968, 3976, 3984 and
3990 Brighton Avenue. The hand auger borings were positioned near the underground route of the
- city sewer line. The purpose of the band auguring was to obtain soil a —

—determine i1 any petroleum hydrocarbons (gasoline range) had migrated along the sewer line
backfill, down gradient of monitor well RS9, Soil samples were obtained from just above
groundwater and grab water samples were obtained from the borings prior to destruction. All soil
samples were below laboratory lower detection limits for TPHg, BTEX and MBE. All water
samples were also below laboratory lower detection limits for TPHg, BTEX and MtBE with the
exception of the water sample obtained from the boring in the backyard of 3990 Bri ghton Avenue
which contained 4.5 ug/L MtBE and a grab water sample from the sump in the side vard of 3976
Brighton Avenue which contained TPHg at 180 ug/L and Toluene at 58 ug/L. The laboratory noted
that the water sample obtained from the sump was not typical gasoline, and contained 15% non
TPHg compounds. This indicates that the hydrocarbons found in the sump sample are most likely a
toluene solvent.

10.0 SUMMARY

Pumping from RS-5 has created a cone of influence off-site downgradient out to RS-8 and RS-10,
Pumping has increased the dissolved oxygen in RS-5 and hydrocarbon concentrations have
declined in R1, R2, R3, RS7, RSS, RS9, RS8-10 and the Receptor Trench (T1). -

The lowest hydrdcarbon concentrations were 6bserved May 31, 2001 while the weekly pumping of
the trench well and the continuous pumping of RS5 were occurring,, The most recent sampling,
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June 21, 2006 shows continued decrease in hydrocarbons to levels lower than the May 31, 2001
sample results at wells RS5, RS7, RS9, RS10, R1, R2 and T1 see Charts in Appendix B.

Previous sampling on September 2, 1999, showed that aerobic bacteria (hydrocarbon degraders) -
€Xist in the groundwater associated with the hydrocarbon plume,

Soil core samples obtained from drilling activities December 2004 at 4035 Park Blvd showed high
concentrations of TPHg and BTEX exist in the soils and shallow gronndwater (8 ft to 32 ft below
ground surface) beneath the area that was previously occupied by the station building Water
sampling of the December 2004 borings showed slow drainage, indicating low hydraulic

. conductivity in the silty clay and the clayey conglomerate formations. Previous slug test on -

temporary piezometers installed downgradient of the site, in the backyard of the surrounding
residences, showed groundwater velocities ranging between 4 and 385 feet per year. Pumping of
RSS5 produces approximately 700 gallons per day (>0.5 gpm). To further slow the mi gration of the
contaminants of concern, organic carbon analysis showed total organic carbon in the water bearing
formations to range between 340 and 5700 mg/Kg.  Along with the organic carbon, natural
attenuation is occurring as evident from analysis for the electron acceptors (dissolved oXygen,
nitrate, sulfate and ferric iron) along with the presence of biological indicators (carbon dioxide,
methane, aerobic hydrocarbon degrading bacteria, and reduced nutrients ortho phosphate and
ammonia as nitrogen). : '

Alameda County Health, in a letter dated November 16, 2005 concurred with the recommendations
to remove the remaining on-site hydrocarbon source, continue existing groundwater extraction

- -from well RS5 and to- conduct contifigons groundwater extraction from the intercept trench. Thes

procedures were recommended by Western Geo-Engineers in their March 8, 2005 report “Soil and
Groundwater Investigation with Conceptual Model”. :

A Work Plan detailing the above activities had been approved. The destruction of on-site
monitoring wells MW1, RS2 and RS6 was completed in November 2006 along with the soil and
groundwater sampling downgradient of monitor wells RS9. Bids received for connecting the
intercept trench and construction of a permanent groundwater treatment facility along with the
over-excavation of contaminated soils were too bigh. A new bid request package is being
developed and submitted to qualified contractors, '

11.0. RECOMMENDATIONS

With a new property owner intending to build residential buildings on 4035 Park Blvd.. the

following recommendations are made by Western Geo-Engineers: '

® Proceed with obtaining reasonable bids to over-excavate the contaminated soils and to connect
the intercept trench to a groundwater treatment compound.

12.0 TIME FRAME

March 2007 1¥ Quarter Well Monitoring,
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13.0 LIMITATIONS

This report is based upon the following:

The observations of field personnel.

The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state certified laboratory. -

Referenced documents.

Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California, Alameda County and the
City of Oakland. ' ,
Changes in groundwater conditions can oceur due to vaniations in rainfall, temperature,
local and regional water use, and local construction practices.

In addition, variations in the soil and groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points
explored in this investigation, ' | '

@ gowr

2

State Certified Laboratory analytical results are included in this report. This laboratory follows
EPA and State of California approved procedures; however, WEGE is not responsible for €rrors in
these laboratory results. Western Geo-Engineers is a corporation under California Registered
Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors License #5 13857. The services performed by Western Geo-
Engineers have been conducted in 2 manner consistent with the level of care and skill ordinarily -
exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar conditions in the State of
California and the Qakland area. Our work and/or supervision of remediation and/or abatement
operations, active or preliminary, at this site is in no way meant to imply that we are owners or
operators of this site. Known or suspected contamination of soil and/or groundwater must be
reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty, expressed.or implied,

- 4
I T,

Sincerely,

-

“

z (o

o
=
-

Geefée Converse
Geologist

cc: Mr. Jerry Wickham, Alameda County Health (510) 567-6791
M. Leroy Griffin, Qakland Fire Dept. '
Mr. Kin Man Li, property owner (5 10} 599-7000
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TABLE 1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CER’
DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC.

SITE #7383

TIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(All concentrations in parts per billion {ug/L, ppb)}
(AMSL = Zbove mean sea level)
D4 DATE WELL " [DEBETH T |QrROUND TPH-G |BENZENE [TOLUENE JETHEYL- XYLENES [MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND YATER ‘ BENZENE

ELEVATION. [WATER ELEVATIO

(FEET AMSL}| (FEET) (FEET AMSL) (UG/L) (UG/1L,) (UG/L) {UG/L) UG/ L) (UG /L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) (1.5) {150} (300} {1800) (13}
RS-D1 12/14/198% 228,15 24,25 203.9 18000 2600 ~2700 200 1200
RS-G1 12/90 15000 3500 EET:) 170 760
RS-01 2/91 6300 910 200 EE) 540
RS-02 6/91 1600 56 186 12 26
RS-D1 9/91 4160 730 7.6 5.1 24
R5-01 1z2/391 8300 8548 160 71 1590
RS-01 11/5/1992 22B.15 17.05 211.1 1700 730 9.5 16 14
RS- 01 4/7/1954 228.15 13 215.15 860 84 12 16 110
R5-01 6/15/1994 228.15 13.37 214.7B 1400 150 12 52 a7
RS-07 5/17/199¢ 228.15 16.33 211.82 319 30 1.8 2.8 3.9
RS-01 3/12/1995 228.15 . 4.66 223.49 ND ND ND ND ND
RS-01 8/14/1995DESTROYED BY OVER-EXCAVATION OF UST-DIGPENSER AREAS { 8/14/95
R&-01 9/5/1595|REPLACED WiTH MW-1 9/5/95,
MW-01 10/4/1%95 229.5 12_38 217.12 ND ND HD ND ND
MW- 01 12/21/35 229.5 13.40 216.1 < 50 < 0.5 < (.5 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5
MW-01 03/27/96 225.5 5.53 223,97 < 50 < (.5 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
MW-01 06/11/94 229.5 9.02 220.48 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5 < 2 < 50
MW-01 09/04/9€ 229,5 11.34 217.66 < 5Q < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 5
MW-01 12/11/96 229.5 12.98 216.52 < 50 < 0.5 0.9 < 0,5 < 1 < 0.5
MH-01 2/31/97 22%.5 9.5Q 229 < 50 < 0,5 0.9 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5]+
MW-01 5/2B/97 229.5 11.18 218,32 < 50 3 3 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5«
MW -01 9/2/1887 229,5 13.00 216,5 < 50 5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 = 0.5]
MW-01 11/24/1957 228.5 14.12 215.38 = 50 [ .5 < 0§ < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5}~
MW-01 - ~2/25/1.938 239.5 6,41 223.0% < 50 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 1 < D.5]%
MI- 01 7/8/1998 229.5 7.28 222.22 < 50 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1]+
MW- 01 5/16/19%8 229.5 10.96 218.54 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1)x
[pw-01 11/24/1998 225.5 12.24 217,24 52 2.3 5.2 < 0.5 5.4 11]+
MW-01 2/23/188¢9 229.5 7.14 222.3% < 50 < 0,5 3 < §.5 < 1 < D.5
MW-01 5/5/1399 229.5 7.00 222.5 < 50 2 <{.5 < 0.5 < 1 ]
MW-01 B/26/1999 229.5 11.41 218,09 <50 4.1 <0,5 < 0.5 < 1 <l
MW-01 11/10/1895 229.5 132,37 216.23 <50 <D.5 <0.5 < 0.5 = 1 0.5
MW-01 2/8/2000 228.5 13.7¢ 215.74 <50 <0.6 <0.5 0.5 < 1 0.5
MW- 01 £/30/2000 229.5 10,63 218.87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 1 = 0.5
MR-01 8/8/2000 229.5 11.77 217.73 £2 1 2 < 0.5 2 < 0.5
MW - 01 11/16/2000 229.5 13,33 216.17 <50 0.5 <D.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5
MW-01 3/B8/2001 229.5 12.30 217.2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5]|ex*v
MW-01 5/31/2001 229.5 11.88 217,62 <50 <f.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < .5 < 0.5]|*wsx
MW-01 12/18/2001 229.E 13.73 215.76 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < D.5|xaxx
-0 2/19/2002 223.5 14,42 215,08 <50 <0.5 <d.5 < 0.5[ < 0.5 < Q.5|kvxx
MW-01 5/7/2002 229.5 10.78 218.72 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5 < 0.Gfwxxs
MW-01 8/6/2002 229.5 12.76 216.8 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5[texs
MW-01 11/5/2002 229.5 15.00 214.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < D.Ef*xkw
[pw-a1 12/12/2002 229.5 15.46] 214,04
MW-01 3/13/2003 229.5 14.51 214.99 <50 <§.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < .5 < 0,5]kvux
MR-Q1 5/6/2003 229.8 11.06 218.44 <50 <D.5 <0.5§ < §.5 < 0,5 < 0.5|rxxs
MW-01 8/13/2003 228.5 13.13 216,37 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <. 0,5 < 0.5 < 0 _B|rwrx
Mw-01 11/20/2003 229.5 14.85 214,65 <50 <0.5[ <0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < D.5|k%ss
MW-01 1/22/2004 22%8.5 13.65 215.85
M- G1 3/30/2004 229.5 11.68 217.32 <50 <0.,5 <0.5 < 0.5 < .5 < 0. 5[twes
MW-02 §/10/2004 229.5 13.08 216,42 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5|esws
MW-D1 9/28/2004 228.5 14.33 215.17 <ED 0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5l wrs
MW-01 12/8/2004 229,85 14,67 214.83 <50 <0.5 <D,5 = 0.5 < 0.5 < D,5|wwsx
MW-01 3/23/2005 228.5 5.60 219.9 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5|*wwx
My-01 6/172005 229.5 8.64 220.86 <50 <0.5 <0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5[vresn
MW-01 9/21/2G05 229.5 11.81 217.6% <50 1.3 <0.5 < (.5 < G.5 < D.5|xtxw
My-01 12/7/2005 229.5 13.02 216.48 <50 1.7 <0.5 0.63 0.76 < O.5|vvxx
MW-01 3/2B/2006 229.5 5.94 223.56 <50 <0.5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < D.Efxxxs
MW-01 6/21/2006 228.5 7.63 221,87 <50 <0.5 -<(.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5|*+*x
MW-01 2/12/2006 229.5 11.40 218.1 <50 <@,5 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 S 0.5ftwin




TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTY
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC, SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(A1l concentrations in parts

FIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

per billion [ug/L, ppb]}

(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TO (GROUND TPH-G |[BENZENE TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES |MTRE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATIQ]
{FEET AMSL}| (FEET) (FEET AMSL) {0G/1) (UG/L} (UG/L) {W5,/L) {(UG/L) {UG/L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} [ (1.5} [150) {300) (1800) {13)
MW- {01 [ 11/27/2006|well destrayed, Alameda County Public Works Permit #W2006-0971 _[




TAELE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATICHNS AND CERTIFIE

DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7913
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

D ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY

RESULTS FROM WATER SAMELES

(All concentrations in Parts per billion [ug/L, ppbl)
(AMSL = Above mean sea level) .
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TO (GROUND . TPH-G BENEENE TOLUENE ETHYL- ZYLENES MTEE
SAMPLED CASING . IGROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATION |[WATER ELEVATIQ]

{FEET AMSL)|!FEET) (FEET 2AMSL) (UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L) (UG /1) (UG/L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) l (1.5) {150} (300} (1800} {13)
RE-Q2 12/14/1¢8s 227.39
RS-02 6/15/1994 227,39 10.89 216.50
R5-02 3/12/1995 227.39 5.26 223,13 ND ND ND ND ND
RS-02 10/4/189%5 227.39 15.45 212,34 ND, ND NI ND ND
RS-D2 12/21/9%8 227.39 9.95 217.44 < 5@ < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0,5 < 0.5 < 0.5
R&-02 03/27/96 227 .39 6.28 221.11 < 50 < 0.5 < 3.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RE~02 06/11/35¢6 227.35 8.00 219,139 < 50 1.2 2.8 < 0.5 < 2 < 50
RS-02 09/04/96 227,39 9.89 217.50 < 50 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 2 < 5
RS5-02 12/11/%%6 227.3% 8.38 21%,01 < 50 < 0.5 < (.5 < 0.5 < 1 &
RS-02 2/31/97 227.38 6.96 220.43 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 =< 1 < 0.5]*
RS-02 5/28/97 227.39 10._02 217.37 < 50 3 3 < 0.5 < 1 < {.8]*
RS-02 8/2/1997 227.3% 11.45 215.93 < 50 < 0.5 < Q0.5 < (.5 < 1 < .5+
RS-02 11/24/15a7 227,39 10.43 216.948 < 50 < 0.5 1 < D.5 3 < 0,51
RE&-02 2/25/1998 227.39 3.57 223,82 < 50 < 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 0.5f*
RS-02 7/8/1%58 227._238 6.83 218.5¢6 < 50 = .5 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 1]+
RS-02 9/16/1398 227,39 10.60 216.79 < 50 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.F < 1 < 11*
RS-02 11/24/1998 227.329 13.27 214,12 140 2.8 13 2.6 3.3 15
ES-02 2/22/18%8 227.3% 4.06 223.33 < 50 «< 0.5 <.0.5 < 0.5 < 1 < 4.5
R&-02 5/5/1999 227.39 7.70 219.€9 < 50 0.7 < 0,5 = 0.5 < 1 &
RS-02 8/26/1999 227.39 11.42 215.57 200 15 23 1.7 23 a*
RS-02 11/10/1834 227,38 15.94 211.45 < 50 «0.5 <{3.5 <0.5 < 1 <0.5
RE-02 2/8/2000 227.39 8.91 218,48 < Ep <0.5 <0.5 <0.5|__.... <1 <N -5
RS-02 6/30/2000] 227.39 9 75 217:C0 52 2 <0 .5 <0.5 < 1 <0.5
RS-02 B/B/20G0 227.39 1071 216,68 50 <0.5 «<0.5 <D.5 < 1 <0.5
RS-02 11/16/2000 237.39 10,39 217.00 < 5O «0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 < 1 <0.5
RS-02 3/8/2001 227.39 .62 22¢.77 < 50 <0.5 0.5 <Q.,5 <0.5 <O 5|kexs
RS~02 5/31/2001 227.38 14,09 217.30 < 50 <0.,5 <3 5 <0.5 <0_5& <Q.5[rtxw
R5-02 12/18/2001 227.39 6.99% 220.440 < 50 <0,5 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <. Gf**ww
R§-02 2/19/2002 227.39 .08 219,32 < 5Q <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <{,5|rdux
RS-02 5/7/2002 227.39 5.27 218.12 < 50 «0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 5|kwrxw
RS-02 8/6/200z2 227.39 11,38 216.01 < 50 <0,5 <0.5 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5[x%¥x
RS-02 11/5/2002 227.3% 17.039 21¢.30 < 50 <0.5 <{0.5 <Q_5 <{0.5 <, 5{kexs
RS-02 12/12/2002 227.39 13.19 214.20
RE-02 3/13/2003 227.39 8.93 21E.48 < 50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 . Gf¥s+rx
RS-02 5/6/2003 227.3%9 8.05 215,34 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <Q.5)|kiwr
RS-0z 8/13/2003 227.39 11.16 216.23 < 50 <0.5% <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 S| wwxn
RS-02 11/20/2003 227.39 17.62 209.77 < &0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5& 0. 5| Fxex
RS-02 1/22/2004 227.38 7.44Q 219.99
R8-02 3/30/2004 227.39 7.95 219.434 < 5O <Q.5 «Q.5 <0.5 <0_5 <D.5[xxk
RS-02 6,/10,/2004 227.39 10.56 216.83 < 50 <0,5 =0Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <. Sf{x*wx
R5-02 3/28/2004 227.39 17.02 210,37 < 59 <3.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(,Grvex
RS-02 12/8/2604 227 .39 5.80 217.5% < 50 <0,5 <0._5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, S[x*kw
RS-02 3/23/2008 227.39 5.05 222.34 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.8 <0, S{k¥ry
R&-02 §/1/2005 227.38 8.60 218,79 < 50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5[FFes
RE-02 9/21/2008 227.39 11.45 215,54 < 50 1.4 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5|xx%w
RE-02 12/7/2008 227.39 10.82 216.57 < 50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, 5 tk+x
RS&-02 3/2B/2006 227.383 3.85 223.54 < 50 =0.5 <0.5 0.5 <Q.5 <0 Grwwk
RS8-02 E/21/2006 227.39 8.B6 218.52 < 50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, 5| ke
RS-02 5/23/200¢ 227.38 11.25 21€.14 < 5S¢ <0.5 <0.5 «<{.3 <0.5 <0.5]**xx
RS-02 11/27/2006[well degtroyed, Alameda County Public Works Permit #W2006-0972

i



GRQUNDWATER ELEVATTONS AND
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC.

SITE #7592

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND; CALIFORNTA

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

_. _______

(811 cencentrationg in parts per billion [ug/L, ppb]}
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
figat:] DATE WELL DEPTH TO |GROUND TPH-C (BENZENE [TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES [NTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROTRD WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION  |wATER ELEVATIC]
(FEET AMSL}| {FEET) {FEET AMSL) {(UG/L} (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC mEALTH GOAL) | {1.5) {155} (300} (180¢)
RS-¢5 12/12/1989 227,61 25.97]  201.64] 57000 31104 4300 €70
RS-05 2/81 227.61 FLOATING FRODLUCT
RS-08 6/971 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
R5-05 9/81 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
R§-035 1z/91 227.61 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-05 11/8/1992 227.61 20.73 206.88 50000 650 4800 1100
RS-05 4/7/1894 227.61 18_16 209_45 27000 5000 B700 58¢
RS-05 6/15/1994 227.61 18.11 2095 20000 2100 5300 470
RS- 05 $/17/1994 227.61 18.63 207.98 9300 230 140 110
RE-05 3/12/1995 227.61 14.54 213,07 93000 5400 2900 194000
RS-05 16/4/1985 227.61 17.53 210.08 16000 420 2100 320
RS-(05 12/21/95 227.61 17.47 210.14 48000 3500 8240 840
RS-05 03/27/98 227,61 13,51 214.1 6B0GD 4900 18000 1700
R5-05 06/12/3¢6 227.61 14.25 213.36 66000 6300 20000 21040
RS-05 08/04/9¢ 227.61 16,50 211,11 31000 2100 11000 1100
RS-05 12/11/3¢6 227.61 15.88 211.73 B5000 7000 21000 180D
RS-05 2/21/97 227.51 13.76 213.88[she 100000 50840 22000 1700
RS-05 5/28/87 227.61 15,77 211,84 52060 4500 19000 2100
RS-05 8/2/1997 227.61 17.47 210.14 38000 2200 5490 1390
RS-05 11/24/1557 227.61 18.67 208.94 45000 4000 16000 1900
RS-05 2/25/1998 227,61 10,53 217,08 160000 2700 31000 5300
R5-05 7/8/1938 227.61 13.75 213.8¢ 45000 2800 12000 2000
RS-05 9/16/1998 227.61 15.80 21t.81 49000 00l 7E80l T opplo——— B
RS5-05 Al/2a/i008] o ofon pal—o oot = AG000 5300 15000 2800
R5-05 2/23/19499 227.61 12,36 215,25 19000 1900 11008 2500
RS-05 5/5/1899 227.61 12.78 214.83 TBOGO 2000 10000 3000
RE-05 8/26/19399 227.61 16.06 211,558 35000 370 4000 1800
RS-05 11,/10/1999 227.61 17.54 210.07 40000 1060 5600 1800
R3-05 2/9/2900 227.61 16.31 211.3 46060 1400 6900 2700
R5-05 €/30/2000 227.61 15,15 212,46 37000 E10 5200 2200
RS-05 a8/B/2000 227.61 16.10 211.53 14000 330 500 1400
RS-05 11/16/2000 227,61 17.38 210,23 23000 430 2300 1100
RS-05 3/8/2001 227.61 27.72 189.89 11000 350 260 140
RS-05 5/31/2001 227,61 22,96 204,65 7500 26 11 28
RS-05 12/18/2001 227.61 15,61 212 12000 610 1200 100
RS-05 2/19/2002 227.61 14.80 212.81 22000 460 1700 EBD
ES-05 5/7/2002 227.862 31.77 195,84 700 159 10 19
Rg8.05 B/6/2002 227.61 31.77 185.p4 < 50 <0.5 <0.5§ <0.5
RS-p5 11/5/2002 227.61 311,77 195, 84 12000 150 360 21
RS-05 12/32/2002 227.€1 21.53 206.08
RS-p5 3/13/2002 227.61 36.70 190.591 240 5.5 1.5 2.3
RS-05 5/6/2003 227.61 14.52 213.09
RS-05 B/13/2q03 227.51 31,77 195. 84 310 1.4 <0,5 1
R&-p5 11/20/2003 227.61 32.00 155.61 17000 159 720 240
R&-ps5 1/22/3004 227.61 25.30 202.31
RS-05 3/30/2004 227.61 21.54¢ 205.71 4000 379 59 13 2.
RS-p5 £/10/2004 227,61 35,00 192,61 120 7 0.BB 1.3 1
RS-05 - 8/28/2004 227.61 19.05 20E.56 2600 110 2s 75 [}
RS-05 12/8/2004 227.61 25.00 202,61 < EQ <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 D.
RS-p5 3/33/2008 2%7.61 26.05 201.5¢ 7400 850 280 180 5
RZ-q5 6/1/2005 227.51 25.40 202.21 3500 380 85 59
RS-05 9/21/2005 227.61 15.00 208.61 790 Y 1.7 0.86
R8-g5 12/7/2005 227,61 27.50 200,11 2200 65 30 24
RS-05 3/28/2006 227.61 19.60 208.01 5000 370 130 70
R§-g5 6/21/2006 227.61 16.70) '210.52 5000 37¢ 130 70
RS-ps5 9/13/2006 227,61 31,00 196.61 2440 11 3.2 1.2
RS- g5 12/21/2006 237.61 28.04Q 199 .81 4800 140 120 130
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER BELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL

DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7513
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLANT, CALIFORNIA

LABACGRATACORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

(A1l concentrations in parts

per billion [ug/L, pph))

{AMSL = Above mean sea level}
ID§ DATE WELL DEPTH TC |GROUND TPH-G. |BENZENE (TOLUENE JETHYL- XYLENES |[MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION [WATER ELEVATION|
{FEET AMSL)|(FEET} (FEET AMSL) {(UG/L) {UG/1.) {UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) UG/L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) : (1.5) (150) (300) {1800) {13)
RS-06 12/14/1989 227,22 22.52 204.7 11000 1400 17000 ° - 160 860
R5-06 2/91 227,22 FLOATING PRODUCT
 |Rs-06 §/81 227.22 | 95000 4200 4200 554 3700
RS-06 9/91 227.22 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-D6 12791 227.22 £4000 3700 2300 730 4100
RS3-06 11/5/1992 227.22 19,43 207.7% 19000 1600 7140 500 1600
RS-06 4/7/1954 227.22 14.42 212,8 16000 1200 1300 284 1100
RS-06 €/19/1994 227.22 14.45 212.77 23000 1300 2200 590 2200
RS-06 9/17/1954 227.22 19.52 207.7 24000 630 7590 250 1100
RS- 06 3/12/1595 227.22 B.3D 218.32 3200 480 13 B2 230
RS- 06 10/4/1955 227.22 17.78 209.44 3700 170 250 ag 290
RS-06 12/31/95 227.22 14.98 212.24 3100 120 30 16 150 58
RS- 06 03/27/98 227.22 10.00 217.22 65300 1B0 440 79 360 < 3p0
RS- 06 06/11/96 227.22 12.00 215.22 7460 2240 150 30 100 <1000
RS-06 09/04 /96 227.22 15.00 212.22 1400 68 2.6 7.7 9.2 14
RS-06 12/11/9¢ 227.22 12,36 214.86 1800 EE] 16 10 18 < 0.5
RS- 06 2/21/97 237.22 10.00 217.22 2100 71 BS 25 40 < 0.5
R$-D6 5/28/97 227.232 13,56 213.66 1700 34 12 11 16 < 0.5
RS-C06 9/2/1997 227.22 16.35 210.87 940 34 71 9 55 < §.5
RS-06 11/24/1997 227.22 15,72 211.5 480 9 3 1 7 < 0.5
RS- 06 2/25/1988 227.22 €.2§ 220.9% 1400 23 47 5 52 2 0.5
RS-06 7/8/1598 227,22 11.41 215.81 1500 83 k) B4 2 <19
RS-06 7/30/1998 227.23 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <D.5 <1 .
RS-06 9/16/2088| 227 23] . 43.47|— —Biacel—] —— 9o Tzi|l T <ol <0.5 <1 <1
RS-06 11/24/1998 227.232 15,91 211.31 3400 5.3 <0.3 <0,5 14 <0.5
RS-06 2/23/1999 227.22 7.00 220.22 1000 3.4 3.2 1.6 7.3 <0.5
RS-06 5/5/1999 227.22 10.29 216.93 1100 50 10 BO 15 2
RS-~ 06 B/26,/1999 227.22 13.72 213.5 E90 44 2.5 30 31 <5
RS-0§ 11/10/1598 227.22 132.90 213.32 1800 2 2 0.9 15 < 0.5
RS-06 2/9/2000 227.22 12.77 214 .45 410 3 3 4 7 < {.5
R5-06 6/30/2000 227.22 12.69 214,53 660 7 2 5 [ < 0.5
RS5-0§ 8/8/2000 227.22 14.72 212.5 660 ] 3 2 5 < 0.5
RE-06 11/16/2000 227.22 15,28 211.94 560 1 2 1 5 < 0.5
RE-D6 3/8/2001 227.22 10.10 217.12 2200 <0.5§ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-G6 5/31/2001 227.22 12.96 214.26 530 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5
R5-06 12/18/2001 227,22 10.88 216.34 5§ 0.53 <0.5 <0.5 0.56 <0.%
RS- 06 2/19/2902 227.22 11.08 216.14 <50 <0.5 =0.5 0.6 0.5 <0.5
RS-06 5/7/2002 227.22 12.31 214.51 240 <0.,5 <0,5 «0.5 <0,5 0.5
RS-06 8/6/2002 227.23 14.23 212,89 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
RS-06 11/5/2002 227,22 17.99 208.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS- 06 12/12/3002 227.22 17.57 209.65
RE-0& 3/13/2003 227.22 11.82 215.4 120 <0.5 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-06 5/6/2003 227.22 10.10 217,12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
RS-DE 8/13/2003 227.22 13.88 213.24 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-06 11/20/2003 227.22 15.62 208.6 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5
RS-08§ 1/22/2004 227.22 11.24 215.98
RS-06 3/30/2004 2%27.322 10.72 216.5 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
RS-06 5/10/2004 227.22 13,52 213.7 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D,5
RS-06 9/28/2004 227.23 17,35 209.27 <50 <0.5 <0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-08 12/8/2004 227.22 14.80 212.42 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0,5 <0.5
RS-06 3/23/2005 227.22 .62 218.6 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-06 6/1/2005 227.22 10.72 216.5 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-06 9/21/2008 227.232 13,22 214 <50 1.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-06 12/7/2005 2327.22 14.02 213,2 74 0.63 <0.5 <(Q.5 <0.5 Q.5
RS-06 3/2B/2006 227,22 5.03 221.19 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <(.5 <0.5
RS-06 6/21/2006 227.22 10.44Q 216,82 50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
R5-06 9/13/2006 227.22 12.82 214.4 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-06 11/27/2006 |well destroyed, Alameds County Public Werks Permit #W2006-0973
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TARLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY
DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC, SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVERD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

}-—_l

(A1l concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppbk))
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TC [GROUND TFH-G |BENZENE |[TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES (|MTEBE
SAMELED CASING GROUND HWATER BENZENE

ELEVATICN ' [WATER ELEVATIO

(FEET AMSL)|{FEET} (FEET AMSL) (UG/L) {UG/L} (UG/L) 106 /L) (UG/L:) (UG/L)
(CALTFORNIA PUBLIC HEARLTH GOAL) (1.5} {150) {(300) {1800} (13)
RS-D7 12/14/18849 1%5.99 .
RS-07 7/90 195,59 5600000 24000 210000 50000 740000
RS-07 2/91 195.88 FLCATING PRODUCT
RS-07 5/61 185,99 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-07 3/91 195.99 FLOATING PRODUCT
RS-07 12/91 195.99 270000 11000 22000 2000 12000
RS-07 11/9/1992 195.33 4.62 191.37 81000 12800 16000 1300 131000
RS- 07 4/7/1934 125.49 4.03 151.96 74000 16000 16006 1400 8500
R5-07 6/13/1994 195,99 4.07 191.92 53008 22000 15000 1500 9500
ES-07 9/17/1994 195.95 4.05 191.54 270000 11004 15000 2100 1100
RS-07 3/12/1985 155,59 3.92 192,27 35000 5100 560 £300 1600
RE-(7 10/4/13395 185.99 4.03 191.96 96000 14000 14000 1300 7000
RS-07 12/21/95 195,99 3.95 192.04 70000 93100 12000 BEO 5600 210
RS-07 03/27/96 195,38 3.86 192.19 £4000 8900 14000 1100 8300 < 3000
RS-07 06/11/56 125.99 3.79 153.2 5000 124000 17000 1600 9700 <5000
RS-07 08/04/396 185,95 3.99 1932 20000 4300 2100 670 4400 100
RS-07 12/11/96 195.5% 31.78 192.21 17000 4400 7500 57¢ 4600 180
RS-07 2/21/87 155,39 3.82 192,17 33000 310600 47000 3800 23000 <0,5|*
R&-07 5/28/97 195,99 3.82 152.17 52000 12000 8200 2000 11000 <D.5f*
R5-07 9/2/1997 195.95 3,96 152.03 28000 £§100 2800 950 3800 <50
RS-07 11/24/1997 195,98 31.7§ 192.23 18000 4300 5900 600 2900 <0.5]|*
RE-07 2/25/1388 195.59 3.70 182 .29 13000 4300 7100 1100 5800 <0 5]+
RS-07 7/8/1488 195,99 3.76 192.23 45000 14000 3400 2000 BOOO| <10)x___ .
RS-07 7/30/1998] 195.96) . .o | ST IR0 12000 T 2160 2000 9100

TIRE-07 9/16/1998 195,38 3.83 192.1¢ 5000 £500 160 <2.5 500 <5]+

RS-07 11/24/1998 195.99 3.77 192,22 19000 2100 1100 00 2100 <0.5
RS-07 2/23/19939 195.99 3.70 192.29 83000 §500 9900 1200 7600 <10
R5-07 5/5/1999 195,55 3,88 192.11 47000 7400 4800 1300 7400 540
RS-07 B/26/15¢%5 195.99 4.1¢ 191,83 15000 3400 91 950 970 <5
RE-07 11/16/1828 195.99 4.12 151.87 10000 2900 170 £30 1200 <0.5
RS-07 . 2/9/2000 155,99 3.98 192,01 59400 1400 120 4B0 £00 <0.5
RS- 07 6/30/2000 195.8%¢8 4.04 191.95 8240 3300 180 439 540 <0.5
RS-07 8/8/2000 155,89 4.06 191.83 11000 2300 150 430 520 <0,5
R3-07 11/16/200¢ 195,99 4.04 191.495 5400 1500 40 240 200 <0.5
RS-07 3/8/2001 195.9% 3,94 192.05 12000 3300| 260 480 850 17[v e
RS-0D7 5/31/2001 195.899 4,01 191,98 10000 1900 120 320 6§20 <100 *¥rs
RS-07 12/18/2001 195,99 4.81 191.18 2700 450 21 86 120 ] EEETY
RE-07 2/13/2002 155.99 3.81 152,08 20000 2600 60 570 1800 11|krne
RS-07 5/7/2002 195,959 3.97 192.02 9200 1400 120 360 780 6. Gftx%w
RS-07 B/6/2002 195.8% 4.08 191, 83 8300 1349 71 259 480 <l0f¥rex
RS-07 11/5/2002 195,99 4.11 191.88 9300 1500 90 330 EBO <10frxxs
RS-07 12/12/2002 195.99 4.13 181.86 :
RS-07 3/13/2003 195.9% 4.02 191,597 5500 98¢ 51 180 330 6. ]*kwr
RS-07 5/6/2003 155,89 3.98 192.01 4B00 740 36 160 310 ) EEETY
RS-Q7 8/13/2003 195.99 4.09 191.9 9400 1300 65 310 £20 6, 1)*ses
RS-07 11/20/2003 195.99 4.10 191,89 4800 700 13 110 110 <Glrrre
RS-07 1/22/2004 195,48 4.12 191 .87
RE-07 3/30/2004 185.89 4.05 151,94 3800 540 33 1290 210 EIY L2
R$-07 6/10/2004 185.95% 4.12 151.87 4000 740 22 82 120 2. B)rees
RS-0Y7 9/2B/2004 195.85 4.18 191,81 5000 640 20 110 130 I Ria s
R3-07 12/8/2004 195,98 3.92 192,07 3700 299 18 130 19¢ 0.56)+*=x
RS-07 3/23/2005 185.59 4.00 151.99 4600 220 17 100 170 2,4 rxws
RS-07 6/1/2005 195,99 4.11 181.88 4700 §60 41 140 290 3. 7frewn
RS-07 5/21/2005 195.9% 4.14 191 .85 4500 360 18 67 130 N LAt
RS-07 12/7/2006 155, 88 4.13 191.84 3400 160 10 83 36 1.2]*exs
R8-07 3/28/2006 185.89 3.93 182.06 1400 170 1p 30 49 1,5]%ses
RS-07 6/21/2006 £ 195,99 4.11 191.88 1400 170 10 30 49 1.G6]exex
RS-07 5/13/2006 195.95 4.13 191,85 4700 570 15 70 73 3 kAEE
RS~ 07 12/21/200¢ 155.89 4.08 191.51 1600 1909 3.7 37 30 1.1]w*ss



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATICNS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC.

SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OARKLAND, CALIFORNIA

{All concentrations in parts per billion {ug/L, ppbl)
(AMSL = Above mean sea lavel)

In# DATE WELL DEPTH TC |GROUND TPH-G |BENZENE TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES - [MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GBROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATION]|
(FEET AMSL}| (FEET} (FEET AMSL) {UG/L) {UG/L) UG/ L) (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L)

{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} {1.5} (150} (3o00) {1800¢) {13}
RS-08 12/14/1989
RE-08 09/04/96
RS-(8 12/11/9€
RS-08 2/21/97
R§-08 5/28/87
RS-08 2/2/1987
R3-08 11/24/1987
RS-0B 2/25/18588
RS-0B 7/8/1998
RS-08 9/16/13598
R5-0B 11/24/1958
RS-08 2/23/19338
RES-08 5/5/19399
RS-08 8/26/19949 214.67 7.25 207.42 160000 2400Q 25000 4200 24000 <5
RS-08 11/10/1999 214.67 8.6% 205,98 150000 21000 29000 3000 14000 <0.5
RS-08 2/9/2000 214 .67 7.23 207.44 14000 1900 3zo0 270 2300 <0.,5
RS-08 6/30/2000 214 .67 3,85 210.68 6400 570 B70 150 770 «0.5
RS-08 8/8/2000 214.67 7.52 207.15 1000060 24000 40000 2300 9900 <0.5
RS-08 11/16/2000 214.67 6,14 208.53 110000 14000 21000 2100 56500 <20
RS-08 3/8/2001 214 &7 $.40 205,27 10600 740D 840 220 950 <2
RS8-08 5/31/2001 214 .67 6.83 207.84 730 11 29 4.2 31 <5
RS-08 12/18/2001 214 &7 7.1a 207.53 4500 23D 370 77 750 <0.5
R5-08 2/18/2002 214.67 7.69 206.98 7BD 33 21 5.1 45 <Q0.5
RE-0B . _ | _._5/7/2002 _214.67 7.82).. 206._85|- 24000 1R00 1800 8390] 1700 <10
RE-0B B/6/2002 224 .67 13.4€ 201,21 0.04|feet floating preduct
R5-08B 11/5/2002 214,87 13.96 200.71 0.40|feet floating product
RS-08 12/12/2002 214.67 14.38 200.29 0.0B|feet floating product
RE-0DE 3/13/2003 214.67 10.99 203.638 20000 1104 14000 2500 12¢00 =50
RS-08 5/6/2003 214.67 5.35 209.32 1600 .7 46 21 170 <0.5
RS-08 8/13/2003 214.67 11.9% 202,71 100000 12040 10000 2800 13000 =50
RS-08 11/21/2003 214 .67 12.30 202,37 100000 1700 lo0000 1700 12000 <25
RS-08 1/22/2004 214 .67 9.63 205.04 .
RS-08 3/30/2004 214.67 8.70 205.97 184500 69 11¢ 130 1200 <5
R5-08 6/10/2004 214.67 10.65 204.02 33Q400 210 ase 360 2300 <5
RS-08 9/28/2004 214.67 9.00 205.67 5000 59 20 100 170 <1
RS-08 12/B/20D04 214.67 4.590 214,17 1100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.66 <0.5
RS5-08 3/23/2008 214 .67 2.65 211.02 <50 «<0.5 <0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <0,5
R5-08 E/1/2005 214.87 9.70 204.97 4700 330 2190 250 330 <0.5
RS-08 9/21/2008 2i4.€7 could not locate, under landscaping.
RES-08 12/7/2005 214.67 12.76 201.91 30000 1100 1500 BIO 2B00 <5
RS-0B 3/2B/2006 214 .87 3.42 211 _25 <50 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5
RS-08 E/21/20086 214.67 7.03 207.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0D_5 <0.5
RS-08 9/13/2006 214.67 11.13 203 _54 29000 1500 2800 1300 40040 <2.5
RS-0B 12/21/2008 214.67 10.67 204 60000 1500 29000 13040 5200 <7
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TABLE 1 :

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETRCLEUM, INf{. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(Bll concentrations in parts per billion fug/L, ppb])
. (AMSL = Above mean sea level) :
IDH DATE WELL DEPTE TC [GROUND TPH-G {BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES [MTZE
SAMELED CRASING GROUND WATER : BENZENE

ELEVATICN |WATER BLEVATION| :

(FEET AMSL)|{(FEET) {FEET AMSL) (UG/L) (uG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L) (U6/1) (UG/L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH BOAL) {1.5) (150) (300) (l1go0) {13)
R5-09 12/14/1988%
RS-09 09/04/5&
RS-09 12/11/96
RS-09 2/21/97
RS- 09 5/28/97
RS-05 9/2/1997
RS5-03 11/24/1997
RS-09 2/25/1998
R5-09 - 7/B/18%8
RS-09 9/16/14558
RS-09 11/24/1998
RS- 09 2/23/1999
RS-D9 5/5/1999
R3-09 8/26/1999 195.63 7.46 166.17 17000 3500 1204 360 1660 T
RE-09 11/10/1988 195,63 7.51 1B7.72 2800 520 62 46 130 <0,5
R3-09 2/9/2000 185._63 6.09 189,54 3400 £§50 4 654 130 0.5
RS-09 £/30/2000 195.63 6.77 188. 8¢ 3000 00 79 74 120 <{.5
RS-09 8/8/2000 195.63 7.32 188.31 4900 500 430 160 530 <0.5
RS- 08 11/16/2000 195,63 6.33 189.3 3000 350 220 50 220 <0,5
RS-08 3/8/2001 195.63 4.53 190.7 <50 3.4 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <. 5frwee
RS-09 5/31/2001 195,63 4.01 191.62 510 96 6 6.2 5.1 5.5|**xx
RE-09 12/18/2001 195.€3 4.81 190,82 210 11 1.8 3.9 7.6 <. Gfhuns
RS-09 ©2/19/2002 195.63 4,58 190.64 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <8.5 <0 .5 <0, 5]xxer
RS-08 s/7/2002]. _195.63) _6.08] _38s sl .o .o9npf . gl T B2 I 0 ] Rk A

“JR5-0% 8/6/2002 195.63 £.93 188.7 380 29 1.2 2.3 2.9 ER LadEd

RS-09 11/5/2002 195.63 7.53 188.1 1800 240 9 27 119 B.g|¥wxs
RS-08 12/12/2002 195.63 7.23 188.4
RS-09 3/13/2003 195,63 5.73 189.% 410 30 3 [ 5.5 EE] EEE
RE-09 5/6/2003 195.€3 4.83 190.8 519 72 15 9.2 26 991 EREAY
RS-09 . B/13/2003 195.63 §.24 187,39 810 20 <0.5 2.4 1.6 E Rl
RS-09 11/20/2003 195.63 £.99 188.64 3600 920 5.3 6.1 20 L] AR
RE-0D8 1/22/2004 195,63 5.43 130.2
|rs-08 3/30/2004 195.63 5.07 150.56 1900 360 9.3 19 48 21|*wnx
RS-03 6/10/2004 195,63 6.18 189 .45 950 180 3 B.4 14 B.T]Hwns
RE-09 9/2872004 195.63 6.94 1B6.69 4900 1800 5.9 16 EFY EE R
RS-09 12/8/2004 155.63 4.42 191.21 74 <t.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <, 5fexrn
R5-09 3/23/2005 185.63 4.10 191,53 540 9% 1.1 1.1 4.5 3.6 rren
RS-09 §/1/2005 195.63 5.12 190.51 3300 170 14 77 87 12)*+*x
RS-09 8/21/2005 195.63 6.60 185.03 330 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 0.58 1.gfrews
RS-09 12/7/2005 195.463 5,92 189.71 Be <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.58 1.2)rres
RS-039 3/28/2006 195.63 3.76 191.87 360 11 0.72 3.6 2.5 LN LA
RE-09 6/21/2006 195.63 5.40 190.23 364 11 0.72 3.6 2.5 7. 1w
RS-09 9/13/2006 155,63 6.45 1B9.18 350 2.4 <0.5 1.1 4.2 2.9 kwew
RS-09 12/21/2006 165.63 5.82 185,81 a5 0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0. g1)¥rwx
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICALL LABAQRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT FPETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #7923

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAELAND, CALIFORNIA

(all concentrations in parts per billicno [ug/L, ppb))
{AMSL = Above mean sea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TQ |SROUND TPH-G. {BENZENE |TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND = |WRATER BERZENE

ELEVATION |waTER ELEVATION|

(FEET AMSL)| (FEET) (FEET AMSL} (UG/L) {UG/L) UG/ L} (UG/L) {UG/L) (Us/L)
(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HERLTH GOAL} {1.5) (150} (308} {1800) (13)
RS-10 12/14/198%
RS-10 09/04/96
RS-10 12/11/9¢
RE-10 2/21/97
RS5-10 S5/2B/97
R$-10 3/2/1997
RS5-10 11/24/1997
RE-10 2/25/1954
R5-10 7/8/1998
ES-10 8/16/1998
£3-10 11/24/1998
RS-10 2/23/1985
RS-10 5/5/188¢
R5-10 8/26/1589 208.46 3.7% 204 .7 5100 160 344 190 1000 32|+
RS-10 11/10/1999 208.44 3.83 204.63 500 7 2 2 4 <0.5
RS-10 2/3/2000 208.46 0.31 208.15 100 4 3 1 3 <0.5
RS-10 £/306/2000 208.46 2.22) 206.24 640 5 2 4 2 <0.5
RS-10 8/8/2000 208 .46 2.46 206 460 2 2 2 7 <0.5
RS-10 11/16/2000 208,46 2.46 206 350 1 1 2 <1 <0.5
Irs-10 3/B/2001 20B8.45 2.82 205,64 53 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 <. 5|xrs
RS-10 5/31/2001 208.46 4.93 203.52 210 <0.5 <0.5 1.5 5 <Gf+w*x
RS-10 12/18/2001 208.46 2.16 206,36 <50 <0.5 <3.5 <0.5 <0 .5 <0, 5frxwx
RS-10 2/18/2002 208 .45 2.29 206.17 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <D G[wwse
RS-10 5/7/2002 208.46] . .2.92[ .. 205.54 - 50l . - -0 8 0+5 e s LS EEEE
RS-10 B/6/2002 208.46 4.11 204.35 <5{ <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.6 <0, G|err
RS-10 11/5/2002 208.46 4.05 204.41 54 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 1.1 <0 5w
RS-10 12/12/2002 20B8.46 6.81 201.65
R5-10 3/13/20032 208.46 3.00 205 .46 <50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <¢.5 <0 Elwwax
RS-10 5/6/2003 208.46 2.55 205.91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0 5[*xtx
RS-10 4/13/2003 208 .46 3.68 204.78 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D,5|sxxw
RS-10 11/20/2003 208.46 4.45 204.01 =50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0 G[Vrrw
RS-10 1/22/2004 208.46
RS-10 3/30/2004 208.46 3,05 205.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <Q.G{**+x
RE-10 5/10/2004 208.46 4.85 203.61 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 _5frres
RS-10 5/28/2004 20B.46 &.75 201,71 <50 4.6 <{.5 <0.5 <q.5 <D, 5[*xxx
RS-10 12/8/2004 208.456 1.74 206.72 <50 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0._5 <0, 5|kuxe
RS-10 3/23/2008 208.46 1.B5 206.61 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 5|esxw
RS-10 6/1/2005 208.46 2.88 205.58 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5|xxvr
R3-10 9/21/2005 208.46 4,35 204,11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <Q.5]*rrr
R§-10 12/7/2005 208.46 3.38 205.08 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 _5|+vve
RS-10 3/28/2006 208.46 1.75 206.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, 5[*rkx
RS-10 6/21/2006 208.46 2.92 205,55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «<{.5 TR A
RS-10 9/13/2006 208.46 4.18 204.28 <50 0,86 0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <D, 5|kxxw
RS-10 12/21/2004 208.45 2.78 205.68 <50 0.86 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <O, G|x*r*
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABARORAT

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC,

SITE 793

4035 PARK DOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNTA

AbRY RESULTS FRCM WATER SAMPLES

(All concentrations in parts per billien [ug/L, ppb)]}
(AMSL = Rbove mean sea level)

LI DATE WELL DEPTE TO |GROUND TPH-Z |BENZENE |TOLUENE [ETHYL- XYLENES [MTBE
SAMBLED CRASING GROUND  [WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATIO
(FEET AMSL)| (FEET) {FEET AMSL) (UG /L) (UG/L) (Uz/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) (UGg/L)

(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC MEALTH GOAL) {1.5) (150) {300} {1800) (13)
R1 12/14/1889
Rl 09/04/96 227.68% 15.00 212.69 1890 1100 3 25 < 10 < 3D
R1 12/11/96 227,69 10,30 217.39 <50 0.5 < 0.5 < (.5 < 1 4
R1 2/21797 227.6% 11.88 215,81 2500 670 9 3 13 <D.5|*
R1 5/28/97 227.69 14.03 213.66 24000 4300 3g 2000 370 <0.5{¢
R1 9/2/1887 227.68% 14,398 212.71 4400 120 3 340 72 20
X 11/24/1997 227.69 14.06 213.63 140 EE 1 18 10 <0.5
R1 2/25/1998 227.69 8.93 21B.76 1200 400 8 13 150 <0.5
R1 7/8/1958 227.69 11.36 216.33 68 14 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 1 <1)+*
Rl 9/16/1%38 227.69 13.30 214.39 16000 3400 92 < 0.5 410 <1f*
R1 11/24/1998 227.69 16.72 216.97 340 19 1.6 35 5.7 <0.5
Rl 2/23/1999 227.69 9.34 218.35 &0 16 0.6 5.6 1.2 <0.5
R1 5/5/15%% 227.68 11.30 216.39 1300 230 3 150 1 15
R1 8/26/1984 227.69 13,97 213.72 5500 630 <0.5 1300 <1 <1
Rl 11/10/1999 227.69 13.73 213.96 489 12 4 22 9 <0.5
Rl 2/58/2000 227.69 13.10 214,5% <50 [ <0.5 1 <1 <0.5
RL /3072000 227.69 13.42 214.27 2600 350 35 1590 220 <0.5
R1 8/8/2000 227,63 14.25 213,44 10000 910 78 2100 EEER <0.5
R1 3/8/2001 227.69 13.72 213.97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <D.5 <D . 5|*x
R1 3/8/2001] 227.69 13.72 213.97 <54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5[**r¥
R1 5/31/2001 227.69 16.77 21%.53 3800 400 16 470 &7 <S|¥wwx
R1 12/18/2001 227.69 9.90 217.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1,5 <0.5 <0,5[rxxx
R1 2/15/2002 227.63 10.88 216.83 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5|kswe
R1 5/7/2002 227.69 16,27 211 5s2[ | el oy e T R o <O G|FeeT
L H/6/2002 227.69 16.83 210,86 <50 0.5 <0.% . <0.5 <0.5 <. S|+vw¥
R1 11/5/2002 227.6% 16.92 210.77 dry, groundwater deeper than 210.77 foot elevation
Rl 12/12/2002 227.64 16.94 210.75
R1 3/13/2003 227.69 15,65 212 <50 4. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (. 5]eexs
RL 5/6/2003 227 .65 10.75 216.94 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <8, 5[kt
R1 8/13/2003 227.69 16. 04 211.65 430 17 <0.5 1.4 1.1 <0 E]++xx
R1 11/20/2003 227.63 dry
ER 1/22/2004 227.69 14,40 213.29
RL 3/30/2004 227.68% 14 .05 213.€4 <50 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <. 5|xx¥w
R1 6/10/2004 227.69 15.85 211.84 3200 B5 2.6 38 B.3 <G 5[**¥*
R1 $/2B/2004 227,69 15,06 212.63 2000 35 2.2 12 4.4 <. 5[¥+ws
Rl 12/8/2004 227.64 9.70 217.499 <50 <D.S 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5|x*xe
Rl 3/23/2005 227.69 8,58 219,11 <50 =0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 R E L
RL £/1/2005 227.69 13.30 214.39 130 12 <0_5 1.6 1.4 <f.5[*#xx
R1 3/21/2005 227,69 14.92 212,77 3400 20 1.3 13 4.4 <Q_S|*+¥s
Rl 12/7/2005 227.68 15.50 212.15% 1100 4.2 0.65 1.5 D.94 <0.5[*xxs
R1 3/28/2006 227.69 §.82 218,87 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (. 5|4uss
R1 £/21/2006 227.69 11.35 216.34 <5D <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0, 5] trxv
R1 %/13/2006 227.69 13.55 214.14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q_G[r*ew
R1 12/21/2006 227.63 14,35 213,34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0, 5| vws

s 3
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANMALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC.

SITE #7583

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFQRNIA

(A1l concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppbl}
{AMSL = Above mean sea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TC |GRCUMND TPH-G BENZENE TOLUENE |[ETHYL~ XYLENES MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE

ELEVATICN [WATER ELEVATION|

{FEET AMSL)| (FEET) {FEET AMSL} (UG/L} (ue/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L}
{(CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL} (1.5} (150} (300) {1800) (13)
R2 12/14/198%9 .
R2 05/04/96 230.6B 13.44 217.24 14000 7600 <10 170 150 <100
R2 12/11/%6 230.68 12.42 218.26 488 300 1 < 0,5 a0 16
R2 2/21/97 230.68 10.50 220.18 5700 2100 5 2 10 El
R2 5/28/97 230.68 13.10 217.58 36000 14000 63 260 220 <D.5]*
R2 9/2/1997 230.68 14.16 z216.52 280400 120040 330 1000 790 47
R2 11/24/1997 230.68 14.73 215.37 41000 15000 B30 1500 4200 <0 . 51*
RZ 2/25/1998 230.68 7.39 223.29 800 400 <0.5 =0.5 15 <0, 5%
R2 7/8/1598 230.68 11.27 219.41 290 3l < 0.5 1 = 1 i
R2 a/1£/15998 230.68 13.73 216,85 6EOL 11000 24 <0.5 35 <l{*
R2 11/24/1398 230.68 11.67 219.01 E100 <0.5 36 <0.5 21 <0.5
RZ 2/231/1999 220.68 7.55 22313 1100 310 3 2 26 <0.5
R 5/5/1988 230_68 13.89 219.73 11000 5300 7 36 7 B
R2Z B/2£/13549 227.28 13.14 214 .14 £700 540 33 180 240 <1]*
R2 11/10/198% 227.28 14.42 212.EB6 5100 2600 160 1800 B1O0 <0.5]%
RZ 2/9/2000 227.28 12.45 214.83 4700 1400 110 138 340 <. 5
R2 6/30/2000 227.28 12.9%4 214 .34 7100 3200 110 aoet 4E0 <0.5
B2 8§/8/2000 227.28 13,58 213.7 30000 130400 250 1000 2700 <0.5
RZ 11/16/2000 287,28 14.33 212.95 44000 17040 230 780 3600 «{.,3
3% 3/8/2001 227.28 11.15% 21%6.13 2300 £40 8.6 Bl 170 L R
R2 S/31/2001 227 .28 13.38 213.9 2200 584 12 72 100 <2SprEET
R2 . 12/18/2001 227.28 1235 214.93 4500 2000 120 44 280 3= Rl
R2 2/14/2002 227.28 11.32 215.96 2100 1200 <5 14 <5 ] e
RZ 5/7/2002 227.28 13.156 214.13 2500 [ X b 3170 24 0 *
¥ §/6/2002 227.28 14.51 212,77 E300 1800 150 220 340 £ LA
R2 11/5/2002 227.28 15.46 211.82 11000 3000 140 57 620 B3] s
R2 12/12/2G02 227.28 15.70 211.58
R2 3/13/2003 227.28 12.96 214,32 580 200 1. 5.4 3.8 clfF*rE
RZ 5/6/2003 227.28 11.14 216.14 70 25 «0.5 <0, 5 1.3 LI R
R2 B/13/20Q03 227.28 14.02 21327 1500 340 8 49 12 w2k
R2Z 11/20/2003 227 _ZB 15.35 211,83 8000 1400 46 57 490 <Gr*rx
R2 1/22/2004 227 .28 12.18 215.18
RZ 3/30/2004 227 .28 11.48 215.8 <50 3 z3.5 <0.5 <0.5 LT haad
R2 E/10/2004 227.28 11.85 213_.33 77 7.7 <0.5 =0.5 <0.5 <0, S|k F
R2 9/28/2004 227 .28 14.80 212.48 500 120 2 25 2.7 O.71]****
RZ 12/6/2004 227.28 12.25 215.03 180 B.5 <0.5 <{.5 5 <, S iy
R2 3/23/2008 287.28 7_82 213.46 S7 B.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5)¥txr
R2 6/1/2005 227.28 12.14 215.14 85 5.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (. Efj¥rryd
R2 9/21/2005 227.28 13.97 213.31 g00 120 .3 2.5 4.8 <0 SfF*x*
R2 12/7/2005 227,28 14.51 212.77 150 8.4 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 E2EY
R2 A/28/200¢6 227.28 7.30 21%,38 <50 7.7 <{.5 <D.5 0.5 < SF*r*
R2 6/21/2006 227.28 11.90 215.38 <50 7.7 <D.5 <D.5 <0.5 BT R
R2 8/13/2006 227.28 13.66 213 .42 54 g.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 < . S{*rx*
R2 12/21/2006 227.28 14 .43 212.85 =50 <0.5 <(.5 ‘<0, 5 <0.5 <0, G|****

2
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TABLE 1

SROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTTCAL LABACRATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC,

SITE #7¢3

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, ORKLAND, CALIFORNIA

S

i

{211 concentraticns in parts per billion [ug/L, ppbi}
(BMSL = hbove mean sea level) .
Io# DATE WELL DEPTH TO |GROQUND TPH-G BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL~ XYLENES MTBE
SAMELED CASING GROUND WATER SENZENE

ELEVATION WATER ELEVATION]|

{FEET BMSL)|(FEET) (FEET 2MSL) (UG/1) {UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L) {(UG/L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) {1.5) (150) {300) {18G0) {13)
R3 12/14/198¢% .
‘[R3 08/04/926 230.32 9.90 220.42 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <5
R3 12/11/56 230.32 8.18 222 .14 <50 <D.5 <Q.5 <0._.5 <1 s
R3 2/21/87 230.32 6.74 2%3 .56 340 35 59 8 54 <,5]
R3 5/28/97 230.32 .98 220.34 <50 =0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3 =D.5]*
R3 9/2/1997 230.32 10.86 218 .4¢ <50 4 <0.5 <0.5 <l <D, 5]*
R3 11/24/1997 2310.32 11.20 215.12|not enough water to sample. No sample
R3 2/25/1998 230.32 3.42 226.8 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <l <0.5{*
k3 7/8/19%8 230.32 B.78 221.54 140 <(.5 <0.5 4 24 <l]*
R3 8/16/1988 230.32 10.3B 219.54] <5Q <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 =l <lf*
B3 11/24/15%98 230.32 il1.12 219.2{not enocugh water to sample. No sample
R3 2/23/1989 230,32 3.98 226 .37 <50 <0.5 «<J.5 <0,5 <l <Q. 5]t
R.3 5/5/13589 230.32 7.58 222,74 BD k] <0.5 «0.5 <] &
R3 8/26/1999 227.25 18.76 216.45% <50 2 =0.5 <0._.5 <1 1
R3 11/10/1999 227.25 11.09 216,16 14l 3 4 1 11 «0.5
R3 2/%/2000 227.25 28.76 218.49 <590 2 <0.5 <0.5 <l <0.5
R3 £/30/2000 227.25 9.67 217.58 <50 0.7 <0.5 1 1 <0.5
R3 a/8/2000 227.25 10.44 216 _E1 72 0.5 «0.5 <0.5 <l <0.5
E3 11/16/2000 227.25 10.26 216.939 110 4 1 «<0.5 3 <{d.5
R3 3/8/2001 227.25 €.54 220.71 <50 «<0._5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q S|kddi
R3 5/31/2001 227,25 10.01 217.24 <50 <0.5 0.5 <0._.5 <0 .5 <Q.5]*%xx
R3 12/1B/2001 227.25 §.78 220.46 <50 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 _B]¥wis
R2 2/19/2002 227.25%5 7.86 2189.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, Sfrwix
R3 5/7/2002 227.25 a.z0| 218.0% =50 <D.5 <0.5 ~0.5 <D .5 <UL 5[rias
R3 8/6/2002 227.25 i0.62 216.863 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0, S|*kkx
R3 11/5/2002 227.25 11.07 216.18 <5{ <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 «<0.5 <. 5[**xw
R3 12/12/2002 227.25 11.2E 215,97
R3 3/13/2003 227.25 6.69 218 .58 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <Q.5 «<0.5 <0, 5|*xkr
R3 5/6/2003 227.25 8.02 219.23 <50 <0.5 «<0.5 «{.,3 <0 .5 <(. 5 **wx
R2 B/13/2003 227.35 dry DRY
R2 11/20/2003 227.25 dry DRY
R3 1/22/2004 227.25 7.30 215,95
R3 3/30/2004 227 .25 7.85 219.4 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0,5|*xxk*
R3 §/10/2004 227,25 10.30 216.95 =50 «<0.5 <0_5 0.5 <0.,5 . 5| kdx*
R3 9/28/2004 227.25 dry DRY
R3 12/B/2004| 227.25 9.00 218.25 <50 <{0.5 «<0.5 <f.5 <0 .5 <D 5| ktx=
E3 3/23/2008 227 .25 4,90 222,35 <50 <Q0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <(,5]*kxs
R3 6/1/2008 227.25 8.84Q 21B.65 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{(.5 <. 5| k¥rwr
R3 9/21/20Q5 227.25 1%.80 216 .45 <S0 <0.5 <0.5 3.5 <0.5 L R A
R2 12/7/2005 227.25 11.12 216 .1 no sample water in shoe of casing, not representative
R3 3/28/2006 227.25 3.72 223,53 <50 «0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0 _Blwwix
k3 4/21/2006 227.25 8.B2 218.43 <50 <0.5 «<0.5 <Q0,5 <0.5 <Q.S[*wxk
R3 5/13/2006 227,25 10.52 216,73 <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3 <0 G| dkws
R3 12/21/2008 227 .25 9.97 217.28 <50 «<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <[, 5|*k*

—



TAELE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7353
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

b

{(rll concentrations in parts per billion [ug/L, ppb))
(AMSL. = Bbove mean sea level)
ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TC |GROUND TPH-G [BENZENE |[TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATE : BENZENE

ELEVATION (WATER ELEVATICH]

{FEET AMSL){{FEET) {FEET AMSL) [UG/L) {UG/L) (0G/L) {IG/L} {UG/L) (UG/L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) {1.5) {150} (300} {1800) (13}
T 1 12/14/1589
T 1 09/04/96
T 1 1.2/11/9¢6
T 1 2/21/97
T 1 5/28/97
T 1 5/2/1997
T 1 11/24/1987
T 1 2/25/1938
T 1 7/B/1948
T 1 5/16/1998
T 1 11/24/1998
T 1 2/23/1999
T 1 5/5/199%
T 1 B/26/1999% 185,11 2.44 192.67 40000 7200 5000 950 8100 531
T 1 11/10/1%599 195.11 2.23 192.88 46000 5600 3600 910 £500 <0.5

At 21 2/9/2000 135.11 2.22 152 .89 35000 2900 5700 720 $6600 <D.5
T 1 6/30/2000 185.11 2.22 192 .89 30000 3400 3200 950 4600 <5
T 1 3/6/2000 186.11 2.73 152,38 8900 1600 760 260 B70 - <5
T 1 11/16/2000 195.11 2.72 182.3% 4000 1300 92 B0 250 <0.5
T 1 -3/8/2001 195.11 2.12 192,99 25000 4400 3400 770 3200 26| *wwx
T 1 5/31/2001 195.11 2.30 192.81 £300 940 21¢ 340 1500 <50[**xe
T 1 12/18/2001 195,11 2.20 192.81 48000 37040 5500 1200 5300 24 ]xxtx
T 1 2/19/2002 186.11 1.96 193,15 64000 8600 §000 1700 6800 3 RaEd
T 1 5/7/2002 195.117 ERPF 192.89 £1000 9200 510 20Uy 6200 G2frrwy
T 1 8/6/2002 155.11 2.32 192.79 28000 5500 240 1300 2600 EF] B
T 1 11/5/2002 195.11 2,52 182 .55 11000 3000 £5 6§60 610 18] kewx
T 1 12/12/2002 195.11 2.585 192.56
T 1 3/13/2003 195.11 2.23 15288 930 150 17 23 60 I R
T 1, 5/6/2003 195,11 2.37 192.74 6800 1000 230 L0 E20 1pfrrxx
T 1 8/13/2003 195.11 2.41 192,7 5600 1500 110 440 910 ET) REEE
T 1 11/20/2003 195.11 2.50 192.61 10600 1800 120 520 510 11w
T 1 1/22/2004 195.11
T 1 3/30/2004 195.21 15000 1800 660 6§10 2000 B.Glrrxw
T 1 §/10/2004 195,13 2.40 152,71 5500 570 2 240 130 2.7 e
T 1 9/28/2004 145.11 2,52 192,59 8700 2600 100 450 15 15w e
T 1 12/8/2004 195.11 1.86 153 _15% 2900 420 32 14 47 ] R
T 1 3/23/2005 195.11 car 2800 220 3 120 76 1. 7w
T 1 £/1/2005 195.11 2.25 192.8% 46000 14000 550 1500 2900 S4f¥vex
T 1 9/21/2005 195.11 2.42 192_69 17600 4500 el 620 200 2g) rrx
T 1 12/7/2005 155.11 2.26 192,85 18060 4000 480 780 1100 25frxee
T 1 3/28/2006 195.11 cAY 27000 4404 16040 [E 2700 FI BT
T 1 §/21/2006 135.11 2.48B 152,63 27000 4400 1600 B54 2700 FT ERE
T 1 8/13/2006 195.11 2.43 192.68 12000 5100 88 230 320 22frxwe
T 1 12/21/2606 185.11 2.28 192.83 18000 4600 §20 850 2000 21 #w*w
M



TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABRORATACRY RESULTS FROM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793
4033 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(A1l concentrationg in parts per billion [ug/L, ppb)!
(AMSL = Above mean sea level)

ID# DATE WELL DEPTH TO |GROUND ‘TPH-G |BENZENE TOLUENE ETHYL- XYLENES |MTEE
SAMPLED CASING GROUND WATER BENZENE
ELEVATION JWATER ELEVATION
(FEET AMSL)f (FEET} (FEET AMSL) {UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) {UG/L)
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EBEALTH GOAL} (1.5) {150) {300} (1800) {13)
T 2 1/22/2004 195.3 2.54 192.76 see T1 for sample results
T 2 3/30/2004 195.3 2.50 192z,8 gsee Tl for sample results
T 2 6/10/2004 195.3 2.60 192.7 sze Tl for sample results
T 2 9/28/2004 185.3 car see Tl for sample results
T2 12/8/2004 195.3 2.04 193.26 see T1 for sample results
T 2 3/23/2005 195.3 car see T1 for sample results
T 2 6/1/2005 185.3 car gee Tl for sample results
T 2 §/21/200%8 185.3 car see Tl for sample results
T 2 12/7/2008 195.3 car see T1 for sample results
T 2 3/28/2006 195.3 2.00 193.3 see Tl for sample results
T 2 6/21/2006 195.3 car ses T1 for spample results
T 2 9/13/2006 195,3 car see Tl for sample results
T 2 12/21/2006 195.3 car see T1 for sample results
! 1
T 3 L/22/2004 202.38 see Tl for sample results
T 3 §/10/2004 202.38 280 192.58 see Tl for sample results
T 3 5/28/2004 202.38 9.90 192.48 see Tl for sample results
T 3 12/8/2004 202.38 9.24 193 .14 see T1 for sample results
T3 3/23/2006 202,38 car see Tl for sample results
T 3 6/1/2005 202.38 car see T1 for sample results
T 3 9/21/2005 202.38 car see T1 for sample results
T 3 12/7/20085 202,38 car gee T1 for sample results
T 3 3/28/2006 202.38 car sec T1 for sample results
T 3 £/21/2006 202.38 car nee ™ for gampls reculte
T 3 5/13/2006 202.38 Car see Tl for sample results
T 3 12/21/20086 202.38 car see T1 for sample results
[ [

T4 1/22/2004 197.48 4.70 192.78 see T1 for sample results
T4 3/30/2004 197.48 4.66 182.82 g2e Tl for sample results
T4 6/10/2004 187.48 4.78 192.72 see Tl for sample results
T4 9/28/2004 157.48 4.86 192.62 see T1 for sample results
T4 12/8/2004 197.48 4,23 183.27 zee Tl for sample reaulte
T4 3/23/2008 197.458 4.35 193.13 see T1 for sample results
T4 €/1/2085 197.48 car see T1 for sample resgults
T4 9/21/20085 197.48 car gee Tl for sample results
T4 12/7/2005 197,48 car see Tl for sample results
T4 3/28/2008 1597.48 car see Tl for sample results
T4 6/21/2006 197.48 car sge TlL for sample results
T4 9/13/2006 1597.48 car see Tl for sample results
T4 12/21/2004 197.48 car gee Tl for sample results
LF 1 S 1/22/2004 226.5% 25.12 127._.47
LF 1 3/30/2004 226,59 26.45 2Q00.14 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 <0.5
LF 1 6/10/2004| 226.58 27.57 199._02 <50 <3.5 <0.5 «<D.5 <0.5 <D.5
LE 1 9/28/2004 £26.39 28.72 197,87 <50 <{J.5 0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <U.5
LF 1 12/8/2004 22€.59 car
LF 1 3/23/2005 226.59 car
LF 1 6/1/2005 226,59 car
LF 1 a/21/2005 2256 .59 CEY
LF 1 12/7/2008 226,59 26.67 15%.92 <50 «0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5
LF 1 3/28/2006 226.5% 25.25 201.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
LF 1 6/21/2008 226.5% 23.05 203.54] <50 «.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
LF 1 9/13/2006 226.558 29,323 187 .36 <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
LF 1 12/21/2006 226.58 az.12 134.47 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5

ND BELOW LARORATORY DETECTION LIMITS

TPH-G TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS GASOLINE

MTBE results confirmed by EPA Methed 8260 (BC/MS)

LAB REPORT HAD RS-6 AND RS-7 MISLABELED, RESAMPLE ON 7/30/98 CONFIRMED.
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND CERTIFIED AMALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FRCM WATER SAMPLES
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7493
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OARKLAND, CALIFORNIA

(all concentrations in parts per billion fug/L, ppbl)
(AMSI, = Above mean sea level}
ID¥ DATE WELL DEPTH TC |GROUND | TPFH-G |BENZENE TOLUENE |ETHYL- XYLENES |MTBE
SAMPLED CASBING GROUND Waree BENZENE
|ELEVATION |WATER ELEVATIQ :
|{FEET AMSL)|{¥FEET) (FEET AMSL) (UG/L} | (UG/L) (UG/L) {(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L}
{CALIFORNIA PUBLIC HEALTH GOAL) | {1.5) {130) {300) (1800) (13}

WELL CASING ELEVATION SURVEY 8-27-99%, WADE HAMMOND No.6163,BENCH MARE CITY OF ORKLAND #2814
FxE* ' SAMPLES ANALYZED USING EPA METHOD &£240B

28
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TABLE 2

GROUNDWATER REMOVAL

FORMER DP #793 :
4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CALIFORMIA

INFLUENT CONGCENTRATIONS
OATE METER METER DEFPTH GALLONS ACCUMULATED EPA METHOD 8020 - 32608
PURGED READING READING TO TOP GF PURGED GALLONS Accumulated TPHg BEMZENE TOLUENE  ETHYL- XYLENES MTBE Sample
IN N, WATER T1 REMOVED gallons removed - : BEMNZENE Location
GALLGNS GALLONS IN FEET andfor FROM TRENCH from RSS TOTAL GALLONS ugll ugll uglL ug/lL ug/l ugll
R35 TRENGH T 1/4ly sampies &WELLS Gallons REMOVZD
in GALLONS
. 0
12/30/2004) 1841618.0) 1841818.0] [i] 92009 6550634 747972.2
1/14/2005 18549300 1B55778.0 348 92857 B63075.4 761932.2
2/15/2005 1872001 8 1B72001.8 il 02857 6552987 778155.0 .
312312005 1903025, 7 19030257 Q 92857 71632341 £09179.9 7400 890 280 180 940 5.1|RS5
411312005 1915573.7) 1915573.7 [ 92857 7288711 £21727.9
5/12/2005] 1841964.2 1941964, 1 92857 755261.5] B4AR118.4
8712005 1962946.5 195294651 u 92857 7762439 BGI100. 7. 3500 asg] 35 59 360 3|rRss
711942005 1997247 2] 1997247 2 0 92857 410544 5| 903401 4
B/T12005 2018578.5 201B8578.5] 0 92857 8218759 9247327
872112005 20276597.0) 20278970 200 93657 340994.4 934051.2 780 34 4.7 D.89, 98] <0.5|RShH
10/20/2 005, 20364420 2036442.0 1] 93057 549534.4 242596.2
11/30/2005] 2059176 2] 2052176.2 0 93057 £72273.4) 965330.4
12/26/2005 2076346.0] 20763486.0, 0 93037 8859443.4 982500.2 2200 55 ElY 24 200 1.3|RSE5
1/26/2006 2101556.9) 2101556.0) Q 93057 914653.4 1007710.2]
2/28/2008 21208985.0) 2128986.0 [ 93057 942083.4 10:35140,2]
3/22/2006; 2145170.0) 2145170.0 0 53057 958267.4 1051324.2) 5000 376 130 70 550 2.4|Rrss
4/26/2008] 21651920, 2165192.0 1 23057, 978289.4 1071348.2)
5/25/2008 2174462.Q, 2174462.0 Q 83057 9B7559.4 1C306156.2) :
2182331.0, 2182485.0) 154 93211 0954284 1C38639.2) 990 42 6.5 2.4 1100 <0.5|RS4E
2193149.0] 21931450 0 93211 10060924 C£H9303.2] .
2198715.0) 21987 15.0§ 0 93211 1011658.4 104869.24
2198734.04 2198734 0 0 93211 011677 .4 104888 Ainstalled new purmp & moter.
1 0/6/2005] 22057465 2205746 5 i 93211 0186899 1111800.7]
10/19/2006] 2205756.5 22057586 5§ D 93211 018699.9 1111810, 7[install new water totalizing rmeter :
11/17/2006] 2216741.5] 2256741.5 0 93211 025684.9 1122895 7iremove #1 water carbn unit, placa #2 into #1 postion and new carbon into #2 position
12/28)2006] 2549848 5 2549848 5] D 93211 3627919 1455002 7] 4800] 140] 120] 130] 440] "0.75]RS5 ]

uglL micrograms per liter {parts per billion)
mgfL milligrams per liter {parts per million)
WESTERN GEC-ENGINEERS

< BELOW LABORATORY LOWER DETECTION LIMITS

mg/kg milligrams per kilegram {parts per million)
TPHg TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROGARBONMS GASOLINE RANGE R35 Monitor Well RS5 (pumping well)
MTBE METHYL TERTIARY BUTYL ETHER .

* BAMPLED OM AUGUST 26, 1989
T1 Receptor Trench Weli



TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #793
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

EPA METHOD 82&0RB

1,2-DCa

ID# DATE MTRE DIPE ETEE TAME TEBA EDRE Ethanal }
SAMPLED
(UG/L) (UG/L) (Ua/L} (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L} {UG/L} {UG/L)
MW-1 12/21/85 < 0.5 i
MW-1 03/27/9¢6 < 50
MW-1 06/11/96 < 50
MW~1 09/04/96 < 5
MW-1 12/11/%6 < 0.5
MW-1 2/21/87 < 0.5
MW-1 5/28/97 < 0.5
MW-1 9/2/1997 < 0.5
MW-1 11/24/1987 < 0.5
MW-1 2/25/1558 < 0.5
MW-1 7/8/1998 < 1 <5 <5 < 1 <5 <500
MW-1 5/16/1998 < 1
MW-1 11/24/1%998 11
MW-1 2/23/18%9 < 0.5
MW-1 5/5/1999 B
MW-1 B/26/1999 <1
MW-1 11/10/199% <0.5
MW-1 2/9/2000 0.5
MW-1 6/30/2000 < 0.5
MW-1 B/8/2000 < 0.5 ,
AMW-2- - 11 /1672000 < 0.5
MW-1 3/8/2001 < 0.5
MW-1 5/31/2001 < 0.5
-1 12/18/2001 < 0.5
MW-1 2/19/2002 < 0,5
MW-1 5/7/2002 < 0.5
MW-1 8/6/2002 < 0.5
MW-1 11/5/2002 < 0.5
MwW-1 12/12/2002
MwW-1 3/13/2003 < 0.5
MW-1 5/6/2603 <« 0.5
MW-1 8/13/2003 < 0.5
MW-1 11/20/2003 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <5
MW-1 1/22/2004
MW-1 3/30/2004 < 0.5
MW-1 £/10/2004 < 0.5
MW-1 2/28/2004 <« 0.5
MW-1 12/g8/2004 < 0.5
MW-1 3/23/2008 < 0.5
MW-1 6/1/2005 < 0.5
MH-1 9/21/2005 < 0.5
MW=-1 1z/7/2005 < 0.5 0.5 .5 < 0.5 <5 . 0.5
MW-1 3/28/20086 < 0.5 0.5 .5 0.5 <5 < 0. 0.5
MW-1 6/21/2006 < 0.5
MW-1 - 8/13/2006 < 0.5
MW-1 11/27/2006 well destroyed, Alameda County Public Works Permit ¥ WZ006-0971




TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABRORATACRY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENAN
DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #7983

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

In#

EPA METHOD 82E0R

TS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS

DATE MTBE DIDE ETRE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA IBthancl |
AMPLED
(UG/1) {(Ua/1) (UG/L) {uc/L) (UG/L) {Ue/L) (UG/L) (UG/L)
RE-2 12/21/95 <« 0.5
RS-2 03/27/96 = 50
RS-2 06/11/96 < 50
RS-2 09/04/96 < 5
R&-2 12/11/9%6 [
RS5-2 2/21/87 < 0.5
RS-2 5/28/397 < 0.5
RE&-2 9/2/1997 < 0.5
RS-2 11/24/1997 < 0.5
RS-2 2/25/1898 < 0.%
RS-2 7/8/1998 < 1 <5 <5 < <5 <500
RS-2 9/16/1998 < 1
RS-2 11/24/1%98 15
RS-2 2/23/199% < 0.5
RS-2 5/5/15939 3
RS-2 8/26/1999 9|
RS-2 11/10/199% <G.5
RS-2 2/9/2000 <0.5
RS5-2 6/30/2000 <0.5 - N
BS=2 S8 ROG0 = E' 0
RS-2 11/16/2000 <0.5
RS-2 a/g/2001 <0.5
R5-2 5/31/2001 <0.8
RS-2 12/18/2001 <0.5
RS-2 2/19/2002 <G.5
RS-2 5/7/2002 <0.5
R5-2 8/6/2002 <0.5
RS-2 11/5/2002 <0.5
RS-2 iz2/12/2002
RS-2 3/13/2003 <Q.5
RS-2 5/6/2003 <0.5
RE-2 B/13/2003 <0.5
RS-2 i1/20/2003 <0.5 < 0,5 0.5 < 0. <5
RS-2 1/22/2004
RS-2 3/30/2004 <0.5
RS-2 6/10/2004 <0.5
RS-32 '9/28/2004 <D.5
RS8-2 12/8/2004 <0.5
RS-2 3/23/2005 <0.,5
RS-2 6/1/2008 <0.5
RS-2 9/21/2005 <0.5 .
RS-2 12/7/2005 <0.5 0.5 0.5 < 0. <5 0.5 c.5
RS-2 3/28/2006 <0.5 0.5 0.5 < 0. <5 < 0.5 < 0.5
RS-2 6/21/2006 <0.5
RS-2 2/13/2008% <G.5
RB5-2 11/27/2006 well destroyed, Alameda County Public Works Permit # W2006-0971

31



TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS

DESERT PETRCLEUM,

INC. SITE #78%3

4035 PARK BQULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFQRNIA

DATE

EPA METHOD B260B

ID# MTBE DIFE ETEE TAME TBA EDE 1,2-DCA  |Bthanol
SLMPLED
(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UE/L) (UE/1) {UG/L) (Ue/1) {(UG/L)

RS-5 12/21/95 5§

RS-5 C3/27/%6 < 3000

RS-5 06/11/9¢ < 3000

RE-5 05/04/96 400

RS-5 12/11/96 570

RS-5 2/21/97|shE <0.5

RS-5 5/28/97 <0.5
JR&-5 5/2/19%7 <0.5

R8-5 11/24/1987 <0.5

RS-5 2/25/1998 <0.5

RS-G 7/8/1998 <10 <50 <50 < 10 <50 <5000
RS-5 9/16/1998 <5

RS-5 11/24/1998 <10

RS-5 2/23/199% <25

R&-5 5/5/1889 540

RS-5 B/26/1599 <1

RS5-5S 131/10/199% <0.5

RS-E 2/%/2000 <0.5

RE-5 6/30/2000 <2,5 I .

————— RS Gmn e BAGS 2T O

RS-5 11/16/2000 <0.5

R&-5 3/8/z2001 2.6

R&-5 5/31/2001 <5

R8-5 12/18/2001 <5

RS-5 2/19/2002 <5

RS-5 5/7/2002 5.2

RS-5 B/6/2002 <0.5

RS-5 11/5/2002 <2

RS-5 12/12/2002

R5-5 3/13/2003 1.4

RS-5 5/6/2003

RS-5 8/13/2003 <0.5

RS-5 11/20/2003 0.72 < 0.5 0.5 < 0.5 <5

RS-5 1/22/2004

RS-5 3/30/2004 2.6

RS-5 6/10/2004 1.3

R&-5 9/28/2004 <0.5

R8-% 12/8/2004 <0.5

RS-5 3/23/2005 5.1

RS-5 6/1/2005 3

RS-5 9/21/2005 <0.5

REZ-5 1z2/7/z005 1.3 0.5 0.5 0.5 <5 0.5 0.5
R5-5 3/28/2006 2.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 7.3 < 0.5 0.5
RE-5 5/21/2006 <0.5

RS-5 9/13/2006 0.85

RS-5 12/21/2006 0.78

3
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS

DESERT FETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #7353

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

EPA METHOD BZ&0B

ID# DATE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA |Ethanol |
SAMPLED :
(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (Ua/L) (UE/1) {UG/L} (ue/L)
RE-& 12/21/95 58
RE-6 03/27/96 < 300
RS8-6 06/11/96 <1000
RE-6 05/04/96 14
RE-6 12/11/546 < 0.5
RS-5 2/21/97 < 0.5
RS-6 5/28/97 < 0,5
RS-6 9/2/1997 < 0.5
R8-6 11/24/1997 < 0.5
RS-€ 2/25/1998 <« 0.5
RS-6 7/8/1998 <10 <50 <50 < 10 <50 <5000
R5-6& 7/30/1998
RS-6 9/16/1398 <1
R3-6 11/24/14958 «0.5
|Rs-8 2/23/1999 <0.5
RS-6 5/5/19939 2
RS-5 B/26/1999 <5
RS-6 11/10/1999 < 0.5
RES-6 2/9/2000 < 0.5 L _ -
Irs-6 T [T &/36/20v0] ) < 0.5
RE-6& a/8/2000 < 0.5
RS-6 11/16/2000 < 0.5
RS-6 3/8/2001 <0.5
RS-6 5/31/2001 <5
RS-6 12/18/2001 <0.5
RS-6 2/19/2002 <0.5
RS-6 5/7/2002 <0.5
RS-6 8/6/2002 3
RS-6 11/5/2002 <0.5
RS-6 12/12/2002
RE8-6 3/13/2003 <0.5
RS-6 5/6/2003 <0.5
RS-6 8/13/2003 <0.5
RS-6 11/20/2003 <0.5 < 0.8 < 0.5 < 0.5 <&
ARS-6 1/22/20604
RS-6 3/30/2004 <0.5
RS-E 5/10/2004 <0.5
RS-6 9/28/2004 <0.5
RS-6 12/8/2004 <0.5
RS-6 3/23/z200% <0.5
R3-§ &/1/2005 <0.5
RS-5 9/21/2005 <0,5
RS-5 12/7/2005 <0.5 < 0.5 .5 5 <5 0. < 4.
RS-6 3/28/2008 <0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 <5 0. < 0,
RS-6 6/21/2006 <D.5
RS-6 9/13/2006 <0.5 .
RE-& 11./27/2006 well destroyed, Alameda County Public Works Permit # W2006-0971




TAELE 3

GRCUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABACRATAORY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #7932

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

EPA METHOD 8260B

IDH DATE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA  |[Ethanol ]
: SAMPLED '
{UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) {(UG/L) (UG/L)

RS-7 12/21/95 210

RS-7 03/27/96 < 3000

RS-7 06/11/96 <5000

RS-7 0%/04/96 100

RS-7 12/11/96 180

RE-7 2/21/97 <0.5

RS-7 S5/28/97 <0.5

RS-7 9/2/1997 <50

RS-7 11/24/1997 <0.5

RS-7 2/25/1998 <0.5

RS-7 7/8/1988 <10 <50 <50 < 10 <50 <5000
RS-7 7/30/1988

RS-7 9/16/1%98 <5

RS-7 11/24/1998 <0.5
|rs-7 2/23/1999 <10

RS-7 5/5/1999 540

RS-7 B/26/1999 <3

RS-7 11/10/199% <0.5

RS-7 2/9/2000 <0.5 I SR -
RE=F 730720001 1 <0.5

RE8-7 8/8/2000 <0.5

RE-7 11/16/2000 <0.5

RS-7 3/8/20021 17

RS-7 5/31/2001 <100

RS-7 12/18/2001 2.3

RS-7 2/19/2002 11

RS-7 8/7/2002 6.6

RS-7 B/6/2002 <10

RS-7 11/5/2002 <10

RS-7 12/12/2002

RS-7 3/13/2003 6.1

RS-7 5/6/2003 4.7

RS-7 8/13/2003 6.1

RS-7 11/20/2003 <5 <5 <5 <5 <50

RS-7 1/22/2004

RS-7 3/30/2004 3.4

RZ-7 6/10/2004 2.8

RS-7 9/28/2004 2.8

RS-7 12/8/2004 0.56

RS-7 1/23/2005 2.4

RS-7 6/1/2005 3.7

RS-7 9/21/2005 3.6

RS-7 12/7/2005 1.2 .5 .5 .5 7. 0. < 0.5
RS-7 3/28/2006 1.5 .5 0.5 .5 6.2 0. 0.5
RS-7 §/21/2006 5.2

RS-7 s/13/2006 [

R&-7 12/21/2006 1.1

8]



TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAOCRATACRY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC.

SITE #793

4035 PARK_BOULEVARD,'OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

EPA METHOD B8260B

ID# DATE MTEE DIPE ETBE TAME TRA EDB 1,2-DCA . |Ethanol |
SAMPLED
(UG/L) {UG/L} (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L} (Ua/L} (uz/1) (UG/L)
RS-B 8/26/1999 <5
RS-8 11/10/1999 <0.5
R&-8 2/9/2000 <0.5
RS-8 €/30/2000 <0.5
RS-8 8/8/2000 <0.5
RS-8 11/16/2000 <20
RS-8 i/s/z2001 <2
R5-B 5/31/2001 <5
RS-B 12/18/2001 <0.5
RS-B z/18/2002 <0.5
RS-8 5/7/2002 <10
RS-8 8/6/2002
RS-8 11/5/2002
RS8-8 12/12/2002
RS-8 3/13/2003 <50
RS-8 5/6/2003 <0.5
RS- 38 8/13/20032 <50
RS- 8 11/21/2003 <25 <25 <25 <25 <250
RS- 8 1/22/2004 e R
RE=f— YO/ TO0% = =5[]
RS-8B 6/10/2004 <5
RS-8 s/28/2004 <1
RE-8 12/8/2004 <0.5
RE-8 3/23/2005 <0.5
RS-8 6/1/2008 <0.5
RS-8 5/21/2005
RS-8 12/7/2008 <5 <5 <5 <5 21 <5 <5
RS-8 i/28/20086 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5]. <5 <0.5 <0.5
RS-8 6/21/2006 <2.5
RS-8 a/13/2008 2.5
RS-8 12/21/2006 <7
35




TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BDULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIAZ

EPA METHCD 8260B

ID# DATE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1, 2-DCA |Ethanol j
SAMPLED
(UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L}) (UG/L) {(UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L} (UG/L)
RS-9 B/26/1999 180
RS8-9 11/10/1588 <0.5
RES-9 2/9/2000 <0.5
RS-9 6/30/2000 <D.5
RS-9 8/8/2000 <0.5
RS-2 11/16/2000 <0.5
RS-9 3/8/2001 <0.5
RE-% 5/31/2001 5.5
RE-9 12/18/2001 <0.5
RS-9 2/19/2002 <0.5
RS-§ 5/7/2002 0.67
RS-9 8/6/2002 3.1
RS8-9 11/5/2002 g.6
RS-9 1z/12/2002
RS-9 3/13/2003 3.3
RS-9 5/6/2003 5.5
R3-9 8/13/2003 3.6
RS-9 11/20/2003 30 <0.5 <D.5 0.5 456
RS-9 1/22/2004 o R P S—
Fgeg XSO EO0E | Z1
RS-§ §/10/2004 8.7
RS-9 9/28/2004 31
RS-9 12/8/2004 <0.5
RS-9 3/23/2005 3.6
RE-9 6/1/2005 12
RS-9 9/21/2003 1.8
RS-9 12/7/2005 1.2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8,8 <0,5[ <0.5
RS-9 3/2B/2006 7.1 <D.5 0.5 <0.5 13 <0.5 <0.5
RS-9 6/21/2006 7.4
RS-9 5/13/2006 2.9
RS8-% 12/21/2006 0.81




TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS
DESERT PETRCLEUM,

INc.

SITE #7393

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

EPA METHOD 8260B

i

ID# DATE MTRE DIFE ETEE TAME TBA |EDE 1,2-DCA  [Ethanecl |
SAMPLED
(ue/L) (Uz/L) {(UG/L) (UG/L) (ue/L) (UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L)
RS-10 8/26/15989 3z
RS-10 11/10/15599 <0.58
RS-10C 2/9/2000 <0.5
RE-10 &/30/2000 <D.5
RS-10 8/8/2000 <0.5
RS-10 11/16/2000 <G.5
RS-10 3/8/2001 <0.5
RS-1D 5/31/2001 <5
RS-10 12/18/2001 <0.5
RS-10 2/19/2002 <0.5
R&-10 5/7/2002 <0.5
RE-10 g8/6/2002 <0.5
RS-10 11/5/2002 «0.5
RS-10 12/12/2002
RS-10 3/13/2003 <0.5
RS-10 5/6/2003 <0.5
RS§-10 8/13/2003 <0.5
RE-10 11/20/2003 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <5
R&-10 1/22/2004 o j
qne-10- 3/30/2004] <(.5
RS-10 6/10/2004 <0.5
RS-10 9/28/2004 <0.5
RS-10 12/8/2004 <0.5
RS-10 3/23/2005 <0.5
RE-10 6/1/2005 <0.5
RE-10 9/21,/2005 <0Q.5
R8-10 12/7/2005 <0.5 < 0.5 .5 < 0.5 <5 .5
RS-10 a/zg8/2006 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 5 <5 0.5
RS-10 6/21/20086 <b.5
RS-10 9/13/2006 <0.5
RS-10 12/21/2006 <CQ.5
f_) "“;



TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYVTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS

DESERT PETRCLEUM,

INC. SITE #7383

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

EPA METHOD 8260B

ID# DATE MTRE DIFE ETBE TAME TEA EDB 1,2-DCA |Ethanol |
SAMPLED
{U&/L) (UG/L) (UG/L} (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) {UG/L)
R1 a9/04/96 < 30
R1 12/11/96 4
R1 2/21/97 <0.5
R1 5/28/97 <0,5
R1 9/2/1857 20
R1 11/24/1897 <0.5
R1 2/25/1998 <0.5
R1 7/8/1998 <1 <5 <5 <1 <5 <500
R1 9/16/1998 <1
Rl 11/24/1998 <0.5
R1 2/23/1999 <0.5
R1 5/5/1999 15
R1 8/26/1999 <1
Rl 11/10/1999 <0.5
Rl 2/9/2000 <0.5
R1 6/30/2000 <{0.5
R 8/8/2000 <0.5
R1 i/8/z2001 <0.5
R1 ijg/zo01 <0.5 N
RI - - 5/31/2001 és5|
Rl 12/18/2001 <0.5
Rl 2/19/2002 <0.5
Rl 5/7/2002 <0.5
R1 8/6/2002 <0.5
R1 11/5/2002
R1 12/12/2002
Rl 3/12/20032 <0.5
R1 5/6/2003 <0.5
R1 8/13/2003 <0.5
R1 11/20/2003
R1 1/22/2004
R1 3/30/2004 0.5
R1 6/10/2004 <0.5
R1 9/28/2004 <0.5
R1 i2/8/2004 <0.5
R1 3/23/2005 <0.5
R1 6/1/2005 <0.5
R1 9/21/2005 <0.5
R1 12/7/2005 <0,5 0.5 .5 .5 <5 0.5 0.5
Rl 3/28/2006 <0.5 0.5 .5 .5 <5 0.5 0.5
R1 6/21/2008 «0.5
Rl 9/13/2006 <0.5
R1 1z/21/2008 <0.5
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FUEL CXYGENANTS AND- LEAD SCAVANGERS

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #7213

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

EPA METHOD B260B
ID#  |DATE MTEE DIFE ETEE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA [Ethanol !
SAMPLED
(Ua/L) (UG/L) {(Ua/L) UE/L) (UG/L} (UG/L) {ua/L) (ue/L)
R2 09/04/96 <100
R2 12/11/96 16
RZ 2/21/97 3
R2 s/28/97 <0.5
R2 a/2/19e7 47
R2 11/24/1857 <0.5
R2 2/25/1958 <0.5
R2 7/8/1998 2 <5 <5 <1 <5 <500
R2 9/16/1998 <1 )
R2 11/24/19398 <0.8
R2 2/23/1999 <D.5
R2 5/5/1999 :
R2 8/26/1999 <1
R2 11/10/1999 <0.5
R2 2/9/2000 <0.5
R2 6/30/2000 <0.5
R2 g/e/2000 <0.5
R2 11/16/2000 <0.5
R2 3/8/2001 <2 I
B2 - - 5/31/2001 <251

R2 12/18/2001 <5
R2 z2/18/2002 «3
R2 5/7/2002 <2.5
R2 8/6/2002 <5
R2 11/5/2002 <20
R2 1z2/12/2002
R2 3/13/2003 <1
R2 5/6/2003 0.5
R2 8/13/2003 <2
R2 11/20/2003 <5 <5 <5 <5 <50
R2 1/22/2004
R2 3/30/2004 <0.5
R2 6/10/2004 <0.5
R2 9/28/2004 0.71
R2 iz/8/2004 <0.5
R2 3/23/2005 <0.5
R2 6/1/2005 <0.5
R2 9/21/2005 <0.5
R2 12/7/2005 <0.5 < 0.5 0.5 .5 <5 G. 0.5
RZ 3/28/2006 <0.5 a.s5 0.5 5 <5 0. 0.5
R2 6/21/2006 <0.5
R2 9/13/2006 <0.5
R2 12/21/2006 <0.5




TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATACRY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS
'DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7283

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

EFA METHCD B2Z&0R
ID# DATE MTEE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA Ethanol l
SAMPLED :
(UG/L) {UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L)

R3 08/04/96 <5

R3 12/11/96 5

R3 2/21/97 <0.5

R3 5/28/97 <0.5

R3 5/2/19987 <0.5

R3 11/24/1597|not enough water to sample. No sample

R3 2/25/1998 <0.5

R3 7/8/1998 <l «5 <5 <l <5 <500
R3 9/16/1998 <1

R3 11/24/1998 not encugh water to sample. No sample

R3 2/23/1999 0.5

R3 5/5/199% &

R3 8/26/195%9 1

R3 11/10/1598 <0.5

R3 2/9/2000 <0.8

R3 6/30/2000 <0.5].

R3 B/8/2000 <0_.5

R3 11/16/2000 <0.5

R3 3/8/2001 <0.5 , L
Jry- - T 5/317/2001 A

R3 12/18/2001 <0.5

R3 2/19/z2002 <0.5

] 5/7/2002 <0.5%

&3 B/6/2002 <0.5

R3 11/5/2002 <0.5

R3 12/12/2002

R3 3/13/2003]. <0.5

R3 5/6/2003 <0.5

R3 8/13/2003

R3 11/20/2003

R3 1/22/2004

R3 3/30/2004 <G.5

R3 e/1o/z2004 «0.5

R3 $/28/2004

R3 12/8/2004 <0.5

R3 3/23/2005 <0.5

R3 6/1/2005 <0.5

R3 9/21/2005 =<0.5

R3 12/7/2005 not enough water to sample. No sample

R3 3/28/2006 <0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 <5 < 0.5 < 0,5
R3 6/21/2006 «<0.5

R3 9/13/20086 <0.5

R32 12/21/2006 <0.5
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAQRY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS

DESERT PETROLEUM,

INC. SITE #793

4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFCRNIA

EPA METHOD 8260B

EDB

IDH DATE MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA 1,2-DCA |Ethancl i
SAMPLED :
{UG/L) (UG/L) {(UG/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) (va/L) {ua/n) {UG/L)
T 1 B/26/1999 53
T 1 11/10/1%89 <0.5
T1 2/9/2000 <0.5
T 1 £/30/2000 <5
T 1 8/8/2000 <5
T 1 11/16/2000 <0.5
T1 z/8/2001 26
T 1 5/31/2001 <50
T 1 iz/18/2001 24
T 1 2/18/2002 55
T 1 5/7/2002 62
T 21 B/6/2002 3z
T 1 11/5/2002 18
T1 12/12/2002
T 1 3/13/2003 2.6
T 1 5/6/2002 10
T 1 8/13/2003 10
T 1 11/20/2003 11 <10 <10 <10 <100
T 1 1/22/2004 S R
| r——3730/2004 8.5 B
T 1 6/10/2004 2.7
T 1 5/28/2004 15
T 12/8/2004 6.9
T1 3/22/2005 1.7
T 1 6/1/2005 54
T 1 9/21/2005 28
T 1 12/7/2005 25 <7 <7 <7 150 <7 <7
T 1 3/28/2006 20 <7 <7 <7 110 <7 <7
T 1 6§/21/2006 139
T 1 9/13/2006 22
T 1 12/21/2006 21
41



TABLE 3

. GROUMDWATER CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL LABAORATAORY RESULTS FUEL OXYGENANTS AND LEAD SCAVANGERS
DESERT PETROLEUM, INC. SITE #7932
4035 PARK BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

EPA METHOD 8260B
ID# DATE MTBE DIPE ETBRE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA |Ethanol ]
SAMPLED
(Us/L} {Uc/L) (UG/L) (UG/L) {(Ue/L) {UG/L} (ue/1L) (UG/1)

LF 1 3/30/2004 <0.5

LF 1 £/10/2004 <0.5

LF 1 9/28/2004 «0.5

LF 1 12/8/2004

LF 1 3/23/20058

LE 1 6/1/2005

LF 1 5/231/2005

LF 1 12/7/2008 <0.5 0.5 5 .5 <5 < 0.5 < 0.5

LF 1 3/28/2008 «<0.5 5 5 < 0.5 <5 0.5 < 0.5

LF 1 6/21/2006 <0.5

LF 1 9/13/2006 <0.5

L¥F 1 12/21/2006 <B.%

ug/L migrograms per liter {ppb)’
MtBE Methyl t-Butal Ether

DIPE Diiscpropyl ether

ETBE Ethyl-t-butyl ether

TAME Tert-amyl methyl ether

. TBA Tert- Butanol _ o ] o i s

42
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APPENDIX A,
METHODS AND PROCEDURES, QA/QC

This Appendix documents the specific methods, pfocedures, and materials used to collect and
analyze ground water samples.

Gauging and Méasuring Monitor Wells.

Prior to sampling a well, WEGE personnel obtain two measurements: the depth to ground water
and the product thickness using a battery powered depth to water-product interface probe and or by
using a specially designed bailer. The probe is lowered into the well casing until the instrument
signals that the top of water has been reached. The distance from the top of water to the top of
casing is read from the tape calibrated in 0.01 foot intervals for accuracy to 0.01 foot, that is
attached to the probe. The measured distance is subtracted from the established elevation at the top
of casing to determine the elevation of ground water with respect to mean sea level.

The probe is washed with TSP and rinsed in distilled water before each measurement. WEGE has
designed and built bailers that will collect a sample of the contents of a well to show the exact
-thlckness of any floatmg product

Purging Standing Water from Monitor Wells

If no product is present, WEGE personnel purge the well This is accomplished by removing
ground water from the well until the water quality parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity)
stablize, or until the well is emptied of water. Periodic measurements of ground water
temperature, pH, and conductivity were taken with a Hydac Monitor or other meter and recorded
along with the volume of ground water removed from the well. Purging is done by one or more
methods singularly or in combination. Bailers, pneumatic or electric sample pumps, or vacuum
pump tanks or trucks may be used. The usual amount of water removed is three well volumes. The
water collected during purging is either safely stored onsite for later disposition, transported to an
approved onsite or offsite sewer discharge system, or an approved onsite or offsite treatment
system.

Collection of Water Sample for Analysis

The well is allowed to recover after purging and a ground water sample is collected. A fresh batler
is used to collect enough water for the requirements of the laboratory for the analyses needed or
required. The water samples are decanted from the bailer into the appropriate number and size
containers. These containers are furnished pre-cleaned to exact EPA protocols, with and without
preservatives added, by the analytical laboratory or a chemical supply company. The bottles are
filled, with no headspace, and then capped with plastic caps with teflon liners.

14 DP 793 4™ 1/4 2006 QMR




The vials or bottles containing the ground water samples are labeled with site name, station, date,
time, sampler, and analyses to be performed, and documented on a chain of custody form. They
were placed in ziplock bags and stored in a chest cooled to 4°C with ice. The preserved samples
are chain of custody delivered to the chosen laboratory.

Analytical Results

TPH is the abbreviations used for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons used by the laboratories for water
and soil analyses. The letter following TPH indicates a particular distinction or grouping for the
results. The letters "g", "d", "k", or "o" indicates gasoline, diesel, kerosene, or oil, respectively, ie.
TPH-d for diesel range TPH.

BTEX or MTBE are acronyms or abbreviations used for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and all of
the Xylenes (BTEX) and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), respectively.

MBTEX 1s the designation for the combination of the above five compounds.

The less than symbol, <, used with a "parts per value" indicates the lower detection limit for a given -
analytical result and the level, if present, of that particular analyte is below or less than that lower
detection limit.

Other abbreviations commonly used are ppm, ppb, mg/Kg, ug/Kg, ml/l and wl/l are pérts per
million, parts per billion, milligrams per kilogram, micrograms per kilogram, milliliters per liter,
microliters per liter, respectively.

Chain of Custody Documentation

All water samples that are collected by WEGE and transported to a certified analytical laboratory
are accompanied by chain-of-custody (COC) documentation. This documentation is used to record
the movement and custody of a sample from collection in the field to final analysis and storage.
Samples to be analyzed at the certified laboratory were logged on the COC sheet provided by the

laboratory. The same information provided on the sample labels (site name, sample location, date, -
time, and analysis to be performed) is also noted on the COC form. Each person relinquishing
custody of the sample set signs the COC form indicating the date and time of the transfer to the
recipient. A copy of the COC follows the samples or their extracts throughout the laboratory to aid
the analyst in identifying the samples and to assure analysis within holding times. '

Copies of the COC documentation are included with the laboratory results in App'endix B of this
report. '
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| WESTERN‘ 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
. CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 : FAX (530) 662-0273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS - wege@eal niet

. GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA - .
' AND PRODUCT THICKNESS MEASUREMENTS
SITE_DP 793, 4035 Park Blvd., Oakland, CA.

- DATE  December 21, 2006 : START T]ME P
- MEASURED BY George Converse DTW METER USED Solinst Model 122
WELLID TIME DEPTH OF DEPTH DEFTH TO PRODUCT. . | WATER
o : WELL ) TO TOP OF THICKNESS COLUMN IN
feet below top of casing - { WATER - FLUID (feet) FEET
(fbte) (fbtey {fhte) ) :
MWO1 - 1832 Destroyed 1 :
. . : ) on k. ’
November ' . :
. o 27, 2006
R502 C 18.40 : Destroyed
- ' on - : : ' R
November ' '
RSOS [ 73930 - 250 | 28 7 /-2 | [9% 61
RS06 34.06 . Destroyed '|. o o :
' on ‘ ' _ . :
November |- * ) — TN
' _ 27, 2006 _ -
RS07__| g2 [ 725 T Heg | How O T 77 944
RS08 o7 1450 /e | feev I 3,57 - o2
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RSI0_ | j/2& | 980 2-77 | Z-77 7 2L pire
ROIL 77 | 16.8 I 55 D a L <G5 102030
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RO3 | Wi~ 11174 | Z2g7 | T > fed & | Z¥7. LS
LF1 F1 | 38.70 G 1 I3 i 7 o5 § | ﬁfré-}ﬁf’{
01 [fzz5 |10 22 | g.ay | o 772 |y M
1 T02 10 T -
TO3 10
TO4 10

NOTES Glbbal ID# TOG00100158 Sampling Co. Log Code:  WGEW




WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS . (530) 668-5300,
CALIF, CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 662-0273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege{@cal net
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
_ SITE DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND. CA. .
DATE_December 21, 2006 START TIME Yez=l
WELL ID# RS03 -  SAMPLE BY__CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET 33761 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET
" CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 39.20 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME -
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 4" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID__ C2"=0625LFT 4 INCH = 0.65 gl/ FT
B _ 4" =246 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER . _ FT* WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
- TOP OF WATER ELEVATION__. 'FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS 4 INCH _ PUMP RATE__ /% smifiy"
DTW METER USED . - SOLINST MODEL 122~ pH, Cond, Temp/eter'nséd HANNA HI 99130
TIME | INTAKE RATE" CUM. VOL | TEMP pH Specific Total D:ssolved Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ GAL. oy “(units) Electrical Dissolved Oxygen | (color, odor,
: LPM LITERS : Conductance | “Solids (mg/L) | etc) :
o . (uS/cm) (ppm) - ) [ - K
7 77| Le75 | D e i
(54 /2| 475 2% =
1 s
o ] ) iy (B
Ye fefa O\ i)
X "" - A o e
éwf/%' fetr i3 &TE /S
i I f? o
FINAL VOLUME PURGED Jgﬂ" /il ’2:;(’ ANALYSTS INCLUDES 82608 TPH2 BTEX,
S ‘ 4 ) MtBE
TIME SAMPLED 4 *‘; ;- SAMPLE-CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
' 40CC VOA'S

'SAMPLE ID# _ RS0S LABORATORY USED KIFF Analvtical -
NOTES :




WESTERN " 133 EAST BEAMER STREET |

WOODLAND CA $5776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
| CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 'FAX (530) 6620273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS " wege@calnet
- o WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CA.
DATE_December 21, 2006 START TIME Hye
WELL ID#_RS07 SAMPLE BY CONVERSE 3
CASING ELEVATION, IN FRET ° 195.99 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET 377 P2 7 5
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME 7.5
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 4" . (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/FI‘ A
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID __ MHearr 2"=0625LFT - 4INCH=0.65glVFT ,g;f“—- '
. _ . B 4" =246 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT) 2.
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER __ H.&2¥ FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L) A
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION ' FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS Z [7¢
PUMP TYPE hand bail PUMP RATE (% 5 '
_DTW METER USED__SOLINST MODEL 122 pH. Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130 ,/;'g;;f’
TIME | INTAKE RATE | CUM. VOL | TEMP pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks A
DEPTH GPM/ GAL. o (units) | Electrical Dissclved | Oxygen {wolor, oder, '
J4 LEM_ . | IECERS Conductance | Solids | (mg/L) ete.)
e (uS/cm) (ppm) :
. H i - . . . o . C,/CA?- .
_ = L ) ; 7
VL By e A oy | e | Tk
gl | b gl |5 | ez ‘f
B ) 4 . cp e o f 1!?7’7 A
Jri | % Jed 771 | A0 | Do _ <
= L Y 1 :
752 R % M /A e R S %
o : ) N 5 e N R
2| -0 (3707 | S | 252
FINAL VOLUME PURGED (25 ' ANALYSIS INCLUDES: $260B TPHg, BTEX.
A MtBE '
TIME SAMPLED__ /2.4 ' SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCl PRESERVED
40CCVOA'S
.. SAMPLE ID# RS07 . . LABORATORY USED KIFF Analvtma]
NOTES i

f‘ifﬁfe"f?- {9‘5{ Lot _?ffﬂ;ﬁ m{,.a’g "ff% 4 A"-«m 5?5’-5 e Aﬁfﬂ?@ﬁx‘ﬁ‘
: A K . o ;




W‘ES.TERN - 1386 BAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003.
GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,.
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 662-0273

REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS _ A wege@cal.net

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD.. OAKLAND, CA.
DATE December 21, 2006 STARTTIME . jriégt
 WELL ID# RS08 ‘ SAMPLE BY .CONVERSE ,
CASING ECEVATION, IN FEET _ 214.67 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET T o5
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 14.5 G/L-PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME (2% £
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES_2" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH =.0.165 gl/ FT
"DEPTHTOTOP OFFLUID _ /gZr&7 2" =0.625L/FT . ~ 4INCH=0.65gl/FT.
- _ . 4" =246 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 glFT)
DEPTHTO TOP OF WATER__ ¢7< €7 . FT® WATER 748 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS -
PUMP TYPE DISPOSABLE BAILER . PUMP RATE_ ‘ -
- DTW METER USED__ SOLINST MODFEE 122  pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
‘| TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM. VOL | TEMP pH Specific | Total - Dissolved | Remarks
: DEPTH GPM/, | GAL.- ooy {units) Electrical - | Dissalved Oxygen (ooior, odor,
. | BM. {*TITERS : Conductance | Solids (mg/L) ete)
. ‘ (uS/om) (ppm) _
o N NPT B R ' I [y
N N RNy R A AR Y SRV & | Tt
1957 | gl | iSo | 2| 037 |37 | - (
sl g o e e S 1 ., [
sy A |5 2667 | 3 ’
* -7 g ;e PR ] X T e [l P
Bt . *{’5— Ef‘f’f»% Nz if {7/5? 7 ,-? {

=

FINAL VOLUME PURGED___ - 7§ =4~ . ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg, BTEX,

DT - M(BE .
TIME SAMPLED__ ~ ;i # g’ - SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HC] PRESERVED
' ' . 40CCVOA'S
SAMPLE ID#__RS808 LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analvtical

. " NOTES




WESTE_RN 1386 EAéT BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530)662-0273

REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS : wege@oalnet

5

‘ ' - WELL SAIVIPLE DATA SHEET
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND CA.

DATE December 21, 2006 - START TIME _ jer 407
WELL ID#_RS09 ~ SAMPLE BY__CONVERSE
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET 195 63 " WATER COLUMN, IN FEET Avd -
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 15.50 " G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME___ /&
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES - 2" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl
DEPTH TO TOP QF FLUID 47 52 2" =0.625LFT. 4 INCH=0.65 gl/ FT
: ' T 4" =246 LIFT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT) - sz
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER__ > -5 FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28 3 LITERS(LY %,
i " TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS '
R PUMP TYPE_DISPOSABLE BAILER . PUMP RATE
: DTW METER USED _SOLINST MODEL 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
_TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM.VOL | TEMP | pH ~ Specific Total Disselved -} Remarks
’ DEPTH GPM/ | GAL. (°C (units) | Electrical Digsolved Ohygen (co[or,' ador,
S dB2d | LIFERS - ’ Conducfance | Solids | (mg/L) | etc)
. . ) ) {uS/cm) _(ppm')\" " . 7 ——
3 et . Iy i | ma2 G ' Balas
o o3 &S g ) | 795 |17 fo cote
— 1 RNy AT — T
o Jg | 1575797 7 /éé? }
Py |2l fel 24 3o |y
ra n
: ' w2 | B e
o | 22 |kl [ 322
AL - g & i f £ Ear iy Vs B
J27= s fﬁ,,, T4l 35 |
. ; oy 4 R 7
57 s.¢ |\ F874 332 |
FINAL VOLUME PORGED__ 5,77~ ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg, BIEX,
' e - M{BE :
. : o F i 3
TIME SAMPLED _ /6? ¥ [ SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HC] PRESERVED
SAMPLE ID# RS09 . LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analvtlca]

. NOTES




WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA. 95776-6003

GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530)662-0273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS _ wege@calnet
73
SEFT
' : “WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET : :
SITE_DP 793 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CA. , ' : A
DATE_December 21, 2006 START TIME J7EF TS s o
WELL ID# RS10- ~ SAMPLE BY__CONVERSE - s
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _208.46  WATER COLUMN, IN FEET ZL22 iS22
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET _ /7~ G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME__ /- 2@ —***-g'g“
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 2" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH =0.165 g/ FT 7/ &
DEPTH TO TOP OFFLUID _ 275 ' 2" =0.625 L/FT. '~ 4INCH=0.65gVFT
. S  4"=246L/FT -6 INCH = 1.47 l/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER_ Z- 7% - FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L) -
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS. &
. PUMP TYPE_DISPOSABLE BAILER PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED ~_SOLINST MODEE 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
TIME | INTAEE | RATE .| CUM, VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEFTH - | GPM/ [ GAL. ) (units) Electrical  -j Dissolved Oxygen (color, edor,.
: EPM—rCITERS Conductance | Solids {mg/Ly etc.) ‘
; ‘ : (uSfem) | (ppm) : &7 N
; . , . ETte
103 [l |17 7000 501 (22| m@gﬂ |
|3 2.5 iaglz/ |\ 237 |[[F | (
VA 225 ysi \ 740 | 225 1]/2 3
Iz | 3o VIl 7| 22 OG-

FINAL VOLUME PURG_ED =, ol 3 __ANALYSIS INCLUDES 8260B TPHg, BTEX,
: I MiBE :

TIME SAMPLED___/f%4& . SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVE
B - 40CC VOA'S
SAMPLE ID¥# _RS10 - LABORATORY USED KIFF Analvtical

~ NOTES




'WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

GEO- ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 . FAX (530)662-0273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS _ wege@calnet
d. . . '
: - . WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET
SITE DP 793 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CA. ‘ ‘
DATE_December 21, 2006 ~ STARTTIME__ J#Hoo -
WELL ID# R1 - _ SAMPLE BY _CONVERSE i
CASING EUEVATION, IN FEET_227.69 WATER COLUMN, INFEET 7 o4/ &
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET_16.80 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME 5’- 2
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 6" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
- DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID [L, 98 4"=246LFT - - 4INCH=065g/FT
S . ' 6" =556 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER. - £4. 35 FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION - FREE PHASE PRODUCT TH]CKNESS
PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED:. SOLINST MODEL 122  pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HY 99130
TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM. VOL | TEMFP pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH GPM/ | GAL. g) (units) | Electrical = 1 Dissalved | Owygen | (color, odor,
~LRdA—. | TATERS ' Conductance .| Solids {mg/L) etc.)
- : : (uS/om) (pprm) :
’ jr 13 ) B ) VP ¥ i w3 £ - A . * KB
fea) i \frlte |22 e | 9
Fop g _ . < P i e ’ - Rt
2] 130 g \bp | Zef ]33
740 6O 1ng \ne | Zeg |14
FINAL VOLUME PURGED __ A ANALYSIS INCLUDES: $260B TPHg, BTEX.
- ' . M{BE '
. TIME SAMPLED [ &/ 2« " SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCl PRESERVED
' ' 40CC VOA'S .

:SAMPLE ID# _ R1 ' LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analvtical
- NOTES : '




WESTE-RN . _ | 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

- GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
CALIF. CONTRACTQOR #513857 ) FAX (530} 6620273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege@cal net
i C : . ' '
| . WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET L
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD.. QAKLAND, CA. - R
DATE_December 21, 2006 STARTTIME /43§ - 7
WELL ID# R2 . - SAMPLEBY CONVERSE . | 2
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _227.28 WATER COLUMN, INFEET __ ¥ ~4#£& 7 7 e
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET_16.92 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME___ 37 7~
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES_6"_ '~ (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH =0 165 gl FT 2.7 %
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID_ /.47 7 4'=246LFT ' 4INCH=065gVFT = ~ ¢
' R 6" = 5.56 L/FT . 6INCH=147gFT) 7~ =
DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER  [#7.é4% F1? WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)
TOP OF WATER ELEVATION - FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS ¢
PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE ‘ ,
DTW METER USED SOQLINST MODEI 122 - pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HY 99130
1 TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM VOL | TEMP pPH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH =~ | GPM/ . | GAL: ey (units) ~ | Electrical = | Dissolved | Oxygen {color, odar, |
a | vloRM— [ {LITERS.... | Condectanee | Solids (mg/L) st}
. : * (uS/cm) (ppm)
fom | B Y, " . : C/@a)c
: -/;'3',"' : [’Eﬂ‘/ /Zé_,_ ?”Ij ;61(7 Ef‘—f U B . n
179 Lo g4y |73 | 757 | 357 (
m_ L E " Ao e ~ /. F e . )
Byt || Ge 5B \ws | 7o | o
A . _ ) 25| S R
| /22 go g2\l Tl | F
FINAL VOLUME PURGED___ &%, 8 5~ ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHe. BTEX,
i o MBE |
TIME SAMPLED___/ 75/ . SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
' _ 40CC VOA'S. -
SAMPLE ID# R2 LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analvtical

. NOTES




1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

. WESTERN WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
CALJF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 6620273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege@cal net
5
o j——“
| WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET Loty
SITE_DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., GAKLAND. CA. o :
DATE_December 21. 2006 START TIME i L5
WELL ID# R3 SAMPLE BY CONVERSE I «——""é”f’
CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _227.25 WATER COLUMN, IN FEET 4 “7 } 7
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET_11.74 G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME, > f::’?///
CASING DIAMETER. IN INCHES_6" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0. 165 g FT_ - 7

4" =2 46 L/FT 4 INCH =065 g/ FT + <

6" =556 LTFT - 6 INCH=1.47 gl/FT}
FT? WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L)

DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID _ <7

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER_7-%7

TOP OF WATER ELEVATION FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS
PUMP TYPE GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE
DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122  pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130 -
T"TIME | INTAKE | RATE | CUM VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks
DEPTH '~ | GPM/ .| GAL. . | ("C) {units) Electrical " Dissolved Oxygen (zolor, odor,
: LA | EFTERS ' Conductance | Solids {mg/L) etc.)
) (uS/cm) {ppmy) rars
: Ve .| 'y L dehge
%44 |Gle | Joy| 7131 499 | 2oy Py
. ! : . ) 2]
47 3 ¢ : by P . P
33 25 29l oy | 2w (
5672 30 ) . . , I e ! o
[31% so iz | 7.031532 |24
322 G5 |93 |27 50 | 27
)7 ZNY S VAL P MR
o)

ANALYSIS INCLUDES 82608 TPHe, BTEX

FINAL VOLUME PURGED_Ze) szt

'MtBE

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3—HC1 PRESERVED
-40CCVOA'S .
LABORATORY USED KIFF Analvtlc‘d

s

TIME SAMPLED

SAMPLE ID# R3
NOTES -




1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
(530) 668-5300,
FAX (530) 662-0273
wege@ecal.net

WESTERN
GEO-ENGINEERS

CALIF. CONTRACTOR #313857
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS

WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET - =
SITE_DP 793 4033 PARK BLVD.. OAKLAND, CA. ' .
DATE December 21, 2006 _. START TIME__ [ AZ4~ x4
WELL ID# RECEPTOR TRENCH T1, T2, T3, TASAMPLE BY_ CONVERSE 7.7

CASING ELEVATION, IN FEET _T2=195.30 WATER COLUMN, INFEET_. . /.7 W
CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET 10 . G/I. PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME__ 57 & s
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES. 4" (CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT & &
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID__ “Z- 25~ 2"=0625L/FT 4 INCH=065gl/FT 6.2 -
4" =246 L/FT -6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT) ﬂ—-——-—-""

'DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER 2. 2¥ f

TOF OF WATER ELEVATION

FT® WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LITERS(L) 5,¢
FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS &

'PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFOS REDIFLOW 2 PUMP RATE
. DTW METER USED SOLINST MODEL 122 pH, Cond, Temp meter used HANNA HI 99130
1 TIME | INTAKE RATE | CUM. VOL | TEMP | pH Specific Total Dissolved | Remarks.
DEPTH | GPM/ GATL. 1 {0 {upits) | Electrical Dissolved | Oxygen {color, odor,
A~ | LEERS ‘ Condactance | Solids (mg/L) efe.) -
- (us/om) (ppm) ) :
Y y : = g2 |2 Clegan
(227 Eles /‘ff‘? ' /4,]; 7’5,7[; 7 7 g;ngge,d«,_ _
- Je7 e '] ) T g g = o .
2% 2.6 gz 2)/| Tez |35/
27 5o |\ jey\ 1l L
FINAL VOLUME PURGED__jZ~ 2 ¢— ANALYSIS INCLUDES: §260B TPHz. BTEX,
TIME SAMPLED / /?f 7 SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCl PRESERVED
o 40CC VOA'S

SAMPLEID# T1 LABORATORY USED KIFF Analvtical

NOTES,

T X



7
.39
. ’f\’ié

. DATE December 21, 2006

"CASING ECEVATION, IN FEET . 226,59

WESTERN 1386 EAST BEAMER STREET
B ] WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
GEO-ENGINEERS (530) 668-5300,
~ CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 662-0273
REGISTERED GEQLOGISTS “wege@cal.net
£ . : .
\smrerarwrersrsterarr . bbb b - IM'
WELL SAMPLE DATA SHEET -

SITE DP 793, 4035 PARK BLVD., OAKLAND, CA.
START TIME GG E
SAMPLE BY CONVERSE
WATER COLUMN, IN FEET 4. 55
G/L PURGE ONE CASING VOLUME___ ./ &g
(CASING MULTIPLIERS: 2 INCH = 0.165 gl/ FT
2" =0.625 L/FT ' 4 INCH =0.65 gl/ FT

" =17 46 L/FT 6 INCH = 1.47 gl/FT)
FT° WATER 7.48 GALLONS (G)/28.3 LTTERS(L)

WELL ID# LF-01

CASING TOTAL DEPTH, IN FEET_38.70
CASING DIAMETER IN INCHES 2" '
DEPTH TO TOP OF FLUID 3702

DEPTH TO TOP OF WATER__ 3 2¢/ L
TOP OF WATER ELEVATIO | FREE PHASE PRODUCT THICKNESS

PUMP TYPE_GRUNDFO! = PUMP RATE

DTW METER USED_ SOLINST MODEL 122 __pH, Cond, Temp meter used “HANNA HY 99130

T

TIME | INTAKE RATE CUM. VOL | TEMP pH Specific 1 Total T Dissolved | Remarks
. | DEPTH | GEM/ GAL. | @y | (units) | Electrical Dissolved | Ozxygen |.(color, odor
- T BB EITERS Conductance | Solids (mg/L) ete)
: (uS/erm) {ppm) -
- oy . ﬁ L ,‘" : p 3 2@ lC."",f/tfc';;&-
732155 | l1gs | jos 20| 372 e
7B [od /73170178 |[77 e
271 2ol (25| 26 -4/'6277 AT /
o < . . - T 'J_'_ o s - & .
|97 E 4 it p i 2 )

ANALYSIS INCLUDES: 8260B TPHg, BTEX,
M(BE -

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 3-HCI PRESERVED
40CCVOAS

LABORATORY USED_KIFF Analvtical

FINAL VOLUME PURGED__ 7,20 21

TIME SAMPLED G ST

SAMPLE ID#_LF-01
NOTES




FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE OF 793

4035 PARK BLVD,
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5042550

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUR UNITS

Acceptance of water phase carbon units only if pH is less than 8.5 and conlairiers are in goad condition yes

na - return Lo carbon manufacture

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GFM, DAILY 2880 GALLONS - .
) r s, ) . C - . A
) s A ’ v Ll e e
bATE ‘/*i?_ / Gl 9 REASON FOR SITE ISIT Lt g ‘{’"";’ L] { .J 1
TRENCH WELL 71 : TREHCH WELL_7Z . TRENCH WELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4 .
TIME PID DTW pH JTEMP. JCOND. PID DTW pH TEMP., _ [EOND. PID DTW pH TEMP.  JCOND. FID DTW oH. TEMP. CGND.
" DEPTH TO WATER
TIME M RS2 RS5 RS .~ . RS7 RSB RS3 RS1D RT R2™ __[R¥
COMMENTS e .
: ) P e N o s Sy P WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER 5‘?(/:; 7/ /ﬁ/:- WATER METER_ <~ "}‘C/ﬁ 7 (:,/,!«:: o INFLUENT EFFLUENT
T Sy TIME .
. . 2 st oH
SAMPLE(s g SITE MONITORED 8y [t sefhes” 7~ Conductivity
. - Temperalure
PID
WATER TREATMENT
RS5 FLOW RATE . GALLONS! MINUTES . ) S 4-‘/ = O
T1 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1__ =+  pgl e PSi,
T2 FLOW RATE | GALLONS/ MINUTES - GALLONS PURGED, ‘ ; .
WATER P'HAsg CARBOM UNITS INSPECTIGN COMMENTS
CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS
Acceptance of water phase carbon- unils only it complétely flooded with water yes __no - return Lo carbon manulaciure




FORMER DESERT PETR(OLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVD. - .
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 84602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT 2 IN SERIES CARBOM WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GFM, DAILY 2880 GALLONS

DATEJ””/P’ /ﬁb

REASON FOR SITE VISIT, C’,{ e

é},

B i
TRENCH WELL T2

TRENCH VWELL T1 ) TRENCH WELL T3 : JTRENCH WELL T4
TIME PID oTw oH TEMP. ~ ICOND; PID OTW pH TEMP. COND. PID [ pH TEMP. COND. Pif} oTwW pH TEMP, CCND.
DEPTH TO WATER
[TME Wi [RSF _[Rss R&5 R&7___Irsd  mss RE10 Ri Rz RA
COMMENTS ;;)?;/ s/ e ol ot et g
7 - -
‘ e “ 5 & Lo }/ WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER___ { f’ {,f/’;cf? ? t':/ . WATER METER .»«—,2 (’? /’{ 4"/# INFLUENT EFFLUENT
" TIME
e post . ‘ pH —
SAMPLE(s ; : SITE MONITCORED BY: Conductivity
’ Temperature
PID
WATER TREATMENT o :
1SS FLOW RATE ___GALLONS! MINUTES ; S C)
Tt FLOW RATE . _GALLONSS MINUTES GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 PSl #2
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONSI - MINUTES GALLONS PURGEL
WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS rNSPECTION COMMENTS,
CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS_
Acceplance of v;raler hHase carb.on unils enly if complelely flooded with water yes no - relurn lo carbon rnanuran:,ure

Accéplance bl waler phase carbon units only if pH is less than B.5 and containers are in good condilion yes

no - relurn lo carbon manufacture




FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVD. . :
QAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 24602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 504.:550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMEM 2 1N SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM DALY 2880 GALLONS

MINUTES

Jf/fﬁ«?

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS,

CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS

,.;{3")01
“_—-"—"—-———9

Acceplance of waler phase carban units onfy if completely foodad with waler yes

Acceptanca of water phase carbon units only if pH is less than B.5 end canlainers are in good condition

no - retumn lo carbon manufaciure .
NG - retivn to carbon manutaciure

3 . ' ey
DATE / T/ ‘f Cﬂ"” REASON FOR SITE viSIT f’"“'&%{t{? Ol
: . [TRENGH WELL 7T T} [TREWCHWELL 7% — TRENGH WELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4
TME__|PID otW___[pH TEMP._CONG. Fig Drw i TEMP. _JCOND. PID__ [OTW  IoH TEMP,_[conD. | [FID DTW__IpH TEMP. ___|COND.
" DEPTH TO WATER
TIME __|Mwi_ [R87 _ [Rss  JReE I G I I 5 Rl Rz R
COMMENTS Fostdl pew Mte;’é« {5’.«? 27 A ,f’»h
£ WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER (.7 6()? 3 7/ wateruerer_[ &0 . INFLUENT EFFLUENT
TIME _ ‘
A 8
SAMPLE(s /s ;9,}’1{ : $ITE MONITORED BY; L2 /,/Mf Conductivily
LS Temperatura
PID
WATER TREATMENT e
RS5 FLOW RATE _GALLONS/____ 8INUTES : : é, )
T1 FLOW RATE TGALLONS/ - MINUTES GALLONS PURGED © PRESSURE WATER CARBONS: #1 PSI, #2 PSI,
T2 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ GALLONS PURGED







+ FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

* 4035 PARK BLVD.
‘DAKLAKD, CALIFORNIA 04602 :
WASTE WATER [HSCHARGE PERMIT HUMBER 5043550 {

"WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, 2 IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY OJSCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2850 GALLONS
. . : : . 2 e awg?.“ i
i ¢ & £ Lol T e
; T e i,
N REASON FOR SITE i "% £ ,ﬁ 7 Y
[TRENCHWELLTE ; TRENCH WELL T2 1] (TRENCHWELLTE TRENCH WELL T4
TWE:__[PIC__ [BTW o . [ieMP.__Jcon. | [pio_ [ovw g TENP.JCOND, 1) [FID TIDTW__Jphi . TTEMP. [coNB._| [P0 JotW__TpH  [TEMF JGoND:

DEPTH TO WATER

TIME __ |[MWA__ |Rs2 _ [Fsb __ [Re6 - [RS7_[RSE _|Rss.  |Rsi0 Rl RZ R3

.CDMMENTS 14/{«, f)ﬂe'zé. - 8}77 725?£

ELECTRIC METER 0 6 “75-‘ < ] o ‘ ) WATERMETEIé—g j(? o m?fJEmAgﬁﬁ.uENT

) . TIME
SAMPLE(s . L SITE MONITORED BY: . ﬁﬂ LS . - " Conductivity .
’ - . ' ’ . ; © Temperalure .
PID
WATER TREATMENT
RS5 FLOW RAj’E GALLONS/ MINUTES . T = (j
T1 FLOW RATE _GALLONSY MINUTES . GALLONS PURGED PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1 PSI, #2. P8
T2FLOWRATE . GALLONSL____MINUTES GALLONS PURGED .. - . 1
WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS
CONINTION OF COMPGUND COMMENTS, é’df’ﬁ/
© Acceplance of water phase carbon unlls oniy il completely flooded with wé/e . yes - ne - retumn to ¢arbon manulaw.lure

Acceplanca of watef phase carbon units onty if pH is less lhan 8. 5 and canlainers are in good conditizn _yes na - return lo carbon manufaclure




- FORMER DESERT FETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVD.
OAKEAND, CALIFORMIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5(]4'

WASTE WATER PRETREATMEN] 2 IN SERIES CARBOM WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2680 GALLONS -

DATE / (-?/““ (?CJ

REASON FOR SITE

501

I's;r. ""’f“"&f’;g; C)c}’/c?\

TRENCH WELL T1

] - TRENCH WELL 12 ] . | [RENGHWELL T3 TRENCH WELL T4 j
TIME PID DTW__JeH. TEMP. _|GOMND, FID___-JoTw, g [VEMP.  [COND. FiD DTW __ pH TEMP.__[CONC. PID DiW__ [pH “[TEMP. —__|COND,
DEPTH TO WATER
TIME Wi [Rs2 S5 JRE6 R&7 RS$E _ JRS9  [nsi R [ R
. e g ° i : N . ’J N _
COMMENTS xxy (zaﬂéﬁ"\ J//f* }&é’ / :‘«’éﬂl: /}f 'ﬂﬂ’ﬁ‘zfcxz’f Cogfl sz d# ’p":‘?@*/
oy WASTEWATER ‘
EtECTRIC METER_ (’ ) / q é g - watermETER (X3 D6 2T 3 INFLUENT EFFLUENT
o i TIME '
g pH
SAMPLE(s / {//?)"-P SITE MONITORED BY:_ (C/)ﬂ A Conduetivily
Temperature
i
WATER TREATMENT .
R55 FLOW RATE - GALLONS/ MINUTES S : . :
THFLOWRATE . GALLONS/ MINUTES . GALLONS PURGED . PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1. PS1, #2 PSl,
T2 FLOW RATE __ GALLONS/____MINUTES GALLONS PURGED_ : .
WATER PHASE GAREON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS
CONDITION OF COMPOUND commsms
Acceplance of waler phase carban units only |rcomp|e|el§ rlooded'w;lﬁwaler yes ne - rslurn to carbon manurac:ure

Acceplance of waler phase éarban inits only if pH is less than 8, 5 andt conlalners are in good condilion .__Yyes C__no

[ relurn to carbon mapufacte




. . ‘ . ) - A . ] ., ‘%}}l‘ .

FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVE. - :
CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 945G2 .
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMENT, 2 IN SERIES CARBUN WATER SGRUB UNITS

PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2860 GALLONS
L. [:‘ } % fé o -
DATE // /7“”4’25) o .. REASON FOR SITE qiSIT @M _ Gj’z i (2 a E": C"‘/
TRENGHWELL T1 . - 7 [TRENCHWELL T2 . "1 [FRENCHWELLT3 : ‘ TRENCH WELLTT E
[TME__ [PiD OTW oA |7EmP. [CoND. PID___ 7w __JpH TEMP, [conm. |- [Pio DIW__ ot [TEMPF. . |COND. PID OTW ' [pH TEMP. __JCOND.

- DEPTH TO WATER

TME |MWi_ [RSz . |Res  [Rén - [R§F TRsE JRse RE10 NNGE R2 R3 ' 1.
. v 7 T - B ~
COMMENTS »"*’:ww«a’ &/-Afié_‘ ’/ (‘W-‘f’” }f éﬂ:’ %’l 'l?é A{‘f }" "—"v F At oy o, /h A w2 RS
‘:/'é: 7 . . e | WASTEWATER -
ELECTRIC METER C)(E/ ey S . © WATER METER CHE INFLUENT EFFLUENT
R , z:/'c'»‘! ﬂ?ﬂff’ THE
SAMPLEL iﬂ"‘f}' : SITE MONITORED BY: A C e e : Canductivity
: ' . ’ ' Tainperalure
PID
WATER TREATMENT _ — _
RS5 FLOW RATE ... GALLONS! MINUTES : : ; j R :
T1 FLOW RATE TTUGALLONST MINUTES ~ * . GALLONS PURGED, : o _ PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #_ PSI, #2 ___Psi,
T2 FLOW RATE —__ GALLONSI____MINUTES GALLONS PURGED i SR

C.?f‘ :’VN y
. WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS iNSPECT‘UN COMMENTS /é}.:ﬂc’(—"j . . . % ';(/ fi tﬁt& 7!’/
CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS %ﬁ/ . : : ; . - ok r"f?wksj mésf Wéé {7’{41 |

Accei;lénce of water phase carbon unils anly it completely Noaded with water yes  _ na - return to carben manuia-. ure
Aceceplance of water phase carbon unils enly i pH is less than 8.5 and conlainers are in gead congdition yes ne'{return lo carbon manulaclure

(./// }’}’)L/ ' 5%’,%?’{’%@;‘
/béw/ !/}Lef,é" 9}_ 7}7}"25[




FOGRMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE OF 793

4035 PARK BLVD. .
"OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043 50 1 -

WASTE WATER PRETREATM.ENT, 2 IN SERIES CARBOM WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAKHOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GFM, DAILY 2BB0.GALLONS

DATE -/V‘“‘ Zf- C?'G . _ . | REASON FOR SITE WsiT_ {,&/8’6’4/4 C:)‘?/%?“

Acceptance of waler phase carbon unils only if pH is less than 8.5 and containers are in good conditiori _yes o

refurn ta carbon manufaclure

TREMCH WELL T1 T TRENCH WELL T2 TRENCH WELL T3 - TRENGH WELL T4
TIME PID___ [oTwW pH TEMP. __[COND. PiD_._ JoTw pH TEMP___|COND. FID DTW pH TEMP. _ [COND. FID oW [pH- TEMP. COND.
. BEPTH TO' WATER
TWME __ [MW1_[R52 RS5. . [RS6 -  [RS7_IRse RS9 R510 R1 R2 Ra.
—
COMMENTS : . . -
e e e ‘ o ] S e VRN WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER_ 60 é‘v’ (7;’2,_::; (:fy WATER METER_ @CB 137 fﬁj f» (o ) * INFLUENT EFFLUENT
. ' : " . . : "TIME : T
/{/‘ﬁ S C ) /Q. ™ : £H
SAMPLE(s ViVaZss . . SITE MOMITORED BY:_{ 7Ty e L2 Condusetivity
o . : . Temperature
: PID
WATER TREATMENT ) . :
RS5 FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES o : : o’ o3
T1FLOW RATE GALLONS/ MINUTES ~ GALLONS PURGED, PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1_ <, _ PSI, 82 ~  pat
TZFLOWRATE - . GALLONS/__._ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED T S : -
- . . Sy N ,7'.
WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS fé’fﬁiﬁ?’{(’
CONDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS_. f?&y ¥ J?’ o
Accaplance of water phase carbon unils orily ¥ complately ﬂoodaé with water yes ___No - relun te carbon manufackure




FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE 0P 793

4035 PARK BLVOD.
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5043550 1

WASTE WATER PREYREATMENI’ 2N SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GPM, DAILY 2880 GALLONS

e Jf L 27/«%

REASON FOR SITE

ISlT V‘"@[f}é” C?a‘/’?fl ke‘// /w/)‘f’% 52?///(; L‘,f/—?u,;?/‘ér

TRENCH WELL 72

TRENCHWELLTT ‘ ] ] [TRENCAWELLTS ) TRENGH WELL T4 )
TiME___IFiD DWW [pH TEMP__|COND. PID DTW__ JoH ~— TTEMP. JCONG. 1] [FID oTW . Ipi TEMP. _|COND. | |FID OTwW__ [ TEMP. COND,
DERTH TO 'WATER -
TIME __[MWi__ JRs3 RS5  [Rse RS7__ R4S RS R510 R IR3 R3
COMMENTS Déf'-fﬂlu?' //’/ /&ﬂ'ﬁrﬁ( 'ff’%f; jﬂcz/ "/ /t7.§ Z K- tfp /"ﬁ;-»f ffégi’z—- il l?(‘(-“'fifff liémf-::g-’!’“ ’fj’; £% 4/ f"ﬁ’f/ e

ELECTRIC METER. C} 6’(? 7é

i . £H

WASTEWATER .
INFLUENT EFFLUENT

ool 71/%9

WATER METER_

TIME_

Conductivity

SAMPLE(: ,E {:f/f'

- SITE MONITORED BY: / 527 Py

R Ternperature
PID

PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #12“.: . PSI, #2 Q. PSI,

WATER TREATMENT

RSSFLOWRATE  __ GALLONS/_ _ MINUTES :

TEFLOWRATE  _ GALLONS/ __ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

TZFLOWRATE " GALLGNS/__ - _MINUTES GALLONS PURGED
- . . . . e .

WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS /’5"&6’- 2

goed -

CORDITION OF COMPOUND COMMENTS

Acceplance of waler phase carbon units only if comp!elely flanded with water yes NG - relurn lo carbon manui

e

Acceplance of water phase carbon units only if pH is fess than 8.5 ‘and containers are in good cordition__ yes g

-relumn lo carbon manufacture
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_ FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVD,

CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 5042 fso 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMEN? 2IN SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS

“PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2 GFM, - DAILY 2680 GALLONS
DT L eeér/
DATE l'z 14/ 6%: REASON FOR SITE JISIT (:"4“ ? (C/ ’%
. [TRENCH WELLT1 ' ' TRENCH WELL 72 | [TRENCRWELL T3 TRENCH WELL 14
TWE _[pio . To™wW __JgH  Jyemp._|GonD, PiD__ [DrwW__|pH TEMP, [COND, PID DTW__ ol TEMP.__ [COND, PiD OTW A [feWr. [COND.
—
DEPTH TO WATER .
TME T TMwi. RS2 TTTRSS  [mse ] [RST_ [RS8 [RE3  [RGID RI___.[R2 R3 :
2 4 i Wik e '
comments 17 Vrm{r S fw’m‘“ it /’imf fer [ezzee é//g,,;: Lvin, '7‘2"‘/37/ /%'14’74&? i
Iz &éf«f’ s i ) .
at - é'[f/ - gﬁd‘j? , o o WASTEWATER
ELECTRIC METER’ - (2L v iR _  WATER METER, ngé 5’»2571 Cr INFLUENT EFFLUENT
L BE _ _ . , o TIME '
] X . ) . : s pH
. SAMPLE(s ﬂ/ 47/\2 SITE MONITORED BY: 0&"}”’? A Conductivily
i e : t Teruperature
PID

WATER TREATMENT - S =
RSSFLOWRATE . _  GALLCNS/ MINUTES

T1FLOWRATE GALLONS/ .. MINUTES ’ " GALLONS PURGED_
T2 FLOW RATE . GALLONS/_ MINUTES GALLONS PURGED

WATER PHASE GARBON UNITS INSPECTION COMMENTS.

PRESSURE WATER CARBONS #1,

CONDITION OF CDMPDUND COMMENTS

Acceplance of waler phase carhnn unuls only if cumpletely 1looded with water__ yes - . 7o - return Lo carbon manutacijre .

Acceplance of waler phase carbon units enly # pH is Jass Ihan 8.5 and cnrﬂasnars B9 in goud conditian

yes NS -Feburn lo carbon manufacture

ZPSI. #2__ C.J _Psl,




FORME_R DESERT FETROLEUM SITE DP 793

4035 PARK BLVD, :
DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602 . _
WASTE WATER DISCHARGE PERMIT NUMBER 504550 1

WASTE WATER PRETREATMEN‘I 2N SERIES CARBON WATER SCRUB UNITS
PEAK HOURLY DISCHARGE 2GPM, DAILY 2880 GALLONS

nATE_/iL/ a2 /& & I ' REASON FORSITG wsn»fi'éM

TRERCHWELL T LT * [FREMCHWELL 72— ) I [RENCHWELLTa "1 [TRENCHWELLT4 T
TIME Pl DTw pH | TEMP. COND. PID - . [DTwW . pH TEMP. (:.:OND. PID DTw pH. . [TEMP. CONI_J._ -IPID DYW.  JeH . _{TEMP.
DEPTH TO.WATER ‘ : o : g . '
WE__ T Rer TR o : 7 : . : : ] - —
TIE T~ [Rs S, RSE ' R IRE s RETO L Te GE _ ‘ C

COMMENTS . - (/1“ /’).vi,é« (’fb"/ﬂ (:(/(EL/%{Q

ELECTRIC METER _,

. WASTEWATER
" WATER METER 5?‘ o ; 7 éi 4{ / rf:’J INFLUENT EFFLUENT

. : ' _ _ y - THAE

: lfh . g boap e : ) - » ) ' ’ pH. .
SAMPLE(s & Edp ff’f’»fvfl;?f/ﬁf IRy o . SITE MONITORED BY: ﬁ?ff 5’5 rf; . ' Conductivity
‘ AT A na o , ; Temperature j

' ’ _PID )
WATER TREATMENT ~ - o _ ) .
RS5 FLOW RATE GALLONSf ' MINUTES R : . . . /,,)‘ & .
TIFLOWRATE " GALLONS/ . MINUTES . GALLONS PURGED. S : PRESSURE WATER CARBONS 41 —Psiaz_ & pgy
TZFLOWRATE | T~ GALLONS/____MINUTES GALLONS PURGED - . . . ‘
WATER PHASE CARBON UNITS INSPECTION commems . //mfiz/
‘ coumnon OF COMPOUND COMMENTS . : 4’5’//

Acceplanice of water phase carbon unils only if compleleiy ficoded with water - yes no - reiurn to carhon manufacliire co
Acteplance of water phase carbori units only if pH s less lhan 8.5 and conianners are in good cnndnlmn yas Fio rFeturn 1o carbon manfaciure




APPENDIX B.

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CHART
TPHg & BENZENE WELL CHARTS

16 : DP 793 4™ 1/4 2006 QMR
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. Date: 11/30/2006
@ Analytical LL.C

_KIFFQ) R

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers

- 1386 East Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 4 Soil Samples and 5 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793-Backyards
Project Number : DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

H.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or restlts, please call me at 530-287-4800.

Sincerely,

I

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 - 530-297-4800 .




.Anaiytica! LLC

DP793-Backyards
Project Number : DP793

Froject Name :

0

Report Number :
11/30/2006

Date :

53519

Sample : 3968-1 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 53519-01
Sample Date :11/27/2006
Method -

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 -~ 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/20086
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA §260B 11/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050 0.0050  mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Toluene - d§ (Surr) 899.0 % Recovery = EPA 8260B 11/28/20086
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 107 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/2006

Sample Date :11/27/2006

Measured r\Rﬂgptagartcijrxg : Analysis Date

Parameter Value Eimit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kKg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/2006
Ethylbenzene < {.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 986 % Recovery  EPA 8280B 11/28/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EPA 82608

Yl

11/28/2006

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800"

Approved By: Jc{ Kiff "



@ Analytical LL.c
DP793-Backyards
Project Number : DP793

Project Name :

Report Number :
11/30/2006

Date :

53519

Sample: 39841 Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 53518-03
Sample Date :11/27/2006 ' '
. Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < {.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/28/2006
Toluene < (.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EFA 8260B 11/28/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 .0050 mg/kKg EPA 82608 11/28/20086
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.0050  0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 5260B 11/28/2006
Toluene - dB {Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA8260B 11/28/2006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 929 % Recovery ~ EPA 82608 11/28/2006
JSample:—SB&BQG—‘I Matrix-—Soft————————tab-Number—53516-04
Sample Date :11/27/2006
Method -
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2008
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 my/iKg EPA B260B 11/28/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 my/Kg EPA £260B 11/28/20086
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/20086
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 96.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/2006

_ Approved By:
~ 2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-287-4800

Ykl

J1 | Kiff "




' Report Number: 53519
\ _ Date : 11/30/2006
| .Analyticai LLC
Project Name: DP793-Backyards
Project Number : DP793 '

2,

Sample : 3968-1W Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 53519-05

Sample Date :11/27/2006

Approved By: J
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Yl

Method :
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value - Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 14/29/2006
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B 11/29/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (VI TBE) < 0.50 Q.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 11/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) © 997 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
W W Matrix:-Water Lab-Number—63546-06-

Sample Date 11/27/2006 _

Method ]

_ Measured  Reporting . - Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8280B 11/29/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82508 11/29/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugfl. EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
4-Bromefluorobenzene (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery  EPA '82608 11/28/2006

el



KIFF

Analytical LLc

Project Name :
Project Number: DP793

Sample : 3984-1W ,
Sample Date :11/27/2006

0

DP793-Backyards

Matrix . Water

Lab Number : 53513-07

Report Number :
11/30/2006

Date :

53619

Method

‘Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/292008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11429/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/28/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/20086
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) - 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/29/2006

ample : 3990-1W Matrix : Water Lab Number : §3510.08
Sample Date :11/27/2006
: Method . .

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value - Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene _ < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 11/29/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/20086
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 45 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L - EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2008

98.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B _ 11/29/2006

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

el

el



KIFF
@ nalytical Lic

DP793- Backyards
DP793

@

Project Name :

Project Number :

- Sample: 3976-SUMP
Sample Date :11/27/2006

Matrix : Water

Lab Number ; 53519-09

Report Number :
11/30/2006

Date :

53518

Wethod

Measured . Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 14/29/20086
Toluene 58 0.850 ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/28/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
TPH as Gasoline 180 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene - d& (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/29/2006

99.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/29/2006

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

4.‘_

Approved By:

el

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number ;. 53519
Date : 11/30/2006
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Value Lirnit Units Method

QC Repott : Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793-Backyards
Project Number : DP793
Method
‘ . Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method - Analyzed Parameter
Benzene < 0,0050 0.0050 . mg/Kg EPA 8260B  11/28/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/kKg EPA B260B  11/28/2008
Ethylbenzene < (,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B  11/28/2006
Total Xylenes < 0,0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA8280B  11/28/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)} < 0.0050 0.0050  ma/Kg EPA 82608  11/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline < 1.0 1.0 mg/Kg EPA B260B  11/20/2006
T_oluene -ds {Surr) 100 % EPA 82608  11/28/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.3 % EPA 8260B  11/28/2006
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  11/28/2006
Toluena < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  11/29/2006
Ethylbenzene ) = 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA B260B ~ 11/29/2006
Total Xylenes < 0,50 0.50 ug’L EPA B280B  11/29/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0,50 0.50 Lg/L EPA 8260B  11/20/2006
TPH as Gasaline . < 50 50 ug/l. EPA 82608  11/28/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) i 101 Y% EPA 82608 . 11/29/2006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Sur) 98,8 % EPA B260B  11/28/2006
KIFF ANALY[TICAL, LLC

2795 9nd &t Suite 300 Davis. CA 95616 530-297-4800

Appraved By: JOEU( “H

Analyzed



Report Number; 53519

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 D§

hvis, CA 95616 530-207-4800

Qc Report : Matrix Spikel'Matrix Spike Duf)licate Date: 11/30/2006
Project Name :  DP793-Backyards
Project Number : DP793
_ . _ Duplicate Spiked _
. ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
o . - Spike  Spiked  Spiked _ Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked . Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample , Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene - 53519-04 <0.0050 0.0394 00399 0.0368 0.0358 |mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/29/06 93.4 89.8 4,01 70-130 25
Toluene 53519-04 <0.0050 0.0394 0.0399 0.0360 0.0353 |mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/29/06 ¢1.4 88.4 3.39 70-130 26
Tert-Butanol 53519-04 <0.0050 0.187 0.200 0.188 0.188 mg/Kg EPA8260B 11/29/06 95.5 94.3 1.28 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 53519-04 <0.0050 0.0394  0.0399 00360 0.0400 |mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/29/06 93.6 100 6.66 70-130 25
Benzene 53628-04 <0.50 40.0° 40.0 40.5 39.2 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/06 101 98.0 3.33 70-130 25
Toluene 53528B-04 <050 400 40.0 407 - 3986 ug/ll EPA8260B 11/29/06 102 991 2.650 70-130 25
. Tert-Butanol 53528-04 59 200 200 208 213 ug/lL EPA8260B 11/29/08 101 104 2.71 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 53528-04 5.5 40.0 40.0 43.0 42.3 ug/l EPA8260B 11/29/06 93.8 92.1 1.82 70-130 25
el
_ |
Approved By Joe] Kiff L
- KIFF ANALY[TICAL, LLC



' Report Number : 53519
QC Report : Laboratory Contrel Sample (LCS) _ Date : 11/30/2006

Project Name ; DP793-Backyards
Project Number : DP793

LCS
. LCS Percent

- Spike . Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene - 00384 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 11/28/06 943 70-130
Toluene 0.0394 mg/Kg EPAB8260B 11/28/068 93.2 - 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.197 mg/Kkg EPA 8260B 11/28/06 90.8 70-130
Methyi-{-Butyl Ether 0.0384 mg/Kg EPAS260B 11/28/068 98.5 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EFA 8260B  11/29/06 102 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/06 1086 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/28/068 104 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/25/06 88.3 70-130

]
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: JoﬂKiff
. 270K I2nd F Quite ANN Maovie MA GRA1A RINTOGT74ARNN
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Report Number: 53519 -
Date: 12/14/2006

o KIFF

Analytical LLC

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Subject : 4 Soil Samples and 5 Water Samples
Project Name : DP723-Backyards
Praject Number . DP733

Dear Mr. Converse,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

inwera-fallawesd
T ¥V A TV N

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any guestions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

A

Jpgl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-267-4800



Repart Number: 53519
Date: 12/14/2008

o IKIFF

Analytical 1L.c

Subject : 4 Soit Samples and 5 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793-Backyards
Project Number: DP793

Case Narrative

Approximately 15% of the compounds included in the TPH as Gasoline concentration reported for sampie
3876-SUMP -are compounds that we do not consider to be normai gasoline constituents.

Approved By:

2795 2nd &t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800




Analytical LL.c

Project Name :

Project Number : DP793

DP793-Backyards

Date :

Report Number ;
12/14/2006

53519

Sample - 3968-1 Matrix : Soit Lab Number : 53519-01
Sample Date :11/27/2006
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Methad Analyzed
Benzene < (0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/20086
Total Xylenes < {.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B - 11/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg ERPA 8260B 11/28/20086
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 ma/Kg EPAS260B .  11/28/2006
Toluene - dB (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery  EFPA 8260B 11/28/2006
4-Brormnofluorobenzene {Surr) 107 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
& Sample :_3976-1 e _MafriX S0l .. LabNumber 5351902 -
Sample Date 1112712006
Method
Measured Reportmg Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method AnalyZed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 1142872006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Ky EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mag/Kg EFPA B2608B 11/2872006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/2008
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery  EFA B260B 11/28/20086

Approved By:

2785 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

DP793-Backyards

Date :

Report Number :
1211412006

53519

Sample . 3984-1 _ Matrix : Soil Lab Number : 563519-.03
Sample Date :11/27/2006
Method :
Measured - Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/kg EPA B8260B 11/28/2006
‘Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/2006

_ Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether {(MTBE) <0,0050  0.0050 my/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 . mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/28/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 82.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/2006

7.,,\MSam_p.lg_:__SB_.?._Q_Q_Dd et _Matrix 1 800 e e Lal NUMbEr-L 5351 0-04 e e
Sample Date :11/27/2006
‘ Method )
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.0050 0.005C mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/2006
Toluene < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 ma/Kg EPA B260B 11/28/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.0050 0.C050 mg/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) - < 0.0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608 11/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline <10 1.0 ma/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Toluene -.d8 (Surr} 98.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/20086
4-Bromaoftuorobenzene {Surr) 96.7 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/20086

Approved By,

Jofey Kiff "
2795 2nd St.. Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 . ﬁ



Project Name - -
Project Number: DP793

Sample | 3968-1W
Sample Date :11/27/2006

DP793-Backyards

Matrix : Water

Report Number :
Date ;

Lab Number : 53518-05

53519

12/14/2006

Measured gg;%?t?ng Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Methy!-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/2912006
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 101 % Recovery . EPA 82808 11/29/2006

98.7 % Recovery 11/29f2006

4-Bromofluocrobenzene (Surr)

Sample : 3976-1W

Sample Date :11/27/2006

Matrix - Water ..

EFA B260B

. LabNumber.; 53519-06- .- i

Method
. Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/20086
Toluehe < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/20086
Ethylbenzene "< 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/20086
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/20086
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA B260B 11/29/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery  EPA B260B 1172972006

2795 2nd St,, Suite 300 Davis, CA 895616 530-287-4800

Yl

Jﬁm I

Approved By,



Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

Sample : 3984-1W
Sample Date :11/27/2006

DP793-Backyards

Matrix : Water

Lab Nurnber : 53519-07

Report Number :
12/14/2006

[Cate :

53519

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Behzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 11/29/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 L/l EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyt ether (MTBE) <0.50 - 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 11/29/2006
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugfL EPA 82608 1112972006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/28/2006
Sample : 3990--1W o Matrix_Water___.....__lLab.Number53519-08_ ...
Sample Date :11/27/2006

Method )

Measured  Reporting _ Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L. EPA B8260B 11/29/20086
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 11/29/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 4.5 - 050 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/20086
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA B260B 11/29/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 11/29/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 89.1 % Recovery - EPA B260B 11/29/2006

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

Approved By:

el

Joay Kiff "



I(’FF Report Number ;
® naiytical e

Project Name: DP793-Backyards
Project Number: DP793

53519

Date: 12/14/2008

Sample : 3976-SUMP : Matrix . Water Lab Number : 53515-08
Sample Date :11/27/2006
Method
. Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
Toluene 58 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 - 11/29/20086
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82560B 11/29/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B8260B 11/29/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/20086
TPH as Gasoline ' 180 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/2008
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 11/29/2006

11/29/2006

4-Bromofluarobenzene {Surr) 99.9 . % Recovery EPA 8280B

_ Approved By: Jdsb Kiff "
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 .




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793-Backyards
Project Number : DP793

: Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Vaiue Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,0050 0.0050 mg/Kg EPA 82608  11/28/2006
Toiuene < 0,0080 0.0350 mg/Kg EPA8260B  11/28/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.0050 0.0050 mo/Kg EPA 8260B 11/28/2008
Total Xylenes <0.0050 0.0050 mgig EFA8260B 11/28/2006 ‘
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTEE) < 0.0050 00050 mgKg  EPABZE0B  11/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline <1.0 1.0 mgg  EPAB60B  11/28/2006 ;
Toluene - dg (Surr) 100 % EPAB260B  11/28/2006 L
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) ) 96.3 % EPA B260B  11/28/2006 ;
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugl EPA 82608  11/29/2006 |
Toluene < Q.50 . 0.50 ugll EFA 8260B  11/29/2008
Ethylbenzene <050 0.50 ugl EPA8260B  11/29/2006
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugl EPA B260B  11/29/2006
Methyi-Lt-buty| ether (MTBE) <D.ED .50 ught EPAB2608  11/20/2006
TPH as Gasoline . < B0 50 ugL EPA 82608 11/20/2006
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 1M % EPAB260B  11/29/2006

% EPA B2ELE  11/29%2008

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Suir) 98.8

KIFF ANALY'W‘ICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Dav

|

Report Number : 53519
Date: 12/14/2006
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valye Limnit Units

Method

_

Approved By: JoaU«iﬁ "

is, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Analyzed



Report Number: 53519

Qc Repbrt : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 12/14/2006
Project Name : DP793-Backyards i
Project Number : DP793
Duphcate Spiked
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
_ Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike . Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Lirnit Limit
Benzene 53519-04 <0.0050 0.0394 0.02399 0.0368 0.0358 |mg/Kg EPA B260B 11/29/06 93.4 89.8 4.01 70-130 25
Toluene 53519-04 <0.0050 0.0394 0.0399 0.0360 0.0353 |mg/Kg EPAB8260B 11/29/06 914 B8.4 3.39 70-130¢ 25
Tert-Butanol 53519-04 <0.0050 0.197 0.200 0.188 0.188 = |mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/29/06 955 94.3 1.28 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 33519-04 <0.0050 0.0394 (0.0399 0.036% 0.0400 |mg/Kg EPA 8260B. 11/29/06 93.6 100 B.66 70-130 25
Benzene 53628-04 <0.50 40.0 40.0 40.5 39.2 ug/lL EPA 82608 11/29/06 101 98.0 3.33 70-130 25
Toluene 53528-04 <0.50 40.0 40,0 40.7 396 ugllL EPA 82608 11/29/06 102 59.1 2.59 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 53528-04 5.9 200 200 208 213 ugltt EPAB260B 11/29/06 101 104 271 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 53528-04 5.5 40.0 40.0 43.0 42.3 ug/t  EPAB260B 11/29/06 93.8 921 1.82 70-130 25
\K"*
Approved By: iff I
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LEC

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Daivis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

i
|
i



QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : DP793-Backyards
Project Number ;: DP793

Report Number: 53519
Date: 12/14/2006

KIFF ANAL\i’TICAL, LLC

i
|

LCS
. : LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method “Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 0.0394 mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/28/06 94.3 70-130
Toluene 0.0394 mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/28/068 83.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 0.197 mg/Kg EPA8260B ~ 11/28/06 90.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 0.0394 mg/Kg EPAB260B 11/28/06 985 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L 'EFA8260B  11/29/06 102 70-130
Toluene _ 40,0 ugfL EPAB26DB 11/29/06 106 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/l EPA 8260B 11/29/06 104 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 11/29/06 883 70-130

w

Approved By: Jofe Kiff

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 D@Vis, CA 93616 530-297-4800
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KIFF

Analytical Lic

Report Number : 54028
Date: 12/26/2006

©

George Converse
Western Geo-Engineers
1386 East Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95778

Subject : 10 Water Samples
Project Name : DP793 4th 1/4 2006
Project Number . DP793

Dear Mr. Converse,
Chemical analysis of the sampiés referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EFA protocols for

sample storage and preservationwerefollowed..

Kiff Analytical is centified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800. '

Sincerely,

2795 2nd St,, Suite 300 Davis, CA 956168 530-297-4800



. Analytical LLc Date: 12/26/2006

| K l ‘ ‘ 0 | | Report Number : 54028

Subject : 10 Water Samples
Project Name : DP7823 4th 1/4 2008
Froiect Number:  DP703

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with sample RS05 for the analyte Toluene were
affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Report Number ;. 54028
. Date : 12/26/2006
Analytical LLc |
Project Name :  DP793 4th 1/4 2006
Project Number : DP793
Sample . RS05 Matrix . Water ~ Lab Number : 54028-01
Sample Date :12/21/2006
Method
Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 140 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/22/2008
Toluene 120 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Ethylbenzene 130 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Total Xylenes 440 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12722120068
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 0.78 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608B 12/22/2006
TPH as Gasoline | 4800 50 ug/L EPAB260B  12/22/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 99.9 % Recovery = EPA B260B 12/22/2006
4-Bromefluorobenzene (Surr) 914 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
V“ uuuuu Sample_ RS07 Matrix.; Water . .. ..LabNumber...54028-02 .
' Sample Date :12/21/2006 \
: Method :
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method - Analyzed
Benzene 100 0.90 ug/L EPA 82608 12/22/2006
Toluene 3.7 0.80 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2008
Ethylbenzene 37 0.90 ug/L EPA 82608 12/2212008
Total Xylenes 30 0.90 ug/L. EPA 82608 1212212006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1.1 0.90 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/20086
TPH as Gasoline 1600 80 ug/L EPA 82608 1212212006
Toluene - dg (Surr) 98.0 % Recovery  EPA 8280B 12/22/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 98.2 % Recovery.  EPA 8260B 12/22/2006

Zg‘ﬁﬂ



KIFF

Analytical LLC

Project Name -
Project Number: DP793

o

DP793 4th 1/4 2006

Date

Report Number . 54028
12/26/2006

Sample : RS08 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 54028-03
Sample Date :12/21/20086
Method _

Measured Reporting _ Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1900 7.0 ugfl EPA 8260B 1212212006
Toluene 2000 7.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Ethylbenzene 1300 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Total Xylenes 5200 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2008
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <7.0 7.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2008
TPH as Gasbline 60000 700 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Toluene - d8 {(Surr} 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2006

Sample : RS09

. i - Matrix: Water ____ Lab Number;54028-04 .. ..
Sample Date :12/21/2006
. Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugit ~ EPA 8260B 12/22/2008
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Ethylbenzene - <0.50 0.50 ug/iL EPA 82608 12/22/2006
Total Xylenes < (.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.81 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 12/22/2006
TPH as Gasoline 85 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/22/2006
Tolﬁene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2006

Approved By: J
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Report Number : 54028
Date: 12/26/2008

KIFF Q)

Analytical LL.c

DP793 4th 1/4 2006
DP793

Project Name :

Praject Number =

,.__.__Sa mple._ R4 - S

Sample Date :12/21/2008

__ Matrix ; Water____

Lab Number - 64028-06 |

Sample : RS10 Matrix : Water [.ab Number : 54028-05
Sample Date :12/21/2006
Method
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugll EFA 8260B 12/22/2006

Toluene < (.50 .50 ugiL EPA 82608 12/22/2006

Ethylbenzene < 0.50 6.50 ug/L EPA £260B 1212212006

Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 1212212006

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) - <050 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
~TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugft EPA 8260B 12/22/2006

Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 82608 122212006

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2006

~ Measured “Rngég?gng Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA §260B 12/22{2006
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/t ERA 82608 122212008
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 - ug/L EPA 82608 12/22/2008
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugiL - EPA 8260B 121222006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ugik EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/20086
Toluene - ¢d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
4-Bromofluorocbenzene {Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA'8260B 12/22/2006

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By

%"iﬂ




" Project Name :

KIFFQ)

Analytical 11LC

Project Number : DP793

DP793 4th 1/4 2006

Date :

Report Number : 54028
12/26/2006 -

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By:

~ Sample: R2 Matrix : Water. Lab Number : 54028-07
- Sample Date :12/21/2006
Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Valug Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 12/22/2006
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 82608 12/22/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 12/22/20086
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/l EPA 82608 - 12/22/2006
Toluene - dB (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Sample . R3 . e _Matrix:Water ____ Lab Number:54028-08. . ...
Sample Date 112/21/2006 '
' - Method .
Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 12/23/2006
Toluene <0.50° 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 12/23/2008
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B = 12/23/2006
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/2006
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/2006
TPH as Gasoline < 80 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/2006
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/23/2006
98.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/23/2008

Jﬁ =




| _ Report Number : 54028
: Date: 12/26/2006
Analytical LLC |
DP793 4th 1/4 2006
Project Number : DP793

Project Name .

,#. -—Sample. L FO1 .-

Sample Date :12/21/2006

- o e Matrix. - Water-.

Sample: T1 Matrix ; Water Lab Number : 54028-09
Sample Date :12/21/2006
Method .

: Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Anatyzed
Benzene 4600 8.0 ug/L EPA 8260B . 12/22/2008
Toluene 620 0.0 ug/t EPA 82608 12/22/2006
Ethylbenzene 850 9.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Total Xylenes : 2000 9.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) 21 9.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
TPH as Gasoline 18000 500 ug/t ‘EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
Toluene - d8 (Surm) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/22/2006
4-Brompﬂuorobenzene (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery = EPA B260B 12/22/2006

e~ Lab.Number :54028-10_.. .. . .

Measured Pﬁdee:;ggort?ng ) Anatysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/23/2006
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 12/23/2008
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/23/2006
Total Xylenes ‘< 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPFA 8260B 12/23/2008
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 12/23/2008
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/2372006
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/23/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/23/2006

Approved By: J
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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Qc Repbrt: Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793 4th 1/4 2006
Project Number : DP793 '

Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limif Unjts Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/ EPA B260B  12/21/2006
Toluene < (.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 82608  12/21/2006
Eihylbenzene «<0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/21/2006
. Total Xylenes < 0.50 .50 gl EFPA 82608 12/21/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 12/21/2006
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608  12/21/2006
Toluene - d8 (Sur) 99.4 % EPA 82608  12/21/2006
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 102 % _EF'A B260B  12/21/2006
Benzene <050 0.50 ug/L EPA B26DB  12/22/2006
Toluene < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA B26DB  12/22/2006
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 8260B  12/22/2006
Total Xylenes < (0.60 Q.50 ug/L EPA B260B  12/22/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether {MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/22/2008
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugiL EPA 82608  12/22/2006
Toluene - dB (Surr) 106 % EPA 82608 12/22/2006
4-Bromoflusrobenzene (Surr) M.7 % EPA 82608 12/22/2008
Benzene <0.50 @.50 ugllL EPA a260B  12/22/2008
Toluene < 0.50 a.50 ugil, EPA 8260B  12/22/2006
Ethylbenzens <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B  12/22/2006
Teotal Xylenes ) < 0.50 0.50 ug/l, EPA 8260B  12/22/2006
MethyH-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/22/2006
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugiL EPA 8260B  12/22/2006
Toluene - dB (Surr) 99.3 % EPA B260B  12/22/2006
4-Bromofluorabenzene {Surr) 102 Y% EPA B260B  12/22/2006

KIFF ANALY'iI'ICAL, LLC
2795 Znd St, Suite 300 Da{lis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
1 _

Report Number : 54028

Date ;. 12/26/2006
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed _

Wk
Approved By: Jer(iff |




Report Number : 54028

KIFF ANAL‘i(TICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 ?avis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Y

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 12/25/2006
Project Name :  DP793 4th 1/4 2006
Project Number : DP793
. o . Duplicate Spiked .
) ) - Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
o . Spike Spiked ~Spiked |- ) Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value Level tevel Value  Value | Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 53984-21 <0.50 39.9 40.0 352 355 . ug/ll EPAB8260B 12/22/06 88.2 88.8 0712 70130 25
Toluene 53984-21 <0.5¢  39.9 40.0 355 356 | ug/k EPAS8260B 12/22/06 89.0 88.9 0.112 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 53084-21 <5.0 200 200 174 175 ug/lL EPA 82608 12/22/06 87.0 87.5 0621 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 53984-21 <0.50  39.9 40.0 37.0 36.6 ug/ll EPA8260B 12/22/068 926 91.4 1.30 70-130 25
Benzene 54005-05 <0.50 40.0 40.0 38.4 38.2 J ug/L. - EPA8260B 12/22/06 95.9 954 - 0472 70130 25
Toluene 54005-05 13 40.0 40.0 69.5 685  uglL EPAB8260B 12/22/06 140 138 1.64  70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 54005-05 <5.0 200 200 200 205 . uglL  EPAB260B 12/22/06 100 102 2.29 70-130 25
‘Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 54005-05 <0.50  40.0 40.0 354 35.0 ug/lL EPA 82608 12/22/06 886 87.4 1,32 70-130 25
Benzene 54028-06 <0.50  40.0 40.0 39.7 37.8 5 ug/l. EPA8260B 12/22/06 99.3 94.4 506  70-130 25
Toluene 54028-06 <0.50  40.0 40.0 39.7 377 ug/lL EPAB8260B 12/22/06 99.2 94.2 512 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 54028-06 <5.0 200 200 199 198 Cug/l  EPA8260B 12/22/06 99.5 98.9 0.530 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 54028-06 = <0.50  40.0 40.0 368 387 ug/L EPA8260B 12/22/06 92.0 89.2 310 70-130 25

Approved By: 'Jer(.ﬁ I



QC Report : Laboratory Gontrol Sample (LCS)

Project Name :

| DP793 4th 1/4 2006
Project Number : DP793

Date :

Report Number : 54028
127262006

. LCS
. LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/21/06 §9.3 | 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/21/06 90.3 | 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/21/06 87.2 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 g/l EPA 8260B 12/21/06 926 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/06 97.9 4 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugfiL EPA 8260B 12/22/06 100 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/06 97.3 t70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/22/06 85.3 70-130
. | |
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/06 97.6 f 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/22/06 100 ! 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/22/06 889 P 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether - 40.0 ugfl EPA 82608 12/22/06 87.2 70-130

KIFF ANALJYTICAL, LLC

|
|

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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APPENDIX D

WELL DESTRUCTION PERMITS
DRILLING PERMITS
BOREHOLE LOGS
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PAGE 1 OF _1_
”I W | BORING: 3968
_ DATE DRILLED: 11/27/2006
Western Gea—EnginerErs Jsrwveie wrERwAL
B BORE HOLE LOG _YVWATER
e s e TATHIOVD foo ot T T i EaaeE e !
]r'nu‘:ch- Yo T | UI:L.ILUI.:I-IGI \ uuﬂrnun_ I
i (5= ltﬂJt' LUN"-' ERSE ELTVATIGN, I
:r_f}g,aﬂgn,_ An"‘: T‘!- nri' h:..‘?j R __"Er\:;u: 3 '-rn-r_n. l_!'\r_‘ : _-:_5 "? 1
UAKLAND, CA Gerardo Gutierrez. |
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: [DEPTHTOD IMS!NG: MNane
Ning (C57-802334) WATER: 206t |
REMARKSHAND AUGER WITH 4 INCH DMIE&RBLEF.ETTD ZFEET BELOW TUP OF
] GROUNDWATER.. AIR MONITORING WITH PID,10.6 EV. BULB. OBTAIN SOIL AND |
WATER SAMP] ES. DESTROYED SAME DAY ] _
L1z g S |
N ]! 5 | = | CORE DESCRPTION | 2| REMARKS
12 18 12| £
i 1 | =T |
u | T | & | & ]
o |6 | & | 5 |
? ' i e
[' 02 I Clay, brown, silty, no odor. (CH-ML) [“—_ Ii
) | | P
9 ] =
¥, B_3968-1 ol =
-' | | =71 3968-1W
| 01 t ~ - grab water
3 - : = — sample (2°-5.0%)
43 l Clay conglomerate, dark brown, silty, [.®
I | varigated pebbles, hard, no odor. e
| 0.1 | (CH-ML) .
|
5 | [
| | |
| | | L
, | | | |
6 I | I i
N - -
] N
I
g - ' |
| | ' |
| | ] | I
g | | o I
| | .
| | ]
10’ L ! ‘ : |
| I 'TOTAL DEPTH CORED 5.0 FEET | I
| I E{m'ng destroyed by 5 sack mix neat I
| ith-5%-bentenite-fr
| I|I .5 feet of surface, then backfilled ‘Wllhl
| native soil to surface. I
I




PAGE 1 OF _1_

BORING: 3976
DATE DRILLED; 11/27/2006

Western Geo-Engineers JsAMPLE INTERVAL

BORE HOLE LOG YWATER

PROJECT: DP793 | GEGLOGIST | SURFACE
' GEORGE CONVERSE| ELEVATION:
LOCATION: 4035 PARK BLVD. | DRILLER: | TOTAL DEPTH: 5.5 FT
OAKLAND, CA ‘Gerardo Gutierrez _
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: 'DEPTH TO [CASING: None
RSI Drilling (C57-802334) (WATER: 30 feet |
REMARKS HAND AUGER WITH 4 INCH DIAMETER BUCKET TO 2 FEET BELOWTOPOF — |
GROUNDWATER.. AIR MONITORING WITH PID,10.6 EV. BULB. OBTAIN SOIL AND
- - \MPL YED SAME DAY —
12 | 8| -
3 | . -~ | COREDESCRPTION ‘ © | REMARKS
B olx |z g |
516 | E| | & |
| 0.1 | Clay, brown, silty, no odor. (CH-ML) .: E:Ei
1 . =
| e
5 I! 0.1 : : :- j
Clay, dark brown, silty, with white ~ |® ¢
\ B_3976-1 0.1 |qtz pebbles, no odor. (CH-ML) & s
| ' @y 3976-1W
0.1 Fe® grab water
4 Clay conglomerate, dark brown, silty, : sample (3°-5.57)
0.1 | varigated pebbles, hard, no oder.
gl (CH-ML)
!- | i
° 'i | :' !
|
, | ||
7 | | | |
| | |
8 : :
] ]
, | _|
g | |
B ;
10 ! |
| [TDTM_, DEPTH CORED 5.5 FEET | |
J Boring destroyed by 5 sack mix neat |I
= lwith-5% bentonite from-total-depth-to———|
2 feet of surface, then backfilled with 5
‘native soil to surface. I |
i | !.




PAGE 1 OF _1_

BORING: 3984
DATE DRILLED: 11/27/2006
Western Geo-Engineers JsamPLE INTERVAL
BORE HOLE LOG VWATER
PROJECT: DP793 | GEOLOGIST: | SURFACE
\GEORGE CONVERSE, ELEVATION:
LOCATION: 4035 PARK BLVD. \DRILLER: | TOTALDEPTH: 50 FT
OAKILAND, CA \Gerardo Gutierrez ,
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: 'DEPTH TO (CASING: None
RSI Drilling (C57-802334) (WATER: 3 5 feet |

REMARKE HAND AUGER WITH 4 INCH I}Lﬂ.Mt TER BUCKET TOZFEET BELOW TOP OF
GROUNDWATER.. AIR MONITOR]NG WITHPID 10.6 EV. BULB. OBTAIN SOIL AND

WAT TROYED SAME DAY
R ' =
T | ;‘ s | CORE DESCRPTION = | REMARKS
816 | E | | & |
| I =
‘ 0.0 | Clay, brown, silty, no odor. (CH-ML) :::_::
1" : ! S
| 0.1 ~ :: i
2 - — =
| Clay, md gray, silty, sticky, no odor. B
5 0.1 | (CH-ML) —
v w3984 | a | “T 3984-1w
, | 9% ["Clay, md brown, silty, no odor. _—_q grabwater
4 —'—- (CH-ML) == sample (3.5 -5 )
I 0l E:_:
5" | 1 | =
| | | |
. I |
T ]
| ' |
g i : || i lJI
| | |
g | | | ' |
i ! | | II
| .
10° | ' |
' 'TOTAL DEPTH CORED 5.0 FEET | -
| Boring destroyed by 5 sack mix neat |
—f—! witl-3% ben

o
2.5 feet of surface, then backfilled with , '
{ { native soil to surface.
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PAGE 1 OF _1_
ey ST . 3990
. DATE DRILLED: 11/27/2006
Western Geo-Engineers J sampLE INTERVAL
BORE HOLE LOG VWATER
PROJECT DP793 | GEOLOGIST: | SURFACE
'GEORGE CONVERSE, ELEVATION:
LOCATION: 4035 PARK BLVD. 'DRILLER: | TOTAL DEPTH: 10.5 FT
OAKLAND. CA |Gerardo Gutierrez }
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: 'DEPTHTO [CASING: Nope
RSI Drilling (C57-802334) (WATER" 92 feet |
REMARKS HAND AUGER WITH INCH DIAMETER BUCKEYTO 2 FEET BELOW TOP OF
GROUNDWATER.. AIR MONITORING WITH PID 10.6 EV. BULB. OBTAIN SOIL AND
s | _ DESTROYED SAME DAY
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| 0.0 | Clay, brown, silty, no odor. (CH-ML) l:::;
1 ! C=29
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57 | 01 | =B
| | op | Clay, brown,silty, firm with L
! | ? occ sbrd pebble. No odor. (CH-ML) .-_‘!'-_—_‘:
i 0.1 | Clay, md brown, silty, w/ occ orange ::: 1
5 oxidation streaks. No odor. =
(CH-ML) — .
0.1 | ~— =]
. | e
° 1 e
0.1 | "': L :
7 i ===
‘ 0.1 ‘ St
& e
| | B
s00.0 | ' | ey
vo gl ===73090-1W
' ' 0.1 I” — " 1grab water
10| ; S ~_— sample (9.2°-10.5" |
! " — " -hwater rose to 7.0°
| | 'TOTAL DEPTH CORED 10.5 FEET | !
' ' ‘Boring destroyed by 5 sack mix neat | '
! 'i ‘with 5% bentonite from total depthto | !
{ ‘native soil to surface. | .I
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VR

Main Office

220 N Easi 5t
Woodland, CA 95776
Ph:(530) 66B8-2424

S

Branch Location Ph #'s
Los Angeles: 714-778-2424
Qalkland: 510-532-2424
Reno.: 775-832-2020

Branch E-mails

Jert AR Sidriling com
Jamshid@RSIdrilling com
Den i@ RSidrifling com

DRILLING
= i
- .

—

-
RSidrilling.corm

Fx: (530) 668-2429

- " Woodland office:

Tuan@RSidrilling.com
Brianna@RSldrilling. com

JOB COST PROPOSAL

Project Narne

Client

Western Geo Engineers

Project Location

Address

4035 Park Bivd , Qakland, CA

1386 E. Beamer Sireet

Client Project Manager

City

| State, Zip

George Converse, Ph: 530-665-5300

Woodland, CA 95776

RS| Operations Manager

Attention

Tuan Nguyen

George Conversa

RSl Praoject Number Client Project Number

Est. Date of Service

50468

Drilling Method Estimator
Pressure Grout / Overarill / Hand Auger Jamshid Kekohad
Scope of Work: Date
1. Pressure grout 1 (2") well to 25 and 2 (4") wells 1o 30° and 35 respectively 11/3/2006

2 _Femove raflic box and concrete pad. Overdrill casing and cement to 4' using 10" augers

Estimated # Days

3. Hand Auger & borings to 10°. Collect water samples from each boring.

4. Grout upon completion.

1-1.5

Commenl Code E=Estimaled Quantily CS=Contractor Supphed F-Fixed Quartity LS=Lomp Sum 0 = Othar - pss betow

Please sign and fax back to: 530 868-2428  Atin: Tuan Nguyen or Brianna Widener

Billabie ltems Pricef
Line Item Description Unit Unit Qty. |Commenis Total Cost
1.0 Moabilization/dermakilization HR 512500 3 F $375 00
2.0 Geoprobe 6606 DT Tracked DPT/HSA combo rig DAY $1,975.00 1] E 50 00
3.0 Geoprobe 8800 Truck 434 DAY $1,850.00 0 E s0.00
4.0 Geoprobe 5400 Truck/Limited access (1-man crew)” DAY $1,30000 0 E 3000
50 AMS Power Probe 9630 DPT/HSA combo rig DAY $2,350 00 1 E $2,350.00
6.0 AMS Power Prope 9500 DPT/HSA combo rig pay $1,750.00 0 E $0 00
7.0 Additional crew member DAY 3450.00 a E 0 0¢
80 Qvertime (time exceeding 10-hrs) HR $225.00 1] E $0.00
90 PYE for wates sampling FT 5350 | &0 E $210.00
100 Disposable Bailers EA $10.00 5] E $50.00
11.0 MacreCore liners FT $1 060 0 £ 50 00
12,0 Dual-tube liners FT $2 50 0 E $0 00
130 |Peristaltic Pump DAY $75 00 0 E 3000
140 |Tubing for water sampling BT $0 50 1] E 50 00
15.0 Borehole abandonment {up 1o 2 5" borehole) FT 31.00 B5 E $85 00
16.0 Barehole abandonment (far 4" well) ET $3.00 65 E £195 00
17.0  |Steam Cleaner DAY $95.00 0 E $0 00
18.0  |55-gallon drums EA $50.00 3 E $150 00
19.0 Conerele coring (up to §") EA $65.00 [¢] E 50 00
200  |Canerete coring (6"-16") INCH £8.00 0 E 50 00
210 |Per diem (3-man crew) DAY $330.00 0 E $0 00
Total $3.425.00
COMMENTS:
1.0 Client will stake/mark access boring locations Subsurface conditions: Sitt / Clay
2 0 Client to be responsible for all permits ang fees Surface conditions: Soil
30 Clien responsible for waste disposal
Assumes 10-hour field day (1/2-day and B-hr pricing available)
Rig prices intlude 2-man c¢rew unless noted
Limited access rig typically requires 3-man crew Terms: Net 30 Days
Name Signature Title Date
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2795 2nd Slreel, Sulte 300 .
Davis, CA 95616 J
: = Lab: 530.297.4800 SRG #/ Lab No. Page of £
Analytical LLc Fax: 530.297.4802 |
Project Contact (Hardcopy or PDF To): California EDF Report? ) . .
> . U 2 At J ¥ Blves  [Ino Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Company / Address: eo s &' |Bampling Company Log Code: Analysis Hequest TAT
¥ ; P Tros £ a
Phone #: . Fax #: Global ID: s = 5 L
' e . l o 2 & 12 hr
W : 2 S
Project #: P.O. # EDF Deliverable To (Emajl Address): g = § Z M 8
I J* - - w | @] % £ - 24hr| B
|Project Name: Samplar Signaturé: -~ I gl a o 5 1ol |3 o
e I 7 = <|& algly E AEIHE k|
., i < A B - & g b s | & g m % :\_1 & E‘ % in 2 D |
1F‘mi+:lcl Address: Sampling Comtainer Freservalive | Mairix z|e @ S o ¥ e ;:' z f olg 5 48 hr u‘:'_.
ol sla|zs|(8|s|F]|38 ClY9ia|l =123
(ol SHEEEEHHERERHE 0
gleld|xlelalslBslslzls]E
< Tslasl«c|YiG]|w| olo|l8|8]|elE 2 hr
S | blEl&lals|s|8|E|o|o|a[=|8|8
HHMFE slel.] |s mHANEEH BB EE IR E
o|21 3213 |o|2|5|Y |2]sls| |E(2|E|z|8|58(38]|5|5[5|=]z|2|u =
Sample Designation Date | Time |9 |B|d|o] S I|x|=]" =8| S|lslo|lFlalc|S(2 |22 B(E]E]= 1 wk
j 24| 130 X y | G | x fedr
rn'r.- [ '.i “ wr o | o 4 /
{ . | '
' 1174 iy s 13 ;
i ] | i
, '1 " i " W [V] ,
1 - _I_,"_ f _r_J,.‘ o ’-:'.!' e wy '.t_..
(s . Yoo |3 K b ol b x If'
g4  [u5]3 < T 1 x| <%
7ot~ | N\ |20k A [ T T % B[4 *g
76~ Scemp a ET7N ] - - 4 A e i {
ﬁel'rrur;u}shad by, - - !-DE['& Time  |Received Ly [ Remarks:;
r/.:-r'. ..’-- Ffes ¢ e e
! i- 'Jllf;(!--:-;lll‘—ﬂf;,. r'r"{r' !
[Refnquished by: Date Time  |Heceived by |
| Bl s, ¢
|Refinquished by _ Crate Time Recelved by Laboratory: | .-/ 7 For Lab Use Only:  Sample Receipt
_ ‘ A _ Tamp "C Initials Dale Time: | Therm. 1D # | oo Presure
1 ¥ & iy o o [+ 4 .a Lol e
W28  przs WA LG x Doz N al i o Yes / No

Drstribution: While - Laty, Pk - Chvigénaor
Rays 154 MEGE
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220 N. East Street DRILLING Ph: (530) 668-2424
Woodland, CA 85776 Fx: (530) 668-2429
.Sldrilling.com % Derrik@RSldrilling. com
L=
-
ASidrilling com
- Daily Log
Western 9e0
Client: EgineeS. |Location Y) 2 & pavi BlUr[ : f’fﬁfﬁ’:wj cq. |Date: J|- L1-06
Cient#: i £ ﬁ-lE,- (niiidee |Equip. #s: /90 - 228, — YGr ) Frnject#‘_‘ﬁ_ﬂ_’{&_g_
Start _ . Description
5530 C}ﬁ MQD: oMM UmAIGAd och . T A Aebh et pnaK/ag Hrj' Fae
SO0 1 BY30[ eplebd WMSHEA and Sk 0D
¥ Preccire a/od] | (7 "Jmmw 75 a_d’_ﬂH_u._dLZﬂ_SE
Id.00 n&d ERYIRCTS
(0% 6O we€ (Al boXes. Doprdrii I (ania § and émcat_m_
17% 30 u’;. A L apacts
12%30 [[3+-0Q [ Oh = i A
1200 11%:20] Decon, @ideis Q -
13530 Hownd A g
25 . 4
(9500 | Zhieh” Watali . Chhm
4450(0) 2300 r"mnn WP Fed U_) 'Dr"rfal"'u A .l
I ‘iyr % T il To orier J\.i reod oy 2 Tt
15830 | |Qe 1-~ﬁ.(‘ih e fenon SN, €Y " ve ol
Total Hrs: fé}_g 20 Pa | ;;
T i Operator;, L7214 ] hEAk e Z |# Hes: -
Total # HSA Borings: 3 .1'::4 7 Techi: Phayren #F:L"MZ e
Total # DPT Borings R P\ R 57 [Tech2 Elr NOUCRLET; &g
Materials Used: » y [ Drums: _Qty _
VC Blank:  Size Y Ft R&S Steam Cleaner; (¥é&s] No
VC Screen:  Size i Ft FC ) Dual Tube Liners: Ft
Ballers: Qty ‘ - Macro Core Liners: Fi
Well Baoxes: Size Dh..r Hental Equipment:
|_Sand Bags: Type :
Cement Baas: Type 43 ESQ& Vo
Bentonite Bags: Type ity
Peristaltic Pump: Yes No
Concrete Coring: _ - —
|_Comments and Additional Materials:
1 i
RS Tech: '-.-“:f )0 GOTLCL
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Water Technologies
P SIEMENS

Environmental Services
6611 San Leandro St.
Oakland, CA 94621

(T) 510-638-7274

(F) 510-639-7762

www.usfilter.com

To: George Gonverse r Company: Western Geo Engineers
Fax: 530-862-0273 ] Phone:

From: Katie Carfer | Date: 11/29/06

Total Pages: 4

Subject: Analytical & Profile Form

MESSAGE:

Attached are your analytical results and profile form, Please fill out the profile form and fax it back 1o me

at 510-639-7762, ‘
e (62
If you have any questions, please call me at 510-639-7274. é

Thanks,
Katie w/OZ{?ﬁC"‘/
ﬁi‘;&‘imawﬂ 1/30/67’

r

feimaie cmf*‘"

v THIS TRANSMISEION CONTAING GONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION INTENDED FOR USE DNLY BY THE ARCVE NAMED REGIFENT. READING, DIRCURSION, DISTRIBUTION, OR
GOPYING OF THIS MESSAGE IS STRICTLY PROMIBITED 8Y AHYOME OTHER THAN THE NAMED RECIFIENT DR HIS OR HER EMPLOYEESR QR ABENTS, v IF YOU HAVE RECEVED
THES FAX IN ERRCA, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY LIS BY TELEPHONE [COLLECT). AND RETURN THE DRIGINAL MESSAGE TO U5 AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA LIS FO&STAL
SERVICE,

Prge 1 ol 1



1386 EAST BEAMER STREET

e W TE ; T
m‘ v/ /M STERN WOODLAND CA 95776-6003
GEQ-ENGINEERS (330) 668-5300,

Ty T CALTF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 662-0273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS wege@cal net

FAX COVER SHEET

."i-j - g 7y P EXY [ ST
FROM: _ ( neo(A/ [ crners~ DATE: | ==
= <J —
| [ 'r-‘l i ) a =
TO: Kaodlin \_orley FAX#: /= D) (A1-—"]

]
Total pages including this page: le

Trouble with transmission or reception, please call (530) 668-5300.
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Siemens Water Technologies

Arizona Facility: 2523 Mutahar Street » P,O. Box 3308 » Parker, AZ 85344
(928) 665-5758 » FAX (928) 569-5775 EPA ID: AZD 982 441 263

California Facility: 11711 Reading Road » Red Bluff, CA 96080
(530 527-2664 « FAX (530) 527-0544 EPA 1D: CAR 000 058 7R4

SPENT CARBON PROFILE FORM

GENERATOR INFORMATION
| 1. @) Generator: Dezert PFetroleum ) Site: DF733
Address: o
Mailing Address: _ 3721 Tolasrenn 4035 Tarr fivd.
VYentura, A 23927 ekland, CA SHEDD
¢) Contact Name: ~_ W-1llizm Thompson d) FPA ID#:
e) Fhone No- {(805) 654-3084 f) Fax No: (308) 654-0720
CONSULTANT INFORMATION
2. @) Consultantt Westorpn Jeg-Insineers B Comtaet: _ Georze Converse
Mailing Address: 1 385 Z. Beamer St <) Phone: (530 HA8-5300
Woodlsnd, CA 35776 & Fox: {530) A62-02773

¢) Emall: _WEge@cal.net

PROPERTIES AND COMPOSITION OF THE SPENT CARBON
3. Provide a specific description of the process generating the spent carbon including constituents being treated.
(Please note if application is for potable waier or food processing)

Groundwater contaminsted with gascline range hydrocarbons
are pumnad from gelect wells throusihi the carbon units snd
then discharzed to sewer

4. Ifthisis a Renowal, Provide the Existing Profile Approval Number;_ /0 25 7 A€ ~(

5. Type of Speat Carbon: £ Aqueous L Vapor 6. ForeignMaterial:  LYes 1INo
{rocks, dirt, sand, eic.)

7. Handling: U Bulk 11 Drum U Adsorber U Bulk Bag U Other

R Free Liquid Range: U 0 {1 =15% 9. Liquid Flashpoint: U< 140°F ¥ >140°F L N/A Vapor
10 pHRamge: U<2  L24 [141-105 U105

11 Strong Odor? I} Yas HNo II ves, please Describe

E2, s spent carbon gencrated from a Superfund Site? OYes TONe

13, Ts Bpent Corbon Generated at 2 Subpart FF Facility? (Benzene NESHAP) UYes HINo

14, Does the waste contain benzene which is required to be menaged end treated U¥es UNo
in sccordance with the provisions of Subpart FF (40 CFR, 61.342(f2)?
Note: If yes, total benzene analysts is alyo required.

Reviaed &/16/04 Page T of 2
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15, DOES THE SPENT CARBON CONTAIN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING
A, Polychiorinated Biphenyls (FCBY) liYes [No
B. Dioxins and/or Furans I Yes H No
C. Dibromochloropropanc (DBCF) UYes [iNo
D. Sulfide or Cyanide UYes (¥No
E. Explosive, Pyrophorie aud/or Radipactive material Uyes XiNo
E. Infectious material UYes UNeo
G. Shock Sensitive material UYes HNo
H. Oxidizer U¥Yes HNo
I. Heavy Metals ~ UYes [INo

GENERATOR CLASSIFICATION
16.  Isthe Spent Carbor a8 RCRA Hazardous Wasts? UYes fNo

If yes, list waste code(s) below:
RCRA Hazardous Waste requires "1] RCRA" Analysis

N —————
——————

17.  Is the Spent Carbon a State Hazardous Waste? UYes ENo
If yes, 1ist waste code(s) below:

|

18, Is this Waste Subjsct to the Land Trisposal Restriction Notification? UYes INo

Fat

19, Estimated Annnal Carbon Usage: 2001bs annually

GENERATOR CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that sil informstion on this snd alt attached documents are true and that this information accurately
describes the subject spent carbon. I further certify that al) samples and soalyses submitted are representative of the
subject spent carbon in accordamce with the procedures established in 40 CFR 261 Appeadix I or by using an
equivalent method. All relevant information regarding known or sugpected hezards in the posseasion of the generator
-has been disclosed. I uthorize Siemens Water Technologies to obiain a sample from any waste shipment for purposes
of confirtiation or further investigation, Jf I am a consultant signing on behalf of the generator, I have their proper

e %ﬁt‘%&
.qcfs’“j'i"ﬁ‘@ f’:r'ji')‘w’p.wc;'p (;

Printed Namc 9?‘(“““ :
V.P. Operations, Western Geo-Enginesfs 1/23/07
Title Date

For Internat Use Ondy:

Profile Approval Nomber

Valid Through

Revised 6/16/0¢ ' " Pagelof?
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 SIEMENS
)

Carbon Activated Lahoratory .
5375 South Bayle Avenue TELEPHONE 323.277.3084

Los Angeles, GA 900568 FACSIMILE ~ 323.277.3080
ANALYTICAL REPORT

Customer:  Desert Petroloumn Lab L. #: 23268
Clo: Western Geo Eng *| Dste Reported:  11/22/06
Address: 4035 Park Bivd Date Sampled: 11/17/06

Oekiond , CA 94602 Date Received:  11/21/06
WES Coummet: Oakland sajes Date Analyzed:  11/22/06
Sarnpler: Anthony Falcon Date Extracted:  11/21/06

EPA METHOD 1311 AND 8260
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
Compound cas % Concentration Limit of TCLP limits
(mg/L) ppm in detection {mg/L) (mg/L)
TCLP extract
Vinyl Chioride 75-01-4 <0.03 0.03 0.2
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 =0.005 0.005 0.7
Chloroform 67-66-3 <0,003 0.005 6.0
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 =0.003 0.008 0.5
. Mettiyl Ethy! Kotone Butirione ' 78933 - <0.50 0,50 200

Carbon Temrachloride 56-23-5 <0.010 0.010 0.5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 <0.005 0.005 0.5
Benzene 71-43-2 <0.005 0.005 0.5
Tetrachloroethene 127-184 <(.003 0.005 0.7
Chlorohenzens : ' © 108-90-7 =0.005 N.005 100

The volatile organic analyscs was extracted using 2 Zero Headspace Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Proccdure (TCLP). The leachate was
preparcd according to the procedure as listed in the 40CFR Part 261, ot al,, and Federal Register , March 29, 1990 and June 29, 1990 . ‘

A sample is considered to have failed the volatile TCLP test and is considered a hazardous waste if any of the volatile compounds execed the
maxima limits as listed in the last column, These lirnits have been taken from the March 29, Federal Register , pp 11845-6.

Respectinlly submitted,

) hnggrnd enn

Margaret Jefferson
J:.,ahoratory Manzger

This report {5 submitted in confidence to the above named client. Authorization for publication of this report, conchusions, ar extracts from
ar regarding it is restricted without written consent of Siemens Water Technologies as a mutval pratection to our client's. the public and
aurselves,




SELF MONITORING REMINDER NOTICE

& EAST BAY
f; \ DAVID R WiILLIAMS
fmeet® BIUNICIPAL UTILITY BISTRICT DIRECTOR OF WASTEWATER

November 1, 2006

Mr. George Converse

Desert Petroleum, Inc.
1386 E. Beamer Street
Woodland, CA 95776

Dear Mr. Converse:

Re: Wastewater Discharge Permit No. 50435501

Desert Petﬂroleurﬁ, Inc. is required to obtain a Wastewater sample on one representative working
day(s) during the week of December 31, 2006. The self-monitoring report for this sample is due
by January 31, 2007. The parameters required to be analyzed from Sample Location PSP 1 are:

M+P XYLENES , ETHYL BENZENE , TOLUENE , BENZENE , O-XYLENE

A complete self monitoring report will contain the laboratory results, chain of custody and any

“spectfic information required by the subject Permit. Details concerning these items can be found

in the Permit. The self monitoring report transmittal letter must contain the proper certification
statement and be signed by an authorized person. ' :

When test results indicate a violation of any discharge limitation, the District shall be notified
within 24 hours from the time a violation is discovered. A written statement indicating the cause
of the violation and the timing for corrective actions shall be submitted with the test results. A
violation follow-up fec may be assessed for samples in violation of limitations, late or
incomplete reports, or for failure to submit results.

JEN JACKSON
Wastewater Contro] Representative

Jij

P.0. BOX 24055 . DAKLAND . CA B4623-1055 . (510) 287-1405
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2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616

Distribution: White - Lab; Pink - Originator

f !

,-= i
; Lab: 530.297.4800 SRG #/Lab No. Page / of ¢
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K" ‘ 0 Report Number : ‘54105

Analytical Lc Date: 1/2/2007

Subject : 1 Water Sample
Project Name ; DP793-Sewer
Project Number :  DP793

Case Narrative

Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated with sample Sewer Discharge for the analyte
Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already present in the un-spiked sample.

Approved By:

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




KIFF

Analytical LL.C

Project Name :
Project Number : DP793

Sample : Sewer Discharge
- Sample Date :12/28/2006

o

DP793-Sewer

Matrix : Water

Method

Date :

Report Number : 54105
1212007

" Lab Number : 54105-01~

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/2006
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2006
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2006
Total Xylenes . < 0.50 - 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 12/29/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2006
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/29/2006
Toluene - dB (Surr) 99.0 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/2912006
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 94.5 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 12/29/2006

Approved By:

vfﬂ

2

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95818 530-297-4800

Jdg Kiff “




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : DP793-Sewer
Project Number : DP793

Method
Measured Reporling Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Linits Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 il EPA 8260B  12/28/2006
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  12/28/2006
Eihylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 82608 - 12/28/2006
Total Xylenes < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  12/28/2006
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 .50 ug/L EPA B260B  12/28/2006
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugiL EPA 8260B  12/28/2006
Toluene - dB (Surr) 99.9 % EPA 8260B  12/28/2006
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 97.4 % EPA B260B  12/28/2006

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Report Number : 54105
Date :  1/2/2007

Methed
Measured Reporting - Analysis Date
Parameter Valug Limit Unitg Meihod Analyzed

il

Approved By: Joe*U(iff “




QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name :  DP793-Sewer

Project Number : DP793

Report Number : 54105

Date: 1/2/2007

. , Duplicate Spiked .
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
] Spike Spiked  Spiked . Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value  Value Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 54083-01 <0.50 400 40.0 401 395 ug/lL. EPA8260B 12/28/06 100 98.8 1.52 70-130 25
Toluene 54083-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 39.9 38.9 ugilL.  EPA 8260B 12/28/06 99.8 97.2 2.67 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 54083-01 17 200 200 212 211 ug/L  EPA B260B 12/28/06 97.3 97.0 0.328 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 54083-01 640 40.0 40.0 827 776 ug/lL EPA 8260B 12/28/06 472 347 307 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

b

Approved By: Jer(iff i



Report Number : 54105

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LGS} Date : 1/2/2007

Project Name : DP793-Sewer
Project Number : DP793

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
|
Benzene ' 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 12/28/06 96.4 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8280B 12/28/06 97.0 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 12/28/06 83.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether ~ 40.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 12/28/06 806 70-130
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC | Approved By:  JopyKiff
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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2523 Mutahar Street - Box 3308 Parker, AZ 85344 AZD 982 441 263

SIEMENS

January 24, 2007

Consultant:

George Converse
Western Geo Engineers
Phone: (530) 668-5300 -
FAX: (530) 662-0273

11711 Reading Road Red Biuff, CA 96080

CAR 000 058 784

Generator iiailing Address:
(805) 654-8084

Desert Petroleum

3781 Telegraph

Ventura, CA 93993~

The following Spent Carbon Profile has been approved for acceptancé at

Siemens Water Technologies:

EPAID: nfa

Waste Codes: None
Carbon Type: Aqueous
PH Range: 4.1t010.5

FL Range: 11015
Profile Number: W10257AC-2

Valid Through: 1/24/2009

Generator: Desert Petroleum

Site Address: ' DP 793: 4035 Park Bivd.
Oakland, CA 94602-

No Waste Codes Per Generétor

Please feel free to call the undersigned at (928) 669-5758 if you have any

guestions.
Sincerely,

Deborah Foster
Profiling Chemist

Siemens Water Technologies has all the
necessary permits and licenses for the waste
that has been characterized and identified by
this profife.

Ceakiand
B0D.B59.1718

Los Angeles
BOO.BER.1771

| 1ar T o
MNew Jersey Texas

800.659.1717

Red Bluff

'BDD.B5L. 1723 BD0D.795.2664



